A

- SECICE L1

Pie he Legislature
on... S22 Rseees

‘ REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2002

COMMERCIAL
GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

http://cagindia.org/states/haryana/2002







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph | Page
Preface (v)
Overview (vii) to
~ (xi)
" Chapter-I
Overview of Government companies and Statutory 1 1
corporations
Introduction 1.1 1
Working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 1.2 1
Non-working Public Sector Undertakings 1.3 7
Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports of 1.4 9
Statutory corporations in Legislature .
Disinvestment, Privatisation and Restructuring of Public L5 9
Sector Undertakings
Results of audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of 1.6 10
India _
Recommendations for closure of PSUs 1.7 13
Response to Inspection Reports, Draft paras and Reviews 1.8 13
Position of discussion of Audit Reports (Commercial) by
the Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU) 1.9 14
619-B Companies 1.10 14
Chapter-I1
Reviews relating to Government companies
Haryana Seeds Development Corporation Limited 2A 15
Highlights 15
Introduction 2A.1 16
Objectives 2A.2 16
Organisational set-tip 2A3 17
Scope of Audit 2A 4 18
Funding 2A5 18
Financial position and working results 2A.6 20
National Seeds Project-Phase-I11 2A.7 ¢ 21
Production performance 2A8 23
Processing of seed 2A9 26
Marketing 2A.10 28
Manpower analysis 2A.11 35
Conclusion 37
Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited, Uttar Hlaryana 2B 38
Bijli Vitram Nigam Limited, Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran
Nigam Limited
Purchase, Performance and Repair of Transformers
Highlights 38
Introduction . 2B.1 39
Organisational set-up 2B.2 40
Scope of Audit 2B.3 40




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

T I

Adequacy of transformation capacity 2B .4 " 41
Procurement of transformers 2B.5 44
Performance of transformers 2B.6 50
Repair of transformers : 2B.7 53
Scrapping and disposal of unusable transformers 2B.8 58
Non-recovery of transformer oil and missing parts 2B.9 59
Non-disposal of raw material 2B.10 59
Conclusion § 60
Chapter 111
Miscellanecus topics of interest relating to Government
companies and Statutory corporations
Government companies JA 61
Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited 3A.1 61
Extra expenditure in purchase of disc insulators and 3A1.1 61
fittings
Extra expenditure due to non-availing of benefit of lower 3A.1.2 62
rates
Extra expenditure in the purchase of Meter Cup Boards 3A.13 63
Short recovery of penal charges 3A.14 64
Haryana Power Generation Corporation Limited 3A.2 65
-Purchase in excess of requirements 3A.2.1 65
Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited 3A3 66 |
Avoidable loss 3A3.1 66 |
Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation Limited 3A.4 67
Injudicious grant of loan 3A4.1 67
Extravagant expenditure on purchase of flats 3A4.2 69
Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited 3A.5 70
Loss in disposal of paddy - 3A5.1 70
Doubtful recovery due to acceptance of defective security 3A5.2 71
Haryana State Electronics Development Corporation Limited 3JA.6 72
Injudicious planning 3A6.1 e
Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker 3A.7 73
Section Kalyan Nigam Limited
Payment of penal mterest 3A.7.1 73
Statutory corporations 3B 74
Haryana Financial Corporation 3B.1 74
[rregular disbursement of financial assistance 3B.1.1 74
Irregular sanction/disbursement of working capital 3B.1.2 76

assistance




Table of Contents

Pq_r_'a raph 1

-Pa-e

targets fixed for processing seed and actual achievements
during 1997 2002 in respect of Haryana Seeds
Development Corporation Limited.

2A9

1 Statement showing particulars of up to date paid-up-capital, | 13 | 81
equity/loans received out of budget and loans outstanding as 1212
on 31 March 2002 in respect of Government companies and 1.2:2
Statutory corporations. 1.3.1
2 Summarised financial results of Government companies and 123 86
Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts 1.2.4
were finalised. 1.2.5
1.3.4
1.3:5
3 | Statement showing subsidy received/receivable, guarantees 1.22 92
received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium
allowed and loans converted into equity during the year and
guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2002.
4 | Statement showing financial position, working results and 1.2.4 95
operational performance of power sector companies.
5 Statement showing financial position of Statutory 124 108
corporations.
6 | Statement showing working results of Statutory 1.2.4 110
corporations.
7 | Statement showing operational performance of Statutory 1.2422 111
corporations.
‘| 8 | Statement showing the department-wise break up of | 1.8 112
Inspection Reports outstanding as on 30 §¢p8~£42002.
9 Statement showing the department-wise draft 1.8 113
paragraphs/reviews, reply to which were awaited
10 | Statement showing plant-wise installed ‘capacity vis-a-vis 114

1il



L

1 - - - S -
- -
.
v > ¢
‘ h
\
)
— - | e e e - - . e -l - - . N
v




Preface

Government commercial enterprises, the accounts of which are subject
to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, fall under the .
following categories:

(1) Government companies,
(1) Statutory corporations, and
(1)  Departmentally managed commercial undertakings.

2. This report deals with the results of audit of Government companies
and Statutory corporations and has been prepared for submussion to the
Government of Haryana under Section 19A of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (CAG) (Duties, powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, as
amended from time to time. The results of audit relating to departmentally
managed commercial undertakings are included in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil)-Government of Haryana.

A Audit of the accounts of Government companies is conducted by
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provisions of section 619
of the Companies Act, 1956.

4. In respect of Haryana Warehousing Corporation, CAG has the right to
conduct the audit of accounts in addition to the audit conducted by the
Chartered Accountants appointed by the State Government in consultation
with CAG. As per State Financial Corporations (Amendment) Act, 2000,
CAG has the right to conduct the audit of accounts of Haryana Financial
Corporation in addition to the audit conducted by Chartered Accountants
appointed by the Corporation out of the panel of auditors approved by the
Reserve Bank of India. In respect of Haryana Electricity Regulatory
Commission, CAG is the sole auditor. The Audit Reports on the annual
accounts of all these corporations/Commission are forwarded separately to the
State Government.

A The cases mentioned in this Report are those which came to notice in
the course of audit during the year 2001-02 as well as those which came to
notice in earlier years but were not dealt with in the previous Reports. Matters
relating to the period subsequent to 2001-02 have also been included,
wherever necessary.

(¥)






As on 31 March 2002, the State had 28 Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)
comprising of 26 Government companies and two Statutory corporations as
against the same number of PSUs as on 31 March 2001. Out of 26
Government companies, 22 were working Government companies while four
were non-working Government companies. All the two Statutory corporations
were working corporations.

(Paragraph 1.1)

The total investment in working PSUs increased from Rs 7,888.03 crore as on
31 March 2001 to Rs8,471.33crore as on 31 March 2002. The total
investment in non-working PSUs decreased from Rs21.11 crore to
Rs 15.54 crore during the same period.

(Paragraphs 1.2.1 and 1.3.1)

The budgetary support from the State Government in the form of capital, loans
and grants/subsidies disbursed to the working PSUs decreased from
Rs 1,206.55 crore in 2000-01 to Rs 1,078 82 crore in 2001-02. The State
Government guaranteed loans aggregating Rs 3,982 88 crore to 11 PSUs (all
working) during 2001-02. The total amount of outstanding loans guaranteed
by the State Government to all PSUs increased from Rs 5.614.87 crore as on
31 March 2001 to Rs 6,970.78 crore as on 31 March 2002,

(Paragraph 1.2.2 and Annexure-3)

Out of 22 working Government companies and two working Statutory
corporations, only three working companies and one working Statutory
corporation had finalised their accounts for the year 2001-02 within the
stipulated period. The accounts of other 19 working Government companies
and one Statutory €orporation were in arrears for period ranging from one to
SIX years

(Paragraph 1.2.3)

According to the latest finalised accounts, 12 working PSUs (10 Government
companies and two Statutory corporations) earned aggregate profit of
Rs 26.54 crore.  Of these, two PSUs (both Statutory corporations) declared
dividend during the year. Agast this, 10 working PSUs (all Government
companies) incurred aggregate loss of Rs 237.78 crore as per the latest




Audit Report (Conumnercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2002

finalised accounts. Of the loss incurring working Government companies,
four companies had accumulated losses aggregating Rs 93.84 crore, which
exceeded their aggregate paid-up capital of Rs 16 crore.

In Haryana Financial Corporation, the overdue amount had risen steeply from
Rs 573.73 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 890.39 crore in 2001-02.

(Paragraph 1.2.4.2.2)

Even after completion of seven years of their existence, the individual
turnover of four working and three non-working companies had been less than
Rs 5 crore m each of the preceding five years of the latest finalised accounts.
Further. two working Government companies, had been mcurring losses for
five consecutive years as per their latest finalised accounts, leading to negative
net worth. As such, the Government may either improve the performance of
these nine Government companies or consider their closure.

(Paragraph 1.7)

24.  Haryana Seeds Development Corporation Limited

The Haryana Seeds Development Corporation Limited (Company) was
incorporated in September 1974 with a view to provide quality seeds at
reasonable prices to the farmers. The Company had not been able to fully
achieve its objectives as its share of sale of seeds in the State had declined
consistently. Main reasons for decline were uncompetitive prices of seeds.
poor marketing and excessive overheads/manpower. The selling price of
seeds produced by the Company were higher due to excess loading of seed
processing charges, interest on carrying cost of unsold seeds and dealer’s
commission. The personnel posted at sale outlets remained idle for 6 months
and the Company had not evolved any scheme for their alternative use. Some
of the important points noticed in the review are as under:

The accumulated profit (Rs 1.40 crore) of the Company for the year ending
March 2001 is to be viewed in the light of non-provision of Rs 2.27 crore
towards leave encashment (Rs 1.94 crore) and penal interest payable to State
Government (Rs 33 lakh).  Further, the Company enjoyed the benefit of
waiver of dividend of Rs 1.15 crore (State Government: Rs 0.62 crore and
National Seeds Corporation Limited: Rs 0.53 crore) on preference shares and
penal interest of Rs 45.26 lakh on short term loan from State Government.

(Paragraph 2A4.6(a))

vili




Overview

The action plan under National Seeds Project-Phase-111 envisaged
(January 1995) increase in volume of sale from 65 to 75 per cent through the
Company’s own sale outlets. But the sale through its own outlets ranged
between 64 and 68 per cent during five years up to 2000-01 (except 1998-99).

(Paragraph 24.10.1)

Contribution of the Company as a percentage of total sales in the State during
five years up to 2001-02 declined constantly from 63 to 36 per cent for wheat
and ranged between 47 and 32 per cent and 3 and 11 per cent in case of paddy
and cotton respectively.

(Paragraph 2A4.10.2)

As against one of the main objectives of the Company to provide certified
seeds at reasonable rates, the selling price of seeds was higher due to excess
loading of the cost by processing charges. interest on carrying cost of unsold
seeds and dealer’s commission. The excess charging from the farmers in
respect of wheat seed alone worked out to Rs 3.60 crore during 1999-2001.

(Paragraph 24.10.4)

Imprudent decision of the Company to sell wheat seed outside the State at
cheaper rates had resulted in loss of Rs 0.79 crore to the Company.

(Paragraph 24.10.6.2)

As the sale of seeds was confined to two crop seasons only, the personnel
posted at sales outlets remained idle for 6 months and the Company had not
evolved any scheme for their alternative use. As a result, the Company paid
Rs 2.47 crore as salary and allowances to them for idle period during last five
years up to 2000-01.

(Paragraph 24.11.1)

2B Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited, Uttar Haryana Bijli
Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nieam
Limited

Purchase, Performance and Repair of Transformers

One of the main objectives of the power sector reforms programme approved
(November 1997) by the erstwhile Haryana State Electricity Board was to
create strong transmission and distribution system at various levels of
transmussion so as to reduce damage rate of transformers and system losses.
The augmentation of transformation capacity was not done rationally with the
result that the sub-transformation capacity and distribution capacity was less
than the connected load. Inadequate transformation and distribution capacities
led to overloading of transformers. The repair of transformers w%«.; marked by
poor quality and nability to obtam free repairs of transformers Tailed within
. warranty period. There was also considerable delay in scrapping of




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

ireparable transformers. Some of the important points noticed during the
course of the review are as under:

As on 31 March 2002, against the connected load of 9676 MVA. the sub-
power transformation and distribution transformation capacity was 6648 MV A
and 8454 MVA respectively. This had resulted in overloading of sub-power
transformation and distribution system causing in turn excessive system losses
and failure of distribution transformers. Against the norm of 15.5 per cenr
fixed by Central Electricity Authority, system losses ranged between 32.56
and 40.04 per cent during 1997-2002.

(Paragraphs 2B.4.land 2B.4.2)

The Company incurred extra expenditure of Rs 1.87 crore as risk purchase
clause was not invoked in three cases.

(Paragraph 2B.5.1.2)

The Chief Engineer (Material Management) of the erstwhile Board/UHBVNL
did not recover liquidated damages of Rs 1.79 crore for delayed receipt of
distribution transformers.

(Paragraph 2B.5.1.4)

Against the norm of 10 per cent fixed by the erstwhile Board. the damage rate
of distribution transformers ranged between 16.1 and 30.8 per cent during the
five years up to 2001-02. This resulted in extra financial burden of
Rs 69.30 crore on repair of 69,608 transformers in excess of the norms.

(Paragraph 2B.6.1.2)
The erstwhile Board/companies did not recover Rs 12 crore towards short

receipt of 8,968 kilolitre transformers oil (Rs 9.97 crore) and parts of 1,24.081
damaged transformers (Rs 2.03 crore) during 1997-2002.

(Paragraph 2B.9)

Besides the reviews mentioned above, test-check of records of Government
companies and Statutory corporations in general revealed the following points:

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

Due to abnormal time taken in inviting and finalising bids, the Company
purchased disc insulators without investigating causes for abnormally
excessive rates as compared to estimated cost. This resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs 41.43 lakh

(Paragraph 34.1.1)




Overview

Injudicious rejection of the offer of a firm for purchase of ACSR Weasel
conductor and shortly thereafter purchasing the conductor at higher rates from
the same firm resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 20.22 lakh.

(Paragraph 3A4.1.2)
Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited

Poor maintenance and non-supply of required stores at Kanina sub-station
resulted in loss of Rs 19.56 lakh due to fire at the sub-station.

(Paragraph 34.3.1)

Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation Limited

The Company disbursed loan of Rs 2.33 crore to a unit without verifying the
title of the collateral security offered, which resulted in doubtful recovery of
loan and interest thereon.

(Paragraph 34.4.1)
Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited

Due to rejection of better offer, the Company suffered a loss of Rs 46.82 lakh
in auction of unmilled paddy, besides further loss of Rs 7.31 lakh on account
of shortages.

(Paragraph 34.5.1)
Haryana State Electronics Development Corporation Limited

Injudicious decision of the Company to purchase bigger plot of land without
making financial arrangement resulted in blockade of Rs 5.03 crore besides
avoidable payment of interest of Rs 1.34 crore.

(Paragraph 34.6.1)
Haryana Financial Corporation

Disbursement of working capital/bridge loan to an ineligible unit and
acceptance of insufficient collateral security rendered the recovery of
Rs 3.98 crore doubtful.

(Paragraph 3B.1.1)

X1






As on 31 March 2002, there were 26 Government companies (22 working
companies and four non-working' companies) and two working Statutory
corporations as agamst the same number of PSUs as on 31 March 2001 under
the control of the State Government. In addition, the State had formed
Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission whose audit is also being
conducted by Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG). The accounts
of the Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of the Companies
Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors, who are appointed by the CAG
as per provisions of Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These
accounts are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by the CAG as per
provisions - of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. The audit
arrangements of the Statutory corpérations/(j‘ommission are as shown below:

| Authority for the andit by the | Audit arrangement

1 Haryana =~ Financial | Section  37(6) ol the State | Chartered  Accountants  and
Corporation Financial Corporations Act, 1951 | supplementary audit by CAG

2 Haryana Seetion 21(%)  of* the State | Chartered  Accountants  and
Warchousing O | Warchousing Corporations  Act, | supplementary audit by CAG
Cuorporation © 7] 1962

3 Haryana  Llectricity | Item  [(2) of the Haryana | Accountant  General  (Audit)
Regulatory ; Eleetricity:-Relorm Act, 1997 Haryana under the control of
Commission, - . CAG

1.2.1 Investment in working PSUs

As on 31 March 2002, the total investment in 24 working Public Sector
Undertakings (22 Government companies and two Statutory corporations) was
Rs 8.471.33 crore . (equity: Rs 2.033 45 crore; long-term”" loans:
Rs 6,256.56 ¢rore and share application r_nb‘ney: Rs 181.32 crore) as against 24
working PSUs (22-Government companies and 2 Statutory corporations) with
a total investment of Rs 7,888.03 crore (equity: Rs 1,060.06 crore, long-term
loans: Rs 5.729.91 crore and share application money: Rs 1,098.06 crore) as
on 31 March 2001 The analysis of investment in working PSUs is given in the
following paragraphs.

Non-working companics/corporations are those. which arc under process of
liquidation/closure/merger clc.
Long-term loans mentioned in para 1.2.1, 1.2.1.1 and 1.2.1.2 are excluding interest
accrued and duc on such loans.




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

The investment (equity and lpng-term loans) in various sectors and percentage
thereof at the end of 31 March 2002 and 31 March 2001 are indicated below in

the pie charts:

Sector-wise investment in working Government companies and
Statutory corporations )

Investment as on 31 March 2002
(Rupees in crore)

7159.75

B Power (84.52 per cent) O Agriculture (0.59 per cent)
Eindustry (5.25 per cent) B Engineering and Construction (2.59 per cent) .
HFinance (5.94 per cent) B Others (1.11 per cent)

Investment as on 31 March 2001
(Rupees in crore)

6663.57

542.36
B Power (84.48 per cent) D Agriculture (0.71 per cent)
Bindustry (5.44 per cent) B Engineering & Construction (1.35 per cent)
@ Finance (6.88 per cent) M Others (1.14 per cent) !

2




Chapter | General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

L2 Working Government companies

Total investment in 22 working Government companies as on 31 March 2002
was Rs 7,961.96 crore (equity: Rs 1,996.68 crore; long-term loans:
Rs 5,783.96 crore, share application money: Rs 181.32 crore) as against total
investment of Rs 7,339.00 crore (equity: Rs 1,020.35 crore; long-term loans:
Rs 5,220.59 crore, share application money: Rs 1,098.06 crore) as on
31 March 2001 in 22 working Government companies. The increase in total
investment was mainly due to investment in the power sector companies. The
summarised statement of Government investment in working Government
companies in the form of equity and loans is detailed in Annexure-1.

As on 31 March 2002, the total investment of working Government gompanies
comprised of 27.36 per cent equity capital and 72.64 per cent as loans
compared to 28.87 and 71.13 per cent respectively as on 31 March 2001.

Due to significant increase in long-term loans of engineering and power sector,
the debt equity ratio of working Government compames as a whole increased
from 2.46:1 in 2000-01 to 2.66:1 in 2001-02.

1.2.1.2 Working Statutory corporations

The total investment in two working Statutory corporations at the end of
March 2001 and March 2002 was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Nameofcorpm- ';;a"ﬁbu- ey Lo 00 ' 2001"02 G
S G Capital = | Leans Capital |  Loans
Hu'\‘mt Financial C nqmr ation 34.06 S08.49 30.92 471.94
Haryana Warcehousing Corporation 584 0.83 5.84 0.66
Total 39.90 509.32 36.76 472.60

The summarised statement of Government investment in working Statutory
corporations in the form of equity and loans 1s detailed in Annexure-1.

1.2.2 Budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees, waiver of dues
and conversion of loans into equity

The details regarding budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees issued.
waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by State Government to
working Government companies and working Statutory corporations are given
in Annexures-1 and 3.

The budgetary outgo in the form of equity capital, loans and grants/subsidies
from the State Government to working Government companies during




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2002

1999-2002 are given below:

. (AMM Rws in crore)

Patuars .

Equity capital 6 35128 . . g 273 49 . - 10 58 55

Loans 2 2755 2 90 26 4 7204

Grants/Subsidy

towards

i\Projects/ el L7 T a 7318 5 | 9585

Programmes/

Schemes

i) Others 4 | 2R 3 76962 | - : 5 | 85258

Total (j+i) 46948 | - - 84280 | .- : 948 23

Total 84831 | - - 120655 | - : 107882 | - .
outgo

“ The State Government did not provide financial support in the form of

equity capital, loans and grants/subsidies to Statutory corporations during
1999-2002.

During the year 2001-02, the Government had guaranteed loans aggregating
Rs 3,982 .88 crore obtained by ' nme working Government companies
(Rs 3.351.03 crore) and two working Statutory corporations .
(Rs 631.85 crore). At the end of the year, guarantees amounting to
Rs 6,938.94 crored against 13 working  Government  companies
(Rs 6.192.59 crore) and two working Statutory corporations (Rs 746.35 crore)
were outstanding. One® Company defaulted repayment of guaranteed loans
during the year.. The Government allowed moratorium on loan repayment of
Rs 14.91 crore to one Company during the year. The guarantee commission
paid/payable to Government by one Government company and one Statutory
corporation during the year was Rs 0.83 crore and Rs 0.77 crore respectively

1.2.3  Finalisation of accounts by working PSUs

The accounts: of the companies for every financial year are required to be
finalised within six months from the end of relevant financial year under
Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read with
Section 19 of Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. They are also to be laid before the
Legislature within nine months from the end of financial year. Similarly, in case
of Statutory corporations, their accounts are finalised, audited and presented to
the Legislature as per the provisions of their respective Acts.

SL No. 10 of Annexure 3

SL No. 14 of Annexure 3




Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations
e

However, as could be noticed from Annexure-2, out of 22 Working
Government companies, and two Statutory corporations, 3 working companies
and one working corporation, respectively had finalised their accounts for the
year 2001-02, within the stipulated period. During the period from October
2001 to September 2002, 11 working Government companies finalised 13
accounts for previous years. Similarly, during this period, one Statutory
«<orporation finalised one account for previous year. The accounts of 19
working Government companies and one Statutory €orporation were in arrears
for period ranging from one to six years as on 30 September 2002 as detailed

(1. | 200102 Topr L 10 1 A2,4,5,6,7.8, Bl

N 14,20,21,22

2. | 200001 2 3 - ] 10,12,19

3. | 1999- 3 1 E 17
2000

4. | 1998-99 4 3 2 15,16,18

5. | 1997-98 5 1 - 1

6. | 1996-97 6 1 = 11

The administrative departments have to oversee and ensure that the accounts
are finalised and adopted by the PSUs within prescribed period. Though the
concerned administrative departments and officials of the Government were
apprised quarterly by Audit regarding arrears in finalisation of accounts, no
effective measures had been taken by the Government and as a result, the net
worth of these PSUs could not be assessed in audit.

1.2.4 Financial position and working results of working PSUs

The summarised financial results of working PSUs (Working Government
companies and working Statutory corporations) as per their latest finalised
accounts are given in Annexure-2. Fiancial position, working results and
operational performance of power sector companies are also given separately in
Annexure-4. Besides, statements showing financial position and working
results of individual working Statutory corporations for the latest three years
for which accounts are finalised are given in Annexure 5 and 6.

According to the latest finalised accounts of 22 working Government
companies and two working Statutory corporations, 10 companies had
‘incurred loss during the respective year aggregating Rs 237.78 crore and
10 companies and two corporations earned profit during the respective year
aggregating Rs 4.45 crore and Rs 22.09 crore respectively. One Company did
not prepare profit and loss account as it capitalised excess of expenditure over
income and another Company neither showed profit nor loss as its total income
was equal to expenditure.




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

1.2.4.1 - Working Government companies
1.2.4.1.1 Profit earning working Government companies and
dividend

Ten profit earning working Government companies, which finalised their
accounts by September 2002, earned profit aggregating Rs 4.45 crore. Of ten
companies, eight companies were earning profit for two or more successive
years. These companies did not declare dividend. The State Government had
not formulated. any dividend policy for payment of minimum dividend.

1.2.4.1.2 Loss incurring working Government companies

Of the 10 loss incurring working Government companies, four” companies had
accumulated losses aggregating Rs 93.84 crore which exceeded their aggregate
paid-up capital of Rs 16 crore.

Despite poor”performance and complete erosion of paid-up capital, the State
Government continued to provide financial support to these companies in the
form of contribution towards equity and subsidy, etc. According to available
information, the total financial support so provided by the State Government by
way of equity/subsidy during 2001-02 to two® out of these four companies
amounted to Rs 82.34 crore.

1.2.4.2 Working Statutory corporations

1.2.4.2.1 Profit earning Statutory corporations and dividend

Haryana Financial Corporation finalised its accounts for 2000-01 and Haryana
Warehousing Corporation had finalised its accounts for 2001-02. Both the
Corporations earned profit of Rs22.09 crore and declared dividend of
Rs 2.01 crore. The dividend as percentage of total share capital in the above
profit earning corporations worked out to 5.04 per cent.

1.2.4.2.2 Operational  performance of working Statutory
corporations

The operational performance of the working Statutory corporations is given in
Annexure-7. In Haryana Financial Corporation, the overdue amount of loans
increased from Rs 573.73 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 890.39 crore in 2001-02.
The percentage of overdue loans to total outstanding loans also increased from
29.84 to 42 .83 during the same period.

#
@

S1. No. Al, 6, 10 and 12 of Annexure-2.
SI. No. Al, 6 of Annexure 2.




o}

. o

Chapter I General view of Government compamev and Statutory corporatzons

2»71,2.5‘ Return on. mptmt’ employed

'?-f-:f-":As per- latest ﬁnahsed accounts (up tov Septernber 200"

Rs 1. 257. 27 crore and Rs 8959 crore (7 13 per cent); respectwely as against
“-capital- employed: of Rs1;053-75crore“and-the total return“of Rs 89.96 crore

.(8.54 per cent) thereon for previous year: (accounts fitialised up to September '

2001). The details of capital employed and total return on capltal employed in
= rease-of workmg Govemment compames and Statutory corporatlons are given
-in Annexure 2 ,

o 17 August 1998 under “the "Haiyana '-.Electrlcfty Reforms Act 11997 with the
Ob_]CCt of :rationalisation- of: electricity: tariff;advisingin - matters relating to
electricity: generation,  transtission : and: distribution iri the*State and issue of
» hcenses The Comrmsswn is a body corporate and comprises three members
i : d,_by the State. Government. As per
‘the' Comrmss1on are t0.be charged to

; 9(3).of the- CAG's (Duties, Powers
‘- 1971 for the perlod 1998 2003. The

- ] 3.1 Anvestment in. mon=workmg PSUS A _
" As on 31 March 2002 ‘the total investment in four non—worklng PSUs (all

~Government compames) was Rs 15.54 crore (equlty Rs 8.21 crore; long—term _

loans: *Rs 7:26.crore -and: share: apphcat1on money::Rs.0.07-crore) as against
- total mvestment of Rs 21 11 crore (equlty Rs.13. 79 crore;long-term loans:
‘Rs 7.25 crore and ‘share

»"mvestment was due to w rlte ofﬂrepayment of equlty cap1ta1 by one Company

*® o Capita'l employed'represents net ﬁxed assets (inciuding capital'works—in-progress)

- plus working capttal except in - finance companies and corporations where it

represents a mean of aggregate of opening and closing balances of pald-up capltal
- free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowmgs (including refinance). :

Lok L:_For calculatmg total return.on capital employed, interest-on borrowed funds is added

Tt net profit/ subtracted ﬁ'om the loss as. dJsclosedm ‘the profit and loss account .

“audit-of. accounts of the Commission ‘7

o ap ,_.money Rs O 07 crore) as on
o -_':_31 March 2001 n four non—workmg Government compames The decrease in -




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002
e —

on its liquidation. The summarised statément of Government investment in
non-working Government companies in the form of equity and loans is detailed
in Annexure-1. The classification of the non-working PSUs was as under:

b

(Rupees in crore)

(i) Under liquidation 2 - 6.85 3.69
ii) Others 2 - 1.43 3.57
Total 4 - 8.28 7.26

1.3.2 Budgetary outgo

The State Government did not extend any budgetary support to the non-
working Government companies during the year 2001-02. At the end of the
year, guarantees amounting to Rs31.84 crore against two non-working
Government companies were outstanding as against the same amount as on
31 Marclr 2001

L.3. 3  Total establishment expenditure of non-working PSUs

The year-wise details of total expenditure of non-working PSUs and the
sources of financing them during 1999-2002 are given below:

, i : - (Amount: Rupees in lakh
3 SR 2 3 3 SR e

SR S

Government companies

1999-2000 3 0.96 ; 12.53
2000-01 2 0.21 - - . 5 0.21
2001-02 X 0.39 . : : : 0.48

Note: There is no non-working Statutory Corporation.

Expeditious action is necessary to wind up these companies and avoid further
non-productive expenditure.

1.3.4 Finalisation of accounts by non-working PSUs

Out of four non-working Government companies, one Company™ finalised its
accounts for 2001-02 within the stipulated period. The accounts of other three
non-working companies were in arrears for period ranging from one to four
years as on 30 September 2002 as could be noticed from Annexure-2.

Two companies viz. Haryana Tanneries Limited and Punjab State Iron Limited are
non-functional. .
Haryana Tanneries Limited.




|
|
Chapter 1 General view of Govemment companzes and Statutory corporatzons '
: |
o |
1.3 5 Fmancml posmon and workmg results of non workmg PSUs g
" The summarlsed ﬁnanc1al results of non workmg Government companres as per" ‘
latest finalised accounts are given in Annexure-2. The year wise details of
, : : pard—up capital, net worth; cash loss/cash proﬁt and accumulated loss of non- '
K : o S worklng companres as per thelr latest ﬁnahsed accounts are glven below
¥
: | Non working companies . . T e . ,
1. | Punjab State Irons | 2000-01 7451 (1547 . (031 -] ()1.87. l
| Limited - R I R N
N 2 | Haryana Tanneries | 2001-02. 13515 7| (990671 | (039 |7 (91055.29
| Limited -~ -} o ] S R ;
3 | Haryana Concast | 1997-98 68550 | (923020 | (1797.09 [ (92718.04 |
- : . Limited -~ | S PR PR : |
- . 4 | HaryanaDairy - [ 20002001 | 557.48 | (9116.00 [ (9043 |  .(9673.74 | .
- ) ' . |- | Development - | (upto28 . . AR IR . K ) I
‘ L ‘Corporation Limited |- February N R _ A L
‘ ’ 2001) | - ' S
The followmg table indicates the status.of placement of 'various Separate Audit o T
- ' SR Reports. (SARs) ‘on the accounts of- Statutory corporatlons 1ssued b 'he CAG S
' : -1 the Legislature. bythe Government R : S
Haryaha - { 1999:2000 -{ 2000-01 - | Accounts under audit
i -{ Corporation s N A IR . e T
" |2 ' |Haryana - - - -| .1999-2000 | 2000-01 - |. 13 February 2002 Annual report is under ) A
’ ‘ War—ehoursing B o :4’ o “"f'_ B prmtmg : . C b ",;,
-Corporation - : I Lo R | ' P ‘
3. Haryana™ . e T 1998-99 ' 28 March 2002 '7""Hindi'versionvofAudit.. )
| Electricity ... [* .- - .. 1999-2000..)- - -~ -4do- 0 - | Report and' replies of | .
.| Regulatory. . ... | - .. 20002001 | .. 26 April 2002 - [the . . . Comrzission | B
| Commission * || - N R S [ thereto” was sent to the | "
’ B L R T State Government by{. -’
the.". Commission. -on -
6 September,2002
t
!
, IR
. - I
.- The State. Government d1d not - undertake the exercise of dis- mvestment . _ ,
pnvatlsatlon and restructurlng of any of its: PSUs durrng 2001 02, e E
. A i i
! ‘The Comparry has gone into liquidation on 28 February,ZOO I |




=

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002
— —

During the period from October 2001 to September 2002, the accounts of 16
Government companies (13 working and three non-working) and two
Statutory corporations were selected for review. The net impact of important
audit observations as a result of review of the PSUs was as follows:

5 1
(ii) Increase in profit - - - i
(iii) | Increase in loss 7 1 115.42 9.22
(iv) Decrease in loss 2 - 442 -
(v) Non disclosure of 9 1 554.97 2.29
material facts
(vi) Errors of 8 1 146.65 1.33

classification

Some of the major errors and omissions noticed in the course of review of
annual accounts of these PSUs are mentioned below:

1.6.1 Errors and omissions in case of Government companies

(a) Haryana Roadways Engineering Corporation Limited
(2000-01)

Non-provision of gratuity and leave encashment on accrual basis had resulted
in understatement of provisions and overstatement of profit by Rs 54.82 lakh.

(b)  Haryana Police Housing Corporation Limited (2000-01)

Non-inclusion of loan received from HUDCO during March 2001 had resulted
in understatement of secured loans and bank receipt by Rs 43.95 lakh.

(c) Haryana Land Reclamation and Development Corporation
Limited (2000-01)

Non-provision of leave encashment, leave salary and pension contribution on
accrual basis had resulted in overstatement of current year’s profit as well as
reserves and surplus by Rs 20 lakh and Rs 1.37 crore respectively.

(d)  Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited (2000-01)

As per the accounting policy of the Company, enhanced incidental and storage
charges and interest received from Food Corporation of India on account of
wheat/paddy sold to them were to be accounted for on actual receipt basis.
However, sale for the year included enhanced incidental and storage charges of
Rs 4.65 crore for 1998-99, which were actually received during April to June
2001 and interest of Rs 0.90 crore, which was not received till finalisation of
the accounts. This had resulted in overstatement of both profit and current
assets by Rs 5.55 crore.

10




Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

(¢)  Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker Section
Kalyan Nigam Limited (1997-98)

Non-provision of doubtful recovery of loan and non-accounting of loan written
off during the 'year had resulted in overstatement of loans and advances and
understatement of accumulated loss by Rs 2.06 croré.

(/)  Haryana State Minor Irrigation and Tubewells Corporation
Limited (1995-96, 1996-97)

Accounts for 1995-96, 1996-97

Fixed assets and current'liabilitics had been understated by Rs 48.89 lakh due.
to non-provision of enhanced cost of land.

Current assets included Rs178.73lakh recoverable from Govt.
(Rs 60.73 lakh), HSEB (Rs 38.64 lakh) Suppliers (Rs 12.18 lakh) and UNDP
(Rs 67.18 lakh) which had become irrecoverable for various reasons. It has
resulted in overstatement of current assets and understatement of loss by’
Rs 178.73 lakh.

Accounts for 1996-97

The amount recoverable from cultivators is Rs 280.87 lakh against
Rs 51.13 lakh shown in the accounts, It has resulted in understatement of
sundry debtors and overstatement of loss by Rs 229.74 lakh.

(g2)  Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited (1998-99, 1999-2000
and 2000-01) '

Accounts for 1998-99

Non-provision of labilities towards. wheeling charges (Rs 44.90 lakh), ‘income
tax (Rs 2.21 crore), interest on bonds (Rs 3.81 crore), service charges and
brokerage fee (Rs 24.42 lakh) had resulted in understatement of loss as well as
current liabilities by Rs. 6.71 crore.

* Accounts for 1999-2000

Non-provision of interest on loans had resulted in understatement of loss as
well as current liabilities by Rs 0.72 crore.

Accounts for 2000-01

Short provision of interest on loans had resulted in overstatement of profit by
Rs 0.88 crore.

11



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2072

(h)  Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (2000-01)

Non-provision of liabilities towards refunds on account of reduction in the
minimum monthly charges (Rs 3.32 crore) and excess intlusion of subsidy
(Rs 50.40 crore) had resulted in understatement of loss by Rs 53.72 crore.

(i)  Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (1999-2000 and
2000-01)

Accounts for 1999-2000

Non-adjustment of surcharge waived of (Rs 30.51 crore), claim on furnace
charges (Rs 2.37 crore) and non-provision of interest on loans (Rs 0.64 crore)
had resulted in understatement of loss to the extent of Rs 33.52 crore.
Consequently, current assets were overstated by Rs 32.88 crore and current
liabilities were understated by Rs 0.64 crore.

Accounts for 2000-01

Loss was understated by Rs 16.81 crore due to overstatement of income from
interest on deferred subsidy (Rs 3.10 crore), non-accounting of surcharge due
from customers but waived of’ by the Company (Rs 12.21 crore) and non-
_provision of interest on IBRD loan (Rs 1.50 crore). Resultantly, receivables
from the State Government and Sundry Debtors were overstated by
Rs 3.10 crore and Rs 12.21 crore, respectively and current liabilities and
provisions understated by Rs 1.50 crore.

1.6.2 Errors and omissions in case of Statutory corporations

(a)  Haryana Warehousing Corporation (2000-01)

(i) Non-provision of storage losses deducted by the FCI from the storage
bills had resulted in overstatement of recoverable from parties and profit to the
extent of Rs 0.54 crore.

(i)  Recoverable from various parties included storage charges of
Rs 1.79 crore on the revised rates recoverable from CONFED w.e.f. April
1995 for which rates were not approved by the State Government till
finalisation of accounts. This had resulted in overstatement of recoverable
from various parties and profit by Rs 1.79 crore.

(iij)  Inclusion of incidentals recoverable from FCI as per provisional rate
(Rs 103.35 per quintal) on stock of 19.12 lakh quintals against the actual
expenditure (Rs $2.51 per quintal) had resulted in overstatemeat of income and
profit by Rs 2.07 crore.

(b)  Haryana Financial Corporation (1999-2000)

(i) Non-provision for diminution in value of investments had resulted in
overstatement of investments and understatement of accumulated loss by
Rs 8.14 crore.

12




.t

Chapter I General view of Government co’mpaniés and Statutory corporations

(ii) - Non-provision of depreciation on additional cost of flats during
1995-99 had resulted in understatement of accumulated loss and overstatement
of land and bu11d1ng by Rs 41.89 lakh

1. 63 Persistent irfeg’ularities and system deficiencies in financial =

matters of PSUs -

The following persistent. irregularities and system deficiencies in financial
matters of PSUs had been repeatedly pointed out during the course of audit of
their accounts but no corrective action had been taken by these PSUs so far.

1.6. 3, 1 Governmeni com‘paniés

Haryana State Minor Irrlgatzon and T ubewells Corporation lelted _
(1995-96 and 1996-97)

' Desplte bemg pointed out in the comments on the accounts of the Company for

the years ended March 1983 to March 1997, adJustments have not been made

~in the accounts in respect of following:

(a)- 7 Provision of energy' charges (Rs 6.88 lakh).

| (b) Tubewells written off during prev10us years (Rs 12.35 lakh).

(c Non—prov151on of capltal loss, (Rs 18.13 lakh) on abandonment of
tubcwells : : .

vaen after completlon of seven to 37 years of their ex1stence the turnover of
seven Government companies (four' working ‘and three™ non-working) had-
been less than Rs S crore 1n “each of the preceding. five years of latest finalised

~ accounts. Slrrularly, two " Government companies (both working) had been

Incurring losses for five consecutive years (as per their latest finalised accounts)
leading to negative net worth. In view of poor turnover and-continuous losses,
the Government may either improve the performance of ‘the above n1ne ‘

' Government companies or con51der their closure.

B

Audit observations notlced durmg audit and not settled on the spot are -

' communicated to the heads of PSUs and concerned depanments of State

SL. No. A-9, 15, 16 and 17 of Annexure - 2.
SL. No. C-1, 2 and 3 of Annexure - 2. ’
S1.-No. A-1 and 10 of Annexure - 2. .

13

Aok




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

Government through Inspection Reports. The heads of PSUs are required to

- furnish replies to the Inspection Reports through respective heads of

departments within a period of six weeks. Inspection Reports issued up to

arch 2002 pertaining to 26 PSUs disclosed that 1,105 paragraphs relating to
533 Inspection Reports remained outstanding at the end- of September 2002.
Department-wise break up of Inspection Reports and audit observations
outstanding as on 30 September 2002 is given in Annexure-8.

Similarly, draft paragraphs and reviews on the working of PSUs are forwarded
to the Secretary of the Administrative Department concerned demi-officially
seeking confirmation of facts and figures and their comments thereon within a -
period of six weeks. It was, however, observed that 14 draft paragraphs and
two draft reviews forwarded to the various departments during January to
May 2002 as detailed in Annexure 9 had not been rephed to so far (September
2002). A

It is recommended that the' Government should ensure that (a) procedure exists

for action against the officials who failed to send replies to Inspection
Reports/draft paragraphs/reviews as per the prescribed time schedule,
(b) action to recover loss/outstanding advances/overpayment is taken in a time - -
bound schedule and (c) the system of responding to the audit observations is
revamped

Details of reviews- -and paragraphs relating to Audlt Reports (Commerc1a1) that
were yet to be dlscussed by the COPU as on 30 September 2002 were as
under: : :

- Reviews Paragraphs Reviews Paragraphs
1998-99 6 18 6. 7
.| 1999-2000 . 3 . 18 3 18
. 2000-01 4 16 4 16

. -During the year 2001-02, the COPU completed discussion of one review and
~ seven paras in respect of Audit Reports of the year 1996-97 and 1997-98. The -
- COPU also discussed 11 paragraphs of Audit Report for the year 1998-99.
Audit Report (Commercial) for the year 2000- 01 was placed before the State
' ]Leglslature on 15 Mar ch 2002..

- There was no Company under Section 619—B of the Companies Act, 1956.

14




M LLUIL U

o

15

!
i
H
i
i
i
1



Audit Report Commercial for the year ended 31 March'20_0v2

- (Paragfaph 24.1 0.2)

‘(f“’afagraph 24.10.4)

L (Paragraph 24.10.6.2)

< :: (Paragraph 24.11.1)

" The Company was 'iﬁ,cbrpo_rateci_iih S_éptembéffl_974 wit‘h-_»a view to provide -
- quality seeds of various agricultural products. viz. wheat, paddy, gram, pulses,
- oil seeds and vegetables at reasonable prices to the farmers in Haryana. . -

: The mai)ﬁ"objectivesvof the Company, inter alia, were to:

make arrangémient for supply - of - fdundat;ion';"_:séeds o
grower-shareholders for varieties of all India and regional

g . ‘ »l‘ii'npOrta"r_lccj o
- -and through other agencies for other local varieties; . .. . .

16




Chapter II Reviews relalmo to Government companzes

- ,-: carry on productlon of certified seeds of all those kinds and varieties
~+ coming under the purview of the Seeds Act, 1966 and quahty seeds of
other klnds or varieties; :

- carry on busmess as seed merchants including export and import and
‘make available at reasonable prices sufficient quantities of certlﬁed
seeds to support agr1cultura1 productlon programme :

- - enter '1nto contl act Wlth 1nd1v1duals co- operative societies,
corporations and Government agencies in the growing, processing,
‘drying, storing, dlstrlbutmg, transportlng, _ buylng and selling of -
,agncultural seeds; and -

- implement - State Seed Project forming part of National Seeds -
' L Programme as formulated and as modified from time to time.

~ The Company had however, conﬁned its activities to’ organising productron
~_procurement, processing and marketing of seeds. -

The management of the Company is vested ini“a Board of Directors (Board)
comprising of not more than 11 directors. As on 31 March, 2002, there were
11 directors on the Board, six nominated by the State Government (Chanman
Managing Director, one Director from Haryana Agricultural Umversrcy
(HAU) and three. ex-officio directors), three by National Seeds Corporation
~ Limited- (NSC), one each by Government of India and the growers. Nominees
~of the NSC and HAU were experts. ~ Except Managing Director who was a
bureaucrat all the dlrectors were on part time basis. :

The Managlngr Director was the Chlef Executive of the Company and was

assisted by five departmental heads viz. Chref Manager (Marketing), Chief

Manager (Production), Chief Manager (PerSonnel & Admmistration), Chief

Engineer and Chief Finance & Accounts Officer.in day to day affairs of the

Company. Besrdes there were six Reglonal/Branch Managers in the field to
look after the six* seed processing plants and marketlng of seeds.

~As per Memorandum of Understandmg (MOU) entered (May 1996) amongst _
- Government of India, State Government and the Company for implementation
of the National Seeds Project-Phase III (NSP-III) for making the State Seed.
Corporations ‘viable on sustainable basis, it was enwsaged to appoint
Managing Director for a tenure of three years for ensuring commitment and .
continuity of management. The Committee on Pubhc Undertakings (COPU)
had also recommended (March 1983) in its 11" Report that the Chief
Exécutive of Public Sector Undertakmg/Board should be given a minimum
tenure. preferably three years or more. Contrary to the recommendations of
- COPU and MOU, 10 Managing Directors were appointed during the last five

* Umri, Yamunanagar, Hisar, Sirsa, Tohana and Pataudi. .

17




7 Audit Report Coinmeljcialfor t/zé year érzdéd 31 March 2002

'years up ‘to. March 2002 and their tenure remained beth_:erione and 18 -

months.

The‘working of the Company - was Jast ‘reviewed in the -Report of the

~ Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996,
~.No. 2 (Commercial)- Government of Haryana. The review was discussed by
COPU and their recommendations. are contained in the 48" Report presented

to the State 'Legis'lature on 15 March 2001. The cases where recommendations

of ‘the COPU/assurance given by the Company to. COPU were not complied
- ‘with by the Company are discussed in paragraphs 2A.9.2 and 2A. 10.3 infra.

, The present review conducted during November 2001 to February 2002 co{/ers
- the performance of the Company during ‘the last five years ended 31 March
- 2002. Out of six processing plants, five* plants were visited and records of 43

out of 70 sales counters were test-checked during audit besides the head office
ofthe Company. - -~ o T o

| 24051 Capiial structure .

_ As per the Action Plan agreed. (January, 1995) between the Government of

~India, State Government.'and the Company under NSP-III,. the existing

- preference shares held by the State Government (46,805) and NSC (32,228)
. were to be. converted mto_equity shares and the accumulated dividend of

Rs 1.15 crore up to March 1994 -(State Government: Rs 0.62 crore, NSC:
Rs 0.53 crore) on these shares was to be waived. S :

e The prcfererice:;:shares, he'lzdfby thé' State h Gchrn,m‘enf_ were converted into
i . equity shares-(March’ 1996) ‘and the Government waived the accumulated
-dividend of Rs 0.62 crore thereon. Although the NSC neither waived the

dividend nor returned the share certificates for conversion into equity-shares,

-the: Company aftér‘ seeking approval of the shareholders (December 1999)
Jissued (April 2000) equity shares in lieu of preference shares to the NSC.
~ As Qn’ 3A1.March 2001, ‘the. p'aid—up capi‘tral" of the Corhpany’was Rs 4.81 crore,
- - -subscribed by the State Government (Rs.2.76 crore); NSC (Rs 1.12 crore) and

growers-(Rs 0.93 crore). -

2A52 Bormwmgs,

- . The Coihpahy had bOrrowed funds (tefm loans) from banks, State Government
~ and Haryana State Agricultural Marketing Board (HSAMB). As on 31 March

2001, total loans outstanding amounted to Rs 4.19 crore from State

¥ Umri, Yamunanagar, Hisar, Sirsa and Tohana -

18




g 21

L4

" The Bank charged

excess interest of
Rs 0.88 crore by
increasing rate of

interest arbitrarily.

Chapter Il Reviews relating to Government companies

Government (principal: Rs 2 crore, interest: Rs 1.55 crore), banks.(principal:
Rs 10:30 lakh, - interest: Rs 15.64 lakh), and HSAMB (pr1n01pa1 Rs:35 lakh
interest: Rs 3.40 lakh).

" For working “capital requirement, - the Company had made cash credit

arrangements with a commercial bank against hypothecation of" inventories
and seeds. There was an outstanding amount of Rs 4.44 crore under such
arrangement as on 31 March 2001.

A review of cases involving bdrrowingé revealed the following points:

. (@) Excess payment of interest

The Company. obtained (1981- 85) term loans of Rs 3.37 crore from New. Bank
of India (NBI), now merged with Punjab National Bank, under refmance

- scheme of National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABAR]D)

The NBI n its agreementé with the Company agreed.to charge fixed rate of

interest of 12.5 per cent with no variation clause. However, the bank started
(September 1990) charging rate of interest arbitrarily varying from 14 to 17.75

per cent and the Company paid excess interest from 1990-91 onwards. The |

excess payment as worked out by the Company/bank amounted to
Rs'0.88 crore. e - -

The management stated (January 2002) that the bank had charged higher rate
of interest based on revision in rates by NABARD and the matter was taken up
from time to time with the bank for.charging interest as per the terms of the

agreement. The reply of the management was not tenable as the Company
. should have initiated legal action 1estra1nmg the bank from charging interest

rates higher than the rate prescribed in the agreement. The management

further stated (June 2002) that the legal opinion in this case was bemg taken

separately.

(b) Avoidable payment of g.émrantee fee

~ There was no condition fo'r-pi'oviding State ‘Government guarantée agamst the

loans of Rs 3.37 crore. obtained from NBIL ~ However, the bank debited
(June 1996) arbitrarily the Company’s account with Rs 14.65 lakh
(Rs 6.55 lakh guarantee fee up to' 1991 and Rs 8.10 lakh interest thereon till

- March 1996). The fact’ of non-existence of guarantee c_lause in the original
'agreement was never brought to the notice of the bank. On being pointed out -
in audit, the management stated (June 2002) that the matter had been taken up -

at hlgher level for refund of the amount.

19



The accumulated
profit of

Rs 1.40 crore at the
end of March 2001
was subject to non-
provision of
expenditure of

Rs 2.27 crore.

Audit Report Commercial for the year ended 31 March 2002

(a) Financial position

The following table summarises the financial position of the Company for the
five years ending March 2001:

l.;ia.IJi'l'iti'e;;

A. (Rupees in lakh)
(i) Paid-up capital 463.82 471.97 473.87 476.89 480.66
(i) Resetve & surplus
a) Free reserves and 157.54 93.31 94.16 163.46 141.17
surplus
b) Capital reserve 584.66 575.73 572.90 571.21 570.18
(iii) | Borrowings (including | 390.85 372.08 299.94 275.29 688.90
cash credit)
(iv) Current liabilities & 311.66 454.61 316.30 337.87 359.26
provisions
Total A 1908.53 1967.70 1757.17 1824.72 2240.17
B. Assets
(v) Gross block 993.55 1195.11 1228.53 1223.25 1241.28
(vi) Less: depreciation 645.90 691.63 739.03 764.17 801.59
(vii) | Net fixed assets 347.65 503.48 489.50 459.08 439.69
(viii) | Capital works-in- 123.88 0.53 4.21 0.09 0.09
progress
(ix) Current assets, loans | 1428.57 1457.42 1256.92 1362.39 1799.90
& advances
(x) | Miscellaneous 843 6.27 6.54 3.16 0.49
expenditure to the
extent not written off
Total B 1908.53 1967.70 1757.17 1824.72 2240.17
. Capital employed 1588.44 | 1506.82 | 1434.33 1483.69 1880.42
D. Net worth 61293 | 559.01 561.49 637.19 621.34

An analysis of the above table revealed the following points:

(i) Due to non-liquidation of seeds, the inventory of the Company had
increased during 2000-01 which resulted in increase in current assets, loans
and advances and capital employed.

(i) The accumulated profit (Rs 1.40 crore) of the Company at the end of
March 2001 was to be viewed in light of non-provision of Rs 2.27 crore
toward lgave encashment (Rs 1.94 crore) and penal interest payable to State
Government (Rs 33 lakh). Further, the Company had enjoyed the benefit of
waiver of dividend of Rs 1.15 crore (State Government: Rs 0.62 crore and
NSC: Rs 0.53 crore) on preference shares and penal interest of Rs 45.26 lakh
on short term loan from State Government.

Financial position and working results were analysed up to 2000-01 due to non-
finalisation of the accounts for the year 2001-02.

Ead

Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-m-prog'ss)
plus working capital.

Ll

Net worth represents paid-up capital plus free reserves less imangible assets.

20




;
.
i
4
{

P

= Chapter Il Reviewsrelating to.Government companies. . .~

=~ :_‘( b) Workm g results

y';';f'_The table g_1ven below summauses theworkmg reSults of the Company for
: »-:—:';.ﬁve years e dmg 31 Malch_2001 S o , ‘

- (Rupees.-in la .)

| @

(). v:’Sub51dly. from State

1250337 2660 35 ] 196863 |
18842 |- 196.06- | 18927 | -

BT
. Govemment on sale et

" Tofseeds. .

i‘(iiI){;‘:» : Other 1ncoxI1e ' ;5,’/;.-_ 750+

3550 | .. 6986 |

[Gm TAcoretion “(—)505&59:;.'_

9.73 | (121312 | (H)906.07 | -
(+)/decret10n ( ) m | SRR SRS RE
| stock

[ Total |7 310493 | 313383 .-

o "Expemdnmre

)| Purchases [ 2056.81 | 218045 | -

i) - Adm mstratwe g

- | expenses’ i

“(vii)" | Interest-.

TotalB L ) ¢ 234406 2678 19 :2034 77 .| 2975.95. 3164.03 |

(+.) 8‘7.3‘4" 1 9)128:98 | () 30.20

<o (i) Less prov151on for|

1IlCOIIlC tax

Net prof t(- +)/IOSS '( .)

* increase in administrative expenses (discussed in pata 2A-11infra).

In order: to,make the: Seed Corporatlons ﬁnan01ally v1ab1e" ] :ustamable ba515.:'-
-and to ‘restructure ‘them.-on” " commercial : lines,. the: Gov rnment of’ Indla.' -
-~;formu1ated ‘National’ Seeds PrOJect Phase III (NSP III) In-January 1992 the L

- ‘State Govemment approved part]clpatlon - _the ‘project. - “Based -‘on the
"l vdlagnostlc study (November 1994 and Januaxy 1995) conducted by the 11:}

79572, | 83072 |

o IR | 8283 | ~7997. | 7823 | 11056 | . |
“+ [t | Depreciation _ T[98 4743 | 4856 | 4519 | 4230 |

TOsE (@7




Audit Report Commercial Jor the year ended 31 March 2002

opelatmg consultant* appointed by the Government of lndla followmg key
action plan was agreed to (January 1995): =

- Contr 1but10n of margin money of Rs 4.20 crore by the Government of

__— - Waiving penal interest . (Rs 45.26 lakh) on shon term Ioan of Rs 5 crore

e S

~ India (R5270 crore) and State - Govemment (Rs 1.50 ciore) for
g W01kmg capltal '

B obtamed ﬁom the State Govemment

- - 'Conmbutnon of rupee one crore. by the Govemment of India f01

~ repayment of the loan, ibid;

- 1 _Charging of 6 pe) cent simple interest on repayment of the’ wh0165
outstandmg loan and repayment of the entire loan by 31 March 1998

- Contr 1but10n of capltal grant of Rs 19.50 lakh each by the Govemment S

’of India and State Government for cap1ta1 mvestment,

- | Grant of Rs 16 lakh for Electromc Data Processmg (EDP) equipments

. by the Government of India; and

. " Introduction of recommended measures of cost reduction by

: sunendelmg excess load of power in the plants, rationalisation of .

. manpower, increase in sale. through own outlets from 65 to 75 per cent
and to.increase the Company’s mar ket share in the sale of seeds in the
State to 75 per cent. :

; :'2}11;'77;1 Implemenmtmn of the NSP-IIT

‘The State
Government did not
-release its share of

" matching

. contribution of

Rs 19.50 lakh- for
capital investment.

. The Government of India dleUlSCd (May 1995) Rs 3.86 crore towards margin
. money for working capital (Rs 2.70 crore), grant-for electronic data processing
.- equipment (Rs 16 lakh) and repayment of loan to the State Government
-, (rupee one crore). Further, the ‘Government of India released (March 1996)
© Rs 19.50 lakh being its share for capital investment. The State Government
- did not release the matching contribution of Rs 19.50 lakh for capital grant but

- released (August 1995) Rs 1.50 crore towards margin money for working

 capital.

A scrutmy of the records relatmg to 1mplementat10n of NSP-III 1evea1ed the

followmg points:

(i) State Govemment waived (March 1996) penal interest (Rs 45.26 lakh) on

short term loan of Rs 5 crore and agreed for 6 per cent simple interest on - -

-~ outstanding- loan. The Company repaid- only Rs3 croxe during 1995- 96
"~ (Rs 1.50 crore) and 1996-97 (Rs1.50 crote). As on 31 March 2001, .

" Rs 3.55 crore (including interest of Rs 1.55 crore at the 1ate of 6 per cent per
L annum) was outstandlng ' - :

* M/s K. Lal Goel & Company, NeW Ijelhi

22.




EDP equipment
purchased for

Rs 15.24 lakh under
the scheme was not
put to use.

Chapter I Reviews relating to Government companies

(i) The Company purchased computer hardware out of the grant for EDP
equipment for Rs 15.24 lakh during 1995-97. However, computerisation of
Head Office, processing plants and marketing units had not been completed in
the absence of which MIS reports, profit centre reports, inter-plant comparison
report etc had not been generated. The management stated (June 2002) that
the equipment had become obsolete and computerisation could not be
completed due to financial constraints.

(iii) The Company could not achieve the target of 75 pér cent sale through its
own outlets and the same ranged between 64 and 68 per cent during the last
five years up to 2000-01 (except in 1998-99).

(iv) Against the envisaged 75 per cent share of the Company in the total sale
of seed in the State, the actual share during the last five years up to 2001-02
ranged between 36 and 63 per cent for wheat, 32 and 47 per cent for paddy
and 3 and 11 per cent for cotton (discussed in paragraph 2A.10.2 infra).

2A.8.1 Seed development process

Breeder seed constitutes the basis of all further seed production and is used in
production of foundation seed. Breeder seed was provided by the Government
of India which was used in the production of foundation seed. The foundation
seed of marked genetic purity and other physical characteristics was used for
multiplication/ production of certified seed, which was sold to the farmers for
raising crops on a large scale.

The seed development process is narrated below:

Procurement of breeder seed from Government of Indial
I

| Multiplication to foundation seed —I
|

| Distribution of foundation seed to growers —l
|

| Receipt of raw seed from growers | |
|

L Processing of raw seed in seed processing plants ]
I

[ Certification of processed seed for sale to farmers j

The Company procured foundation seed from Haryana Agriculture University
(HAU) and the growers by giving them production programme. The
foundation seed so obtained was distributed amongst individual grower
shareholders and other farmers for multiplication/production of raw seed on
their land holdings. The entire raw seed was procured from these growers at
the rates fixed each year by the Company by adding some premium on

23



o Audzt Repmt Commeiczalfm fhe)eal ended 31 Mar: c/z 2002. ’

Excess payment of -
rupee ome crore was PO

made-on
* procurement of

foundation seed ffrom L

HAU.

| minimum support p11ce ﬁxed by the Government of lndra The raw. seed was' ’

. then processed in processing plants .of the Company “The processed seed was

|~ tested” by Haryana State Seed Certification - Agency (HSSCA) m its’ seed:"
itestlng laboratory and the seed labelled as cert1ﬁed seed by the HSSCA was

sold to the farmers

7Al 8 7 Formdatwn seed

: The requn ement of foundation seed was assessed by. the Company on the basis
.- of targeted cover age of total cultivable area as per cr op production pr ogramme
- of each season prepared by the Seed Production Committee. ‘The foundatlon

seeds were sold to growers for product1on of raw seed.

'lt was observed m audlt tnat dur1ng the last ﬁve years up to 2000 01,
;».;-20 362.60 ‘quintals - foundat1on seed of wheat Valulng Rs 2.51 croré was
" purchased -from HAU at a rate ranging between Rs 1,108 and Rs 1 ,369 per
“quintal, though the Company procured foundatlon seed (from growers and
“Government -seed farms) through its own production programme - at rates -
ranging between Rs 611 and Rs 832 per qu1ntal Thls had 1esulted m excess

payment of Rs 1. O crore to: HAU

The management stated (llune 2002) that 1t had followed the polrcy for-
productron of foundatron seed . since- ts 1ncept10n and prefened to get .
| maximum quant1ty of seed. produced from HAU. farm _followed by .
Government Seed Farms/ - Haryana Land Reclamatlon and ]Development ‘
'Corporat1on Limited (HLRDC) farm and’ Central State Farm (CSF), Hisar.
-~ The Company further stated that it went for- product1on programme through

nrivate growers only under’ spe01al cncumstances and under strict and close
superv1s1on of technlcal staff : -

The management s reply was not tenable ‘as the foundatron seed procured

. through- its. own productlon programme ‘was: cheaper as compared to the
foundation seed procured from HAU, and the Company. should have. procured' '
“maximum quantity of foundation seed from Government- agen01es and private

growers through its own productlon prog1 amme
24.8.3 Frxatwn 0f tazrgets

The State Government constituted (May 1997) a Seed P1oduct1on Commlttee

—comprlslng of 14 members representing. State/Central Government and
technical 1nst1tut10ns The ‘Commuttee :draws p1oduct10n programme of
certified seed for each season - (Rabi and Kharif) on the basis of the demand
recerved from field offices, projection given by the Aguculture Department -
and targets suggested under NSP-III. - The product1on programme so decided
by the Committee was then consrdered by the Board of the Company. The:
”1mplementat10n of seed productlon pr ogramme was. 1ev1ewed per1od1cally by
the Managlng Dlrector of the Company -

‘;"AThe table below 1nd1cates the ta1 geted ar ea for productlon of certlﬁed seed :




The Company had
not been able to sow
the targeted area in
any of the crops.

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies

vis-a-vis actual area sown for the last five years up to 2000-01:

1996-97 25577 21484 4093 16
1997-98 20455 18759 1696 8
1998-99 19346 18290 1056 5
1999-2000 20142 19269 873 4
2000-2001 16052 15350 702 4
Kharif
1996-97 8198 4483 3715 45
1997-98 9306 8230 1076 12
{ 1998-99 4358 3187 1171 27
1999-2000 3819 3067 752 20
2000-2001 3976 © 3631 345 9

An analysis of the above table would reveal that the Company had not been
able to sow the targeted area in any of the crops i.e. Rabi and Kharif during the
last five years though it continued to reduce the targets year after year.

The management stated (June 2002) that production programme underwent
change based on the response from growers received during the previous years
and also keeping in view the stocks of unsold seed available.

2A.8.4 Production of certified seed

The table below indicates the targets and actual production of certified seeds
of wheat, paddy and cotton during the last five years up to 2000-01:

1996-97 267000 202232 76
1997-98 261650 119987 46
1998-99 208650 186085 89
1999-2000 220000 205532 93
2000-2001 167560 95549 i
Paddy )
1996-97 17500 10172 58
1997-98 20400 11423 56
1998-99 15000 6400 43
1999-2000 16000 11241 70
2000-2001 17550 13082 75
Cotton’
1996-97 15000 4769 " 32
1997-98 18000 1145 6,
1998-99 7850 206 3
1999-2000 4800 3065 64 -
2000-2001 7350 4455 61

Source:- Data taken from seed production registers maintained by the

Company.

25



Audit Report Commercial for the year ended 31 March 2002

NSP-III envisaged progressive increase in sale of wheat seed from 2.22 lakh
quintals to 2.85 lakh quintals, paddy seed from 10,736 quintals to 21,000
quintals and cotton seed from 5,444 quintals to 20,000 quintals during
1994-2000. An analysis of the above table would reveal that Company fixed
targets lower than those envisaged in NSP-IIT and was pot able to achieve
even the reduced targets. The management stated (June 2002) that due to
marketing problems, the lower targetS§ weére fixed and even the reduced
produce could not be sold. The reply was not tenable as by adopting proper
marketing strategy, the sale could have been increased.

The raw seed procured from the farmers was processed in the six processing
plants of the Company. It would be seen from the Annexure-10 that the
capacity utilisation of the processing plants declined substantially to 36 per
cent in 2001-02 which was the lowest during five years, the highest being 78
per cent in 1999-2000.

The management stated (June 2002) that low production of seeds and resultant
under utilisation of capacities were due to carry over of stock from the
previous years and fluctuation in weather conditions.

The reply was not tenable as carry over of stock was due to poor marketing
and fixation of higher rates in comparison with rates of private traders.
Moreover, fluctuation in weather condition had no impact as the total sales of
wheat seed in the State increased from 2.14 lakh quintals during 1997-98 to
4.16 lakh quintals during 2001-02. :

It was further seen that the capacity utilisation of Umri and Yamunanagar
plants ranged between 25 and 68 per cent and 19 and 46 per cent respectively
during the last five years up to 2001-02. As the capacity utilisation at
Yamunanagar was lower as compared to Umri, the processing cost at
Yamunanagar was Rs 292.99, Rs 110.33 and Rs 89.45 per quintal as against
processing cost of Rs 56.93, Rs 51.87 and Rs 22.55 per quintal at Umni during
the last 3 years up to 1999-2000. As both the plants were located at close
proximity to each other, the processing of entire seeds at Umri would have not
only increased its capacity utilisation but also reduced the processing cost.
The management stated (June 2002) that it was planning to reduce the
installed capacity at Yamunanagar.

2A4.9.1 Cotton ginning and bale pressing plant, Hisar

The Company procured raw cotton (Kapas) from the growers which was
ginned and seed was separated from cotton. The cotton was pressed in cotton
ginning and bale pressing plant. The installed capacity of the plant was
11,200 bales per working season of 100 days in a year.

The table below summarises the capacity utilisation of the plant for the last

26




The capacity
.utilisation of the
plant ranged between
" pil and 11.76 per cent
during five years up
to 2000-01.

The capacity
utilisation ranged
between one and 23
per cent during
1996-2001.

Unfruitful

expenditure of -

Rs 12.11 lakh was

incurred on repanr of

~ the acid delmtmg .
plant S

five years up to 2000-01: .

'Chapter II Reviews-relating to-Government companies’

1996-97 11200 1153 1029
N e R T A e ey
R T T R A M S

19992000 |- 112000 . | . 444 e 396

T 2000-2"001. I 111‘200~f-v";'_"\‘ 13‘51'3‘77-‘";" RN R R

4' . act1on had been taken (l\/larch 2002) m. thls regard

'(Rs 10. 41 lakh) and procurement ‘of new ac1d storage t'

Low capacrty utilisation was attnbuted to less productlon programme given as

the target area for cotton was reduced from 6,461 acres durihg Kharif 1997 to
2,197 acres during Kharif 2000, Further, the Company could not obtain work™

“of ginning from Government agencies viz.- HAFED, Cotton: Corporation of
. India (CCI) and pnvate parties. NSP-III envisaged (January 1995) to dispose

of the cotton girining plant and replace it with. smaller plants However no

The management admitted (lune 2002) that installed capac1ty of the plant’ was
much hlgher than the requirement and the Company could not get work from

| 'prlvate partles HA]FED and CCI n sprte of therr earnest efforts
o 2A 9 2 Cotmn delmtmg plants | |

The Company ‘had. three delmtlng plants (two machlne dehntlng plants at

Hisar and Sirsa-and one. acid dehntlng plant at H1sar) w1th total 1nstalled

i"capac1ty of 23,000 qulntals per season

The capacity utlllsatlon of the plants ranged between one and 23 per cent
~ which was:due to low product1on programme given -to growers -and non-
‘procuring of work- from: private- parties.
‘(March 2001) constitution of a committee of ofﬁcers to take efféctive steps for-

Thotigh the COPU recommended

improving “the capacity utilisation "of plants no such comrmttee had been
constrtuted so far (March 2002). i

' ‘_The management stated (June 2002) that it had closed the acid delmtmg plant
- and work of improving the capac1ty ut111sat10n of machlne dehntmg plants, was -
e under consrderat1on ' : ~ G

:Some of the important pomts on the worklng of plants are: d1scussed below

.(a) The ut1l1satron of acid dehntmg plant at Hisar decreased from 2,641. 10 :

quintals during Kharif 1993 to 752.50 quintals during: Kh_arl )97-due to high
cost and increased risk to seed quality. ‘Despite this, the:Company-incurred an

expenditure of Rs 12.11 lakh on. replacement . of its; dryer and wash machine
_Rs__,"l 70 lakh) i~

* 'Delinting is a process of remoVing cotton attached with the cotton seed.

~




Non-surrendering of
excess power/load
resulted in excess
payment of

Rs 10.45 lakh.

Audit Report C c;mmerciul_ﬁ)r the year ended 31 March 2002

1997. Thereafter, only 550 quintals of seed was delinted during Kharif 1998
and since then it was lying idle. Expenditure of Rs 12.11 lakh had, thus,
proved to be unfruitful. Although the management decided to dispose of the
plant in March 2001, the plant had not been disposed of so far (June 2002).

(b) Avoidable payment of minimum electricity charges

The Hisar plant was sanctioned (1986) power load of 509.327 KW with the
contract demand of 550 KVA for its cotton ginning, bale pressing and acid
delinting plant. The Company continued to avail sanctioned load despite low
capacity utilisation of the plant for the last 10 years. On being pointed out in
audit (July 2000), the Company reduced (March 2002) the load to 174.32 KW
with contract demand of 194 KVA. Had the Company reduced the load
earlier, it could have saved Rs 10.45 lakh paid as minimum charges during
April 2000 to February 2002.

2A.9.3 Short packing of wheat seed

The raw seed received by the Company from seed growers are processed and
quality seed retained and packed by the Company for sale to the farmers.
Payment to the seed growers was made on the basis of quantity of seeds
packed.

At Umri plant, the Company was having 49,937.20 quintals and 8,888.80
quintals of packed wheat seed of PBW-343 and UP-2338 varieties respectively
for sale during 2000-01. The Company could sell 31,113.20 quintals of these
varieties and was left with unsold stock of 27,712.80 quintals. The left over
stock of seed was put to revalidation before sale during Rabi 2001. While
revalidating the left over stock of seed, shortage of 525.80 quintals of wheat
seed, being the difference between the quantity offered for revalidation and
quantity actually revalidated, was noticed. -

The Committee constituted to enquire into the shortages found (January 2002)
that non-certification of weights/scales vis-a-vis .calibration before/during
processing of Rabi seed (1999-2000) resulted in under weight filling i.e. short
packing of seed. Resultantly, wheat seed sold during 2000-01 was also under
weight.

-Thus, negligence in monitoring the actual weight at the packing stage had

resulted in short packing of 52580 quintals of wheat seed valuing
Rs 6.70 lakh against unsold stocks of 27,712.80 quintals. The management
stated (June 2002) that responsibility of concerned staff was being fixed and
recovery of losses being made.

To ensure timely availability of certified seed at the doorsteps of the farmers,
the Company had created its own network of 70 regular sale counters. Besides
regular sale counters, about 20 to 30 temporary sale counters were opened

28




The availability of
Rabi seeds declined
from 2.08 lakh . .
quintals in 1997-98 to
1.85 lakh quintals in
2001-02. .

Chaplei I Reviews )elalmo to Governmenl companies

' ,__dul 1ng sale season Cemf‘ed seed was. also sold thtough 1nst1tuttonal agencies’
viz. Mini ‘Banks, Halyzmu Agncultutal Malketmg Fede1at1on Co-operative
Limited (HAFED) HLRDC and Haryana Agro Industries Corporation
Limited (HAIC) .etc: . The sale. per f01mance of cert]ﬁed seed during the last
ﬁve years.up to 2001-02 is detailed below: .

abi | | |
.| 1997-98 :. 208386 .| . 138250 66
1998-99 .- 192592 - - | | 186404 97
1999-2000 - | 199691~ -1+ 180329 90
2000-2001 * - {- 227016+ - 142102 | 63
- 20012002 ~-f 1847607 ¢ | - 182060.: .i | 99
Kharif - ) '
| 199798 21452+ s . 17531 )
1998-99 . | . 18242 | 15638 86
1999-2000 ~.:|. 17884 ~ | 17046 | 95
20002001 - |- 19482 © 1 17679 - 91
12001-2002 - | 22688 ¢ . | 18262 80

* The availability of Rabi seed declined from 2.08 lakh quintals in 1997-98 to

~1.85"lakh quintals in 2001-02 and- of ‘Kharif seed declined in the first four
years‘and increased marginally during 200102+ - Even this seed could not be
sold n all the ﬁve yeats (except Rab1 cr op du1 ng 2001 02)

T The management stated (June 7002) that the change n. the pr efelence of the’fi S

. .. farmers-for certain varieties of seeds, entry of a large- number- of private seed”” ™ '

: ptoducels and:unfavorable weather conditions were the. factors 1espon51ble for .. .
decline in sale of certified seeds. It was, however; noticed i in audit that poor.. .. i

" marketing higher- selliig rates-and failure-of ‘the- Company to ascertain the =

' feumets p1 efe1 ences.were: 1espon51ble f01 pom sales
7A ] 0 ] Commtsswn to. mstztutwnal agencies -

- The action plan under NSP- 111 env15aged (Januaty 1995) an increase in
. volume of sale from 65:t0.775 per cent through Company’s own sale outlets.
However, the sale-through its own outlets ranged between 64 and 68 per cent
during five years up to 2000-01 (except in 1998-99). During the last five
years up to 2000-01, the Company paid commission of Rs 2.55 crore to the
institutional agencies for sale of seed on 10 per cent commission basis.

The management stated (February 2002) that from 2001-02 Rabi crops, the -

Company was allowing 7.5 per cent commission- instead of 10 per cent to the
agencies. However, the fact’ remamed that the Company could not increase
the quantum of sale thr ough its own-outlets.

P




The contribution of
the Company in the
State dropped from
63 per cent in 1997-98
to 36 per cent in
2001-02 in respect of
wheat seed.

|

Audit Report Commercial for the year ended 31 March 2002

2A.10.2 Contribution of the Company towards meeting the demand of major
seeds in the State

The table below indicates contribution of the Company towards distribution of
major seeds in the State during five years up to 2001-02.

Wheat 1997-98 214333 134005 63
1998-99 313230 173449 35

1999-2000 354689 ok 175822 50

2000-2001 335430 137740 41

2001-2002 415932 149435 36

Paddy 1997-98 - 25988 9049 335
1998-99 33867 . 10760 32

1999-2000 32332 11899 37

2000-2001 29618 11420 39

2001-2002 23112 10962 47

Cotton 1997-98 44942 4821 L1
1998-99 50737 1754 3

1999-2000 33746 1334 B

2000-2001 41117 2552 6

2001-2002 43860 4606 1t

From the above table, it would be seen that there was substantial increase in
sale of wheat seed in the State from 2.14 lakh quintals to 4.16 lakh quintals
during 1997-2002. The contribution of the Company, however, dropped from
63 per cent to 36 per cent during the same period.

Interestingly, during the preceding block of 5 years of 1991-96, the Company's
contribution of wheat, paddy and cotton ranged between 75 and 82, 64 and 76
and 22 and 70 per cent respectively whereas the contribution of wheat, paddy
and cotton during 1997-2002 ranged between 36 and 63, 32 and 47 and 3 and
L1 per cent respectively.

The graphical presentation indicating the Company's contribution (in terms of
percentage) in the total sale of seed in the State for the block years 1991-96

30



Chapter I Reviews relating to Government companies

and 1997-2002 was as under:

90
80
70 -
60
50
40
30
20
10

0 v - .
1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96

| === Wheat =—#—Paddy =—i=— Cottorﬁ

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02

e==$==Wheat ~=Paddy ====Cotton

The management stated (June 2002) that decline in sale was due to entry of
private seed producers, change in the preference of the farmers, non-lifting of
allocated wheat seed by the institutional agencies and taking of seeds by the
farmers from adjoining areas of other States like Punjab and Rajasthan. The
reply was, however, not tenable as with substantial subsidy from the
Government, the Company could have maintained its contribution by
providing seed at competitive rates keeping in view the preference of the
farmers.

2A.10.3 Expenditure on inter unit transfers

While discussing Para 2A.11 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996, No. 2 Commercial
Government of Haryana, regarding excess expenditure of transportation on
inter-unit transfer of seed, the management intimated (August 1999) the
COPU that the expenditure had decreased from Rs 25.71 lakh during 1995-96

31



[ B

Audit Repbrf Cbnuh(zrr)t'al ;/bl‘ 'I/ze’yea'/' ended 31 March 2002

'to Rs 14. 79 ]akh du11ng 1998 99 and ﬁnthel assured to minimise the

: expendltule However, it was noticed. that the expendltule incurred on inter-
unit transfer had again increased to Rs 21.88 Takh and Rs 24. 57 lakh during the

_ years 1999-2000 ‘and:2000-01" 1espect1vely "Theé -ricréasing trend in inter- umt
LT ansfers was due to non- assessment of p1 oductlon progr amine pr ope1 1y

The management stated (June 2002) that hlghel expendltu1e was_attributable
~ to hike in tr ansp01tat10n and- Jabour lates Howevel s e_ffoljcs were - constantly
' belng made to mlmmlse the expendltule T '

SR 7A 10. 4 szatwn ofsaleprtce .

One of the main Ob_]eCtIVCS of the Company was: to make avallable celtlﬁed
seed“to the farmers at reasonable rates. With: this in. view, the State
- Govemment pr ov1ded subsidy to the Company on the seeds sold to.the farmers
. w1th1n ‘the State. "Thé Board | authorised (Decembe1 1995)  the Managmg
. Dir ector to fix the sale rates of various seeds produced during Rabi and Kharif |
. Crops. While- fix ixing the sale rates, the Company added various elements of
...cost VlZ processing cost, packmg cost, nterest on mnventory canylng, dealers‘
comm1551on ovelheads etc. n the p10cu1 ement pnce of seeds ER "

"The table below 1ndlcates the 1ates at Wthh the Company plOCLll ed seed of
= Vanous ‘crops "and their sale rates:: ﬁxed by the" Company attel p1ocessmg
e du1 1ng one yea1 test checked in audlt - - : ’

- | Wheat 2001-02-. 710 | R

C[Paddy ] 2000-02. | 665 -~ | . 1350 | io3 ;

i | Mustard - [~ 200102~ | - 1485~ - - 2750 | T 85
GuopfArhar s | 2000-01 sy 1950 | 50 40000 ] . 105
S Toria-* ‘ _‘2001-02 S 1190_ 2700 C 127

F1 om the above it would be seen that the addltlon over- procur ement 1ate of the o
. Company ranged between 80 and 127 per cent- Due to abnormal plocessmg -

- charges and other ovelheads the sale 1ates of the Company were higher than -
i the plevalhng malket 1ates even aﬁel p10v1d1ng fo1 sub51dy by the Statef
8 Govemment ST T :

IRCN: A test check mn audlt 1evealed that the Company ﬁxed h1ghe1 pllces for wheat
- seed- dullng the yealsl999 2000 and: 2000-01- o accouiit of excess- loadlng of
- seed processing: charges; interest on canymg cost of unsold seeds and dealers
~ commission’ ‘causing: excess: chalglng of Rs3 60 c101e ﬁom the farrnels as’
- dlscussed be]ow ' - : : R CEEE : )

, Kﬁcﬂuﬂsioﬂﬁ of excess (8)- As per pohcy of the Company for:wor klng out: the plocessmg cost in a yeat
processing costin. .= tpe actual _processing cost incurred during: the previous year was increased by
cost sheet resulltedl nnz A
overcharging of . 10 pér: cent bemg genelal ‘cost' escalation.” Accmdmgly, ‘the-Company had .
Rs 0.59 crore dur g - ilncluded Rs 101471 -and. Rs 80. 83 per qumtal duri mg the’ yeals 1999-2000 and - e
"‘2000 01 for wheat seed agamst the actual p]ocessmg cost of Rs.73.48 and”

- 1999- 200]1 in wheat
.seedl i

37




Inclusion of dealer’s
commission on sales
effected through
Company’s own
outlets resulted in
excess charging of
Rs 2.56 crore.

Procurement of bajra
seed at higher rates
resulted in avoidable
extra payment of

Rs 37.31 lakh.

Chapter 1l Reviews relating to Government companies

Rs 73.59 per quintal respectively resulting in excess charging of Rs 0.59 crore
during these years.

(ii) The Company charged interest component for six months at the rate of 18
per cent per annum on fresh stocks as inventory carrying cost while working
out the sale rates, as against actual interest rate of 14.25 per cent paid by it.
The excess interest charged on wheat alone comes to Rs 45.35 lakh during
these two years.

(iii) The Company charged dealer’s commission at 10 per cent on whole of the
quantity to be sold while working out the sale price whereas only 22 to 34 per
cent of sale was effected through dealers. As against Rs 1.11 crore paid to
dealers as commission on all the seeds sold, Rs 3.67 crore was charged on
wheat seed alone during these years which resulted in excess charging of
Rs 2.56 crore.

Thus, the Company could have improved quantum of sales and profit by
fixing realistic prices. ‘

2A4.10.4.1 Avoidable extra expenditure on the purchase of bajra seed

The Company purchased 4,107 quintals, 1,487 quintals, 1,251 quintals and 93
quintals of bajra certified seed (Hybrid-67) from NSC during 1996, 1997,
1998 and 1999 at the rate of Rs 2,430, Rs 2,408, Rs 2,322, and Rs 2,200 per
quintal respectively. At the same time, it purchased the same variety of seed
from Andhra Pradesh State Seeds Corporation Limited/Maharashtra State
Seeds Corporation Limited (APSSC/MSSC) at the rate of Rs 1,800, Rs 1,900
and Rs 2,100 per quintal during 1996, 1998 and 1999. Further, the Company -
was having offer from APSSC to supply seed at Rs 2,000 per quintal during
1997 which was ignored. The Company did not make any efforts to negotiate
with NSC for charging the rates at par with other agencies which resulted in
avoidable extra expenditure of Rs 37.31 lakh on above purchases.

The management stated (June 2002) that after 1997, preference was given to

other agencies in comparison to NSC for major supply and seeds which were
not available with them, were purchased from NSC. The reply was not
tenable as the varieties pointed out in the para were available at cheaper rates
with other agencies.

2A4.10.5 Loss on revalidation of seed

The seeds which could not be sold during the current sowing season were
carried over for sale during the next sowing season. Before sale, the seeds
were revalidated and that part of the seed which did not contain the minimum
required germination was rejected and sold as grain.

The table below indicates the details of stock of seed put to revalidation, stock
failed in germination test, seeds sold as commercial grain and loss suffered by

33



Audit Report Commercial for the year ended 31 March 2002

. the Company:

1993 and 1994 | Cotton 686.26 g 1996 and 7.02
1997
2 1995 and 1996 | Cotton . 2814.11 2608.17 1998 24.75
3 1999 Wheat 17643 3657 2001 19.59
4 1994 and 1996 | Paddy 2567.90 959 80 1997 and 8.13
1999
Total 59.49
Failure of seed Thus, failure of seeds during revalidation test resulted in loss of Rs 0.59 crore
during revalidation to the Company.
resulted in loss of
Rs 0.59 crore.

The management stated (February 2002) that certified seed lost its
vigour/germination during long period of storage arid nobody was responsible
for failure of seed. However, the fact remained that abnormal time gap
between production of seed and its disposal as grain resulted in deterioration
of stocks.

2A.10.6 Inter-state sale

The action plan under NSP-IlIlenvisaged increase in inter-state sales so as to
make State Seeds corporations commercially viable. Table below indicates the
inter-state sales during the last five years up to 2001-02:

1997-98 155779 440 0.28
1998-99 © 202041 8391 4.15
1999-2000 197374 1166 0.59
~2000-01 159781 20 0.01
2001-02 200325 28810 14.4

‘The management stated (June 2002) that due to higher cost of seeds, the
Company was unable to sell their seeds in other states. However, it was
observed in audit that poor inter-state sale was also due to lack of marketing
~ policy and late fixation of selling rates.

2A4.10.6.1 Failure to sell wheat seed to a private party outside the State

Failure to sell wheat For sale season 2000-01, the Company had 2,20,087 quintals of wheat seed.
::::‘: 't“t";::a;e_ To liquidate this stock, the Company decided (September 2000) to explore
v e possibilities of inter-state marketing at the rate of Rs 1,085 per quintal. One

inventory holding . : . 3

and svolishile party viz. Tarai Seed Syndicate, Udham Singh Nagar (UP) consented to
expenditure of purchase 30,000 quintals of seed at the rate of Uttar Pradesh Seed and Tarai
Rs 0.75 crore on Development Corporation Limited/NSC for sale in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar
storage .

and also offered to be a distributor of the Company for these States. It also

34




L0 NERRTEERT TR L., .. b
. oy T e

'resulted in. loss of

Injudnclous decn
to sell wheat see
outside; the State

Rs 0 79 crore

Chapter T Reviews relating to, Goveinment -'con'rp'dﬁi‘e's; :

. The . Company ‘was havmg Six * processrng plant' .w1thh a total processmg,t;».j—f v

precedence of havmg left over of approxrmately 82 OOO qumtal sof
quantity was sold: - _The reply ‘was not ‘tenable as ‘the dec151on to: sell seed at

“reduced ratés part1cularly ‘when. there was large demand at h1gher, rates wrth 1n
'—,"the State lacked commercxal prudence e e T

capacity . of, 2. 90 lakh qumtals graded seeds’ besides corporate ‘office at -

. ';:':5 ,,rPanchkula “For. undertaking 'this activity;" the. Company had. deployed regular f" :
S manpower_:.rangmg between 435 and 441 dumng the last ﬁve years up to' -

35




Idle manpower in
marketing wing
resulted in the
payment of

Rs 2.47 crore as
salary and allowances
for the idle period.

Audit Report Commercial for the year ended 31 March 2002

The salary bill shot up from Rs 3.03 crore during 1996-97 to Rs 5.16 crore in
2000-01 (excluding payment to daily wagers) which ranged between 10.5 and
24 per cent of the total turnover during these years as given in the following
graph:

30 . i

) ;

20

15

10
5

o T ——— T —

1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01

=#="2% of Administrative expenses to Turnover

The Company deputed (May 2001) a team of officers for examining the
working of Rajasthan State Seeds Corporation (RSSC). Based on their study,
it was observed that RSSC had 13 plants with processing capacity of 3.34 lakh
quintals and was having manpower of only 225 and its wage bill was about
Rs 2.50 crore per annum. Therefore. the Company continued to deploy excess
manpower in comparison to RSSC.

A further scrutiny of major wings (Marketing, Production end Engineering)
with reference to deployment of manpower revealed following points:

2A.11.1 Payment of idle wages to marketing staff

The Company deployed 140 regular persons in the Marketing wing out of
which 102 persons were directly involved in marketing. As the sale of seed
was confined to two crop seasons only, the personnel in the field remained idle
for a considerable time.

The management stated (June 2002) that the manpower remained idle for six
months.  As a result of idle manpower, the Company had paid about
Rs 2.47 crore as saiary and allowances to the staff directly involved with the
sale of seed during the last five years up to 2000-01 for the period they
remained idle (i.e. six months per year). No effective steps were taken for
gainful deployment of idle manpower.

2A4.11.2 Deployment of excess staff in Engineering Wing

The Engineering wing was headed by a Chief Engineer with the assistance of
one Executive Engineer and one Assistant Engineer at head office of the
Company as against deployment of only one Assistant Engineer at head office
of RSSC. For operation of 6 plants, the Company had deployed 36 persons as
against deployment of 13 persons for operation of 13 plants by RSSC. The
expenditure of the Company on repair and maintenance/capital works was
only Rs 1.03 crore during the five years up to 2000-01, against the

36

——




LI PR §

wlocal bl

L,

L on repalrs and mamtenance

adrmnrstratlve expendrture of Rs 1 89 crore of Engmeermg ng Thus the

"v‘"The management sta d: (June 2002)l that stafﬁng_, pattern of SSC was - not
o yworkable as the: Company was generally operating the plants;—m three shifts: .-

" The reéply: was not tenable as the staff deployment was, far in excess off
o requlrements 1n v1ew of Iower capa01ty utlhsatlon

-~ The. Company Was formed to make quahty seed avallable tos the farmers at
L reasonable rates. However -the Company has- not been: able. to fully achieve
- this. obJectlve as-its share of sale-in the' State has been decreasmg consrstently :
- Main reasons. for the. decrease in market share. were un—competrtlve pl‘lCCS of o
’ seeds poor marketmg and excesswe Verheads/manpower - "

| -The Company should make aIl out efforts to 1mprove 1ts mar etlng by ﬁxmg

4compet1t1ve i the changed econormc scenario: “The Company should study” .
.. the practices adopted by other seed corporatrons for meamngful deployment of
. the marketmg staff durlng lean season R a

o ’-The matter was referred to the Govemment n Apr11 2002; the reply had not _
‘ been recelved (September 2002) '

37

Chapter]] Revzews_relatmg to Govemment compames o




: (Paragraph 2B.5.1.1)

38




T T TR | .

Chapter IT Reviews relating to Government companies

(Paragraph 2B.5.1.2)

(Paragraph 2B.5.1.4)

(Paragraph 2B.6.1.2)

(Paragraph 2B.8.2)

(Paragraph 2B.9)

One of the main objectives of the power sector reform programme approved
(November 1997) by the erstwhile Haryana State Electricity Board (Board)
was to create strong transmission and distribution system at various levels of
transmission so as to reduce damage rate of transformers and system losses.

Transformer is a static equipment used for stepping up or stepping down
voltage in transmission and distribution of electricity. Power is usually

39




“Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

generated at low voltage (11 KV™ to 15.75 KV) and is then stepped up (132
KV, 220 KV and 400 KV) through power transformers for transmission to the
'load centres.. At the receiving sub-stations, the voltage is brought down (132
KV to 11 KV) through step down transformers. The transformers used at the
generating stations and in the high voltage substations (known as transmission
system) are called power transformers, while transformers used in distribution
- systems are called distribution transformers. Power is distributed to the

consumers through transmission and dlstr 1but10n lines havrng Voltage ranging
from 440 volts to 132 KV.. :

" The procurement of power transformers (for transmission system) was being
done by the Chief Engineer (Design and Procurement) of Haryana Vidyut
Prasaran Nigam Limited (HVPNL), whereas procurement of distribution
transformers (for distribution system) was being done by the Chi¢f Engineer
(Material Management) under Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

(UHBVNL) up to November 2000. Thereafter, the work of procurement of -

distribution transformers was transferred to Chief Engineer -(Material
Management) of Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (DHBVNL).

The receipt and issue of power transformers is controlled through four”
dedicated stores under the ¢harge of Assistant Executive Englneers whereas
receipt and issue of distribution transformers to user divisions is controlled by -
respective Controllers of Stores of UHBVNL and DHBVNL through five
central stores and 27 divisional stores under charge of Executive
- Engineers/Assistant Executive Engineers. The maintenance and upkeep of the

:  power transformers and other transmission system in the field is carried out

through five ~ Construction,  Operation and Maintenance circles under ~
overall control of two Chief Engineers of HVPNL, wheréas maintenance and
- upkeep of the distribution transformers and other distribution system is done
- through 13 operation circles under the overall charge of two Chief Engineers
(Operation) each of UHBVNL and DHBVNL.

- Issues relating to repair of transformers were last reviewed in the Report of the
- Comptroller and-Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996,
- No. 2 (-Commgrcial)—Gov_ernme'nt of Haryana.” Recommendations of. the

- KWV means ‘Krlovolt’ whrch 1s used for expressmg capacity of transrmssron and :
.  distribution lines.

Tk

B

- Panipat, Ballabgarh, Hisar and Khera (Y amunanagar)
- Dhulkot, Panipat, Rohtak, Hisar and Ballabgdrh

ook

Panchkula, Karnal, Hlsar, Farrdabad and Gurgaon

40




Chapter Il Reviews relating to Government companies
— — —

Committee on Public Undertakings are contained in their 48" Report
presented to State Legislature on 15 March 2001. The present study, which
was conducted during the period from November 2001 to February 2002 is a
review of activities and arrangements regarding purchase, performance and
repair of transformers for the last five years up to 2001-02 through scrutiny of
tenders for procurement and test-check of four” out of 13 operation circles in
the field and all the five™ central stores and 12% transformef repair
workshops/yards.

2B.4.1 Adequate grid power transformation capacity is needed for evacuation
of power from generating stations. Sub-power transformation capacity is the
middle chain for feeding distribution transformers to meet power load of
consumers.

The table below indicates growth of the power transformation capacity,
distribution transformation capacity, connected load, and HT/LT lines during
five years up to 2001-02: '

1 Grid Power Transformation Capacity
(220/132 or 66 or 33 KV, 132/66 or 33 KV and 66/33 KV)

MVA 6617 6781 7377 7471 7703
MW* 5624 5764 6270 6350 6548
No. of transformers 169 177 180 175 182

2 Sub-power transformation capacity (132 or 66 or 33/11 KV)

MVA 5430 5676 6150 6395 6648
MW 4616 4825 5228 5436 5651
No. of transformers 705 721 771 786 780
3 Distribution transformation capacity (11/0.4 KV)
MVA 6823 7078 7349 7996 8454
MW 5800 6016 6247 6797 7186
No. of transformers 99938 103678 106992 111476 117301
e Percentage of 23.7 24.7 19.5 25.0 27.2
distribution
transformation
capacity in excess of
sub power
transformation
capacity
* Ambala, Kurukshetra, Karnal and Hisar.
- Dhulkot, Panipat, Rohtak, Hisar and Ballabgarh.
@ Dhulkot, Mathana, Karnal. Sonepat, Rohtak, Hisar, Sirsa, Bhiwani, Faridabad,

Narnaul, Ballabgarh and Panipat.
Million Watt (MW) = Million Voltage Ampere (MVA) X 0.85.

41



There was mismatch
between sub- .
transformation and
distribution

 transformation

capacity and
connected load.

Audit,‘Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

5 Total connected load , ~ . _
) MVA ] 8164 8221 . 8495 9013 . 9676
‘MW . " 6939 6988 7221 1 7661 8225
6 (a) Connected load in ’ . -

- .| excess of distribution - N . . : _
fransformation 1139 .| = 972 974 . 864 1039
capacity MW (5 - 3) : L .

(b) Percentage of [ 19.6 - 16.2 15.6 12.7 14.5
excess load(6/5) ’ .
7 Sub-power transformation capacity per MVA of connected load (2/5) -
T Mva ' 067 |- .069 . 0.72 0.71 0.69
8 Distribution 0.84 0.86 0.87 0.89 - 0.87
transformation v '
: capacity -per -MW: of |.
- | connected load (3/5)
9 Length of lines (Kms) : . :
LT ' ‘ 103878 105266 105749 107217 .| 107136
.HT 54240 55059 55765 56601 | 58247
10 Ratio of LT lines to 1.92:1 1.91:1 1.90:1 - 1.89:1 1.84:1.
HT lines . - - o ' :

' 1997-2002.

Analysis of the. above table revealed the following:

() Ason 31 March 2002, the sub-power transformation capacity was 6648
MVA and distribution transformation capacity was 8454 MVA against the
connected load of 9676 MVA. Ideal ratio -of transformation capacity to
connected load is considered 1:1.-
MVA of connected load ranged between 0.67 and 0.72 MVA during

up to 2001- 02

The'mismatch between transformation (sub-power and distribution) capacity
and connected load had resulted in overloading of transformers causing in turn
excessive transmission and distribution losses and failure of distribution
transformers.  This indicated a requirement for augmentation of ‘the
transformation capacity to. meet the demand of power by consumers and to
avoid damage of transformels

In order to stlengthen transmlssmn and distr 1but10n system, Power Sector
Reform Programme, inter alia, envisaged -addition of 2461 MVA - power
transformation (220 KV, 132 KV and 66 KV) capacity and 47,666 distribution

transformers during 1998-2002. Thereagainst, the erstwhile Board/companies
- . could make addition of 1757 MVA power tr ansformation capacity and 17,363

distribution transformers during the same period resulting thereby in shortfall
of 704 MVA power transformation capacity and 30,303 number of distribution
transformers. Reasons for shonfall called for from the management in July

12002 were awaited.

42

- Sub-power transfmmatlon capacity per-

Slmﬂally, the distribution’ tr ansformation capacity per MW of
“comnected load ranged between 0.84 and 0.89 MW during the last five years




Chapter Il Reviews relating to Government companies

The management stated (July 2002) that ideally speaking the distribution
transformation capacity should be equal to connected load but it required
substantial investment for which the companies had planned to induct
additional transformers in the distribution system. It was also noticed that
mismatch of -~ sub-power transformation capacity and distribution
transformation capacity to connected load was due to excessive rate of damage

of transformers, delay/non-repair of transformers as discussed in para 2B.6.1.2
and 2B.7.1.1 infra.

(ii) A general review of statements of maximum demand recorded on 756 out
of 961 power transformers during 2000-01 revealed that 65 transformers were
overloaded and aggregate maximum demand on these transformers was 1309
MVA against the capacity of 1229 MVA which worked out to 107 per cent
although as per guidelines of Power Finance Corporation, transformers should
not be loaded beyond 80 per cent of their rated capacity.

(iii) Transmission voltage is required to be kept high so that energy losses are
as low as possible. The National Council of Power Utilities observed
(July 1987) that to reduce the energy losses by about two per cent, there was a
necessity to reduce the LT/HT line length ratio from 2:1 to 1:1. Ratio of LT
lines to HT lines improved slightly from 1.92 in 1997-98 to 1.84 during
2001-02, but was significantly more than the recommended ratio of 1:1. The
companies had, not devised any system to match the growth of HT lines with
that of LT lines so as to reduce the energy losses and overloading of
lines/transformers.

The management admitted (July 2002) that in ideal conditions, LT/HT ratio
should be 1:1 but over the years there had not been sufficient investment on
the higher voltage transmission system and on the contrary LT distribution
system was extended considering the requirement for rural electrification. It
further stated that as a remedial measure, efforts were being made to adopt less
LT system for new expansion projects.

2B.4.2 Excessive transmission losses

Transmission losses and transformation losses are known as technical losses
which occur due to inherent characteristics of the conductor and equipment
used for transmitting and distributing power. Transmission losses occur due to
resistance in conductors through which the energy passes from one place to
another. Transformation losses include copper losses (load losses) which are
dependant upon the quantum of power being transformed whereas iron losses
(no load losses) are due to design characteristics of the transformer and are
constant irrespective of whether there is load on it or not.

43



Excessive
transmission and
distribution losses
resulted in loss of
potential revenue of
Rs 3,554.72 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

Central Electricity Authority (CEA), while issuing (May 1992) guidelines for
energy audit, fixed the accepted level of transmission and distribution losses at
15.5 per cent (8.5 per cent transmission and sub-transmission losses and 7 per
cent distribution losses). As against level of 15.5 per cent fixed by CEA and
actual losses of 17.76 to 17.80 per cent in adjoining State of Punjab during
1997-2000, the transmission and distribution losses worked out by HVPNL,
UHBVNL and DHBVNL (erstwhile Board) ranged between 32.56 and 40.04
per cent during the five years up to 2001-02. Due to transmission and
distribution losses being in excess of 15.5 per cent, the erstwhile Board and
the companies lost potential revenue of Rs 3,554.72 crore.

As per Reform Programme of the erstwhile Board, the transmission and
distribution losses were to be reduced to 32 per cent during 1998-99 and to 26
per cent by the end of 2001-02 in a phased manner. It was, however, observed
that losses, which were 32.56 per cent in 1998-99 increased to 40.04 per cent
in 2000-01 and thereafter reduced marginally to 39.72 per cent in 2001-02.

Besides commercial losses which were mainly due to undetected theft of
energy and unauthorised load, the main reason for excessive technical losses
was inadequate growth of distribution lines and transformers.

The management stated (July 2002) that to reduce technical losses, large
investment was needed for expansion of the system but for non-technical
losses, it was more a matter of better governance and administrative steps.

2B.5.1 Distribution transformers

The purchase of material up to Rs 0.50 crore required by power utilities was
decided by the Stores Purchase Committee headed by Chief Engineer. The
cases above Rs 0.50 crore were decided by Special High Powered Purchase
Committee under the Chairmanship of the Chief Minister of the State. The
purchases of material against World Bank financed projects were made as per
guidelines laid down by the World Bank authorities. The equivalent rates of
various firms were determined after loading on account of various factors such
as taxes, excise duty, freight and insurance, payment terms, discounts etc.
From April 1999, warranty period was extended from one to five years and the
equivalent rates included capitalised cost for transformation losses (energy
consumed internally by transformer during its life). The requirement of
transformers was assessed annually considering the targets for release of
connections, other system improvement works, average corisumption of
preceding two years and expected availability of repaired transformers.

During the last five years ended 31 March 2002, the erstwhile Board and
companies placed 55 orders for supply of 41,926 distribution transformers

a4




TP S

Delayed placement of ~

order for additional
guantity and non-
matching of delivery
schedule with

availability of World

Bank lean led to. .

extra expendlture of

Rs 0. 60 crore..

Chapter I Reweu s relatmo to Governinent companies

' agamst which: 30,719 d1str1but10n tr ansformels valued at Rs 125 97 crore were

recetved. .- ¢ . .

The system deficiencies re‘sultlng in non-placement of orders at the lowest

~tendered rates, non-invoking of risk purchase and liquidated "damages clamse
. notlced dur 1ng aud1t are dlscussed n succeedmg paragr aphs

' ._'ZB.; 5.1.1 Extraavoidable- expenditure in the procurem ent of transformers

‘Tenders bforfproc'urement of 700 distribution transformers of 100 KVA were
opened (October 1999) .against World Bank Scheme. The terms: and

conditions of bidding documents, inter alia, provided that:

- - The .purchaser reser ved the right at the time of awarding the contract to

increase or decrease 15 per cent of the quantity of goods or1g1nally '

specified in the bid w1thout change i in price or other terms and cond1t10ns

- The bidders were required to- complete' supplies in four equal monthly lots.
‘after one month from the date of release of 10 per cent advance

payment/opemng of lette1 of credit, whlchever was later

4 Lowest offer at equ1valent rate of Rs- 1 ,16, 156 89 per tr ansformer of Indo Tech

Transformers Limited, Chennai was accepted (April 2000). The Company
signed (8 June 2000) the contract agreement with the firm for supply of 700
transformers without increasing the ‘quantity of transformers by 15 per cent.
The Company, however, enhanced the quantity to 805 transformers (30 June

'2000) but the same was not agreed- to by the World Bank as it was done after

the signing of the agr eement

The Company op'ened. the letter of credit on 9 September 2000 and as such,
delivery schedule commenced -from-9 October 2000 and spilled over up to 8
February 2001. The firm supplied 350 transformers up to March 2001. Since

the unutilised World Bank loan lapsed in December 2000, the UHBVNL

decided (28 March 2001) to cancel the -order for balance 350 tr ansformers

Meanwhile; - the- UHBVNL purchased (July 2000) 10,230 transformers at -
. lequlvalent rate " of Rs1,29; 442 per transformer against. subsequent tender
- enquiry finalised in June 2000 aga1nst Wthh supply of 5 ,746 transformers was
- recelved up to November 2001 : ,

Thus the Company farled to avall beneﬁt of lower rates under World Bank |
~ loan and incurred extra avoidable expenditure of Rs.0.60 crore on procurement -

of 455 transformers due to 1mprope1 planning for placement ‘of order for

- -addmonal 15 per- cent quantity i.e. 105 transformers (Rs 13.95 lakh) and' -
failure to match delivery : schedule with World Bank loan resulting. in.
o subsequent purchase of 350 transformers at h1gher rate (Rs 46.50. lakh)

45




Non-invoking of risk

- purchase clause
resulted in extra
expenditure of -
Rs 0.93 crore.

- . A’Audit‘Repoi'l (Conunercia[)forAthe year ended 31 March 2002 S

" The rnanagement'rstated (July _2002) that“quantity could not be increased By 15

per cent as the World Bank did not agree to it. Reply was not tenable because
additional quantity was increased after 22 days of signing the contract which

“was . not as per gurdehnes of World Bank which provided that the additional

quantity could be ordered at the time of signing the contr act. The management
further stated that the Company did not ineur addltlonal expenditure as the

' ‘subsequent purchase of transformers at equivalent rate of Rs 1,29,442 was
- procured under Rural Electrification Corporation (REC) loans and these were
" not for the replacement unider World Bank loan. The reply was not acceptable
because the UHBVNL did not match the delivery schedule with availability of

World Bank loan and thus incurred extra expenditure as the transformers
available against World Bank loan' were cheaper than those procur ed agamst
REC loan : S - : : o

' 2B.5.1.2 Extra expenditure due to non—‘effecting risk purchase

2B.5.1.2.1 The erstwhile Board placed (March ‘1998) an ‘01de1 on TA

. Transformers Limited, Lucknow for .supply of 2,500 distribution transformers

of 100 KVA capacity at equivalent rate of Rs29,504 per transformer

. "excluding capitalised cost of transformation losses. The firm was required to
- complete supplies up to 4 June 1999 failing which, these could be procured at

the risk and cost of the firm. The firm supplied 969 transformers during the
period from December 1998 to January 2000 and did not supply the balance
1,531 transformers. = The Board of Directors of UHBVNL - decided

- (March 2000) to issue risk purchase notice for supply of material failing which

the firm be blacklisted. The UHBVNL issued notice to the firm in April 2000
but did not invoke risk purchase clause against the firm. The firm did not
supply material and contested the notice for blackhstlng In the meanwhile,

‘the UHBVNL placed orders (June/July 2000) against subsequent tender?

enquiry (QH-2277) for purchase -of transformers at equivalent rate of

Rs 35,567 excluding capitalised cost of. transformatlon losses.” Thus, due to .

non-invoking of risk purchase clause agalnst the firm, the UHBVNL incurred
an extra expendlture of Rs 0. 93 crore in the. pur chase of 1,531 tr ansforrners

The management stated (July 2002) that the risk purchase was not effected as
it had improved the technical specifications.” Reply was not tenable because

. tradsformers of same capac1ty with old specrﬁcatlons were accepted against

~ Non-invoking of risk ‘ o
" . purchase clause led

.. to extra expendnture
of Rs 0.76 crore.- .

pending orders as discussed i in para 2B. 5 1.3 infra and extra expenditure as.
pointed out in the para- was worked -out- after considering ‘the impact of

. improved technical spec1ﬁcat10ns of. lower tr ansformatlon losses and longer .
v 'Warranty perlod : :

ZB 5 1.2. 2 Slrnﬂarly, the UHBVNL under World Bank loan placedw:

(18 May 2000) an order on Mutual Inductor Limited, Cuttack for supply of = -
.- 920 distribution transformers of 63 KVA at equivalent rate of Rs 84,899.28
per transformer (including capitalised cost of transformation losses). The firm =

was required to supply transformers in four lots after one month from the date

of release of 10 per cent adyance‘ payment/opening of letter of _~credit, _

46




Chapter Il Reviews relating to GGovernment companies

whichever was later. Advance payment was made to the firm on 30 June 2000
and letter of credit was opened on 6 July 2000. As such, supply was to be
completed by 6 December 2000. The firm supplied 255 transformers up to
February 2001 and did not supply the balance 665 transformers. The
UHBVNL decided (28 March 2001) to cancel the order for balance 665
transformers on the plea of comfortable position of stock of distribution
transformers. It was observed in audit that the UHBVNL had, however,
purchased transformers under REC loan at equivalent rates of Rs 96,325 per
transformer (including capitalised cost of transformation losses) against tender
enquiry finalised in June 2000. Thus, due to non-invoking of risk purchase
clause against the defaulting firm, the UHBVNL incurred an avoidable
expenditure of Rs 0.76 crore in purchase of 665 transformers.

2B.5.1.2.3 In another case, the erstwhile Board placed (5 May 1995) two
purchase orders on M/s Lakshmi Transformers and Electricals, Agra
(firm ‘A’) and Electra Exports Limited, Meerut (firm ‘B’) for supply of 250
and 1,525 distribution transformers respectively of 63 KVA at the rate of
Rs 30,194 per transformer. The rates were subject to variation based on the
cost of inputs. Supplies in both the cases were to be completed by November
1995. After taking into account the effect of price variation, rates payable to
the firm worked out to Rs 30,918.53 per transformer. In case of default, the
erstwhile Board was entitled to make purchases at risk and cost of the firms.
Firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ supplied only 50 and 700 transformers up to November
1995 and August 1996 and did not supply balance 200 and 825 transformers
respectively. The orders for balance quantities were cancelled in February
1999 on the plea that there was no requirement of transformers in the budget
for 1997-98 and 1998-99.

It was noticed (January 2002) in audit that without invoking risk purchase
clause, the erstwhile Board had procured 3,330 transformers against purchase
orders (May 1996) placed at equivalent variable rate of Rs 32,890.13 per
transformer which were received at Rs 32,698. 64 per transformer after taking
into account the effect of price variation.

Thus, non-invoking of risk purchase clause against the firms and subsequent
purchase of transformers at higher rates, had resulted in an extra expenditure
of Rs 18.25 lakh on the purchase of 1,025 transformers.

The management stated (July 2002) that firm ‘A’ kept on assuring that it
would supply the transformers but it did not supply and the subsequent tenders
were floated in November 1995 and it was too early to invoke the risk
purchase clause. It further stated that risk purchase clause was not invoked in
the case of firm ‘B’ as the default was on the part of the erstwhile Board in
releasing payments to the firm. Reply was not tenable because (i) the
erstwhile Board could invoke risk purchase clause in both the cases after the
delivery period expired in November 1995 and (ii) in the case of firm ‘B’ the
management was required to plan the funds for timely payments to avoid such
extra expenditure.  Thus, the Company incurred extra expenditure of

47



.“'L,'Audzt Rep0/t (Comme;ual) f()/ rhe yc(u ended 3 1 Mm ch 7007 S

i Rs 1 87 crore due to non effectmg r1sk pUI chase clause mn the above three

' cases
; 285' 13l,ossdue ;tl@‘aciceptnhele; bfdeiayéd suppliésl o

: Tenns and condltlons of the pu1chase orders placed by the Company, inter
*“alia;; provided that when the supplier failed to deliver the materlal w1thm the
s contractual delivery. period; the’ Company as a- pulchaser had" a_ right to

N 1eﬁlse/accept such’ supplies- "The Whole Time Members (WTMS) of the.
er stwh1le Board decided (October 1994) that: -while acceptmg delayed supplles :

’che present matket rates -of the material should be -ascertained and: compa1 ed
- with'the. rates of delayed supphes Aud1t scr utmy 1evealed as follows

(n) The erstwh1le Board placed (July 1997) an’ order fo1 supply of 1 ,000

: ;‘jl, v(reduced to 500-in April 1998) transformers ‘of 100 KVA with transformat1on7'“
"~ “losses of 1980 Watt (1.98 units" per hou1) and one year warranty on Rajasthan -
Ttansformels and - Sw1tchgea1 Ja1pu1 at® an -equivalent var iable rate of

Rs 43 ,669.40 per transfoxmel As per purchase order; the firm was to- supply

1 the - entire quantity by Febr ualy 1998. - The . firm supphed 280 transformers ,

”du11ng Jlanualy 1998. to May 1999. " The HVPNL - worked out (September

1999) the rates for same ratmg of transformels of 1mproved spec1ﬁcat10ns .

» "-«(tlansformatlon losses of 1835-Watt (1.835 units. per hour) and one year -
- warranty) .at Rs 38 ,689.46 per transformer.-. .Though the  delivery. schedule "~
| expired in Febr uary 1998, the HVPNL did not cancel the order for balance 220 -

. transformers in view of the lower. rates- 1ece1ved in subsequent tendels and

,accepted the supphes between November 1999 andDecembel 2000 thereby . )

B , mcumng av01dable expend1tu1e of Rs 10 96 lakh

(n) Slmllarly, the Company placed (OCtobel 1998) an order on Lakshrm
- Transformers- and Electricals, Agra for supply of 250, 100 KVA- transformers

1o with® transformat1on losses - of 1980. Watt (1.98° units- per houl) and one year

|- warranty at Rs 44,670 per transformer As per terms of the purchase order, 7

"} supply-was to be completed by May" 1999 Up to July-1999; the firm supplied
| only48.tr ansformels Though the HV PNL worked out (September 1999) the

" rates ~for same rating - of transfonners of 1mp1oved spec1ﬁcat10ns' _

‘ !(transformatlon loss of 1835 Watts and’one year wananty) at Rs 38,689.46 per. -
-~ transformer, the Company did. not cancel the or der for remammg tr. ansformers

! and accepted belated supply of 202 transformers between ‘September 1999 and
S .luly 2001 at’ Rs 44 495 95 per transformer resultmg 1n extra expend1ture of

©URsIL 73 lakh.

o The management stated (.luly 2002) that the 1ate of Rs 38, 689 46 per -
e _'transformer worked-.out” (September 1999) by 'the Company was based on
i certain-assumptions and there was no_indication of downward-trend in prices
of transformers The 1eply was not tenable as the management had- worked out
- the rate of Rs 38,689.46 per:tr ansf01me1 after taking into- cons1derat1on lower
" transformation losses and longer warranty period and in the case of (11) above,

' the Company had released the: payment of 10 tr ansforme1s accor dmgly

X




Liquidated damages
of Rs 1.79 crore for
delayed supplies were
_ not recovered from
the suppliers.

Chapter Il Reviews relating to Government companies

2B.5.1.4 Non-enforcing of liquidated damages clause

The terms and conditions of purchase orders issued by the erstwhile Board and
HVPNL/UHBVNL, stipulated the period within which supply should
commence, the rate of supplies per month/quarter and the scheduled
completion period. In case of delayed supplies, the companies had a right to
recover liquidated damages at 0.5 per cent per week subject to a maximum of
five per cent of value of delayed/undelivered material. It was noticed in audit
that the UHBVNL (Chief Engineer, Material Management) had not been
recovering liquidated damages as per monthly/quarterly schedule and these
were being recovered only in the cases where material was received after the
expiry of overall delivery schedule. A test-check of supply position revealed
that UHBVNL accepted 15,069 transformers (in 52 purchase orders placed
during April 1996 to August 2000) belatedly and the delays ranged between
one and 34 weeks. The UHBVNL, however, recovered only Rs 17.87 lakh as
liquidated damages against the required recovery of Rs 1.97 crore leaving
unrecovered amount of Rs 1.79 crore due to non-enforcement of liquidated
damages clause. However, it was noticed that the Chief Engineer (Design and
Procurement) of the erstwhile Board (HVPNL) which procured power
transformers with similar terms and conditions had been enforcing the clause
of liquidated damages as per monthly/quarterly schedule' stipulated in the
purchase orders since its inception.

The management stated (July 2002) that the liquidated damages were being
imposed as per the decision (1980) of the erstwhile Board which provided that
unless the contract specifically provided for levy of penalty stage-wise, it
should be imposed only when the material had not been supplied within the
contracted delivery period. It further stated (July 2002) that clause of lot-wise
supply in the terms and conditions was added so as to put supplier under
pressure to make regular supplies, and if the clause of penalty by lot-wise
supply was insisted, it may result in increase in the price of material. The
reply was not tenable as the Company was required to recover liquidated
damages as per terms and conditions of the purchase orders as the Design and
Procurement (D&P) Wing of the erstwhile Board (now HVPNL) was
recovering liquidated damages as per terms and conditions of the purchase
orders. Further, management’s plea of increase in the price of material was
also not tenable because the price was already finalised based on the levy of
stage-wise penalty as per terms of supply.

2B.5.2 Power transformers

2B.5.2.1 Undue benefit to a supplier

The erstwhile Haryana State Electricity Board now UHBVNL awarded
(March 1998) contract to Marson’s Electrical Industries Limited, Agra for
supply of 49 power transformers of 6.3/8 MVA, 33/11 KV capacity at the rate
of US $ 40,425 each transformer. As per terms of contract, supply was to be
completed within nine months from the date of payment of 10 per cent
advance/opening of letter of credit or approval of drawings, whichever was

49



Audit Report (Commercial) for the yvear ended 31 March 2002

later. Four transformers were to be supplied in first four months and thereafter
nine transformers per month were to be supplied during next five months. In
case of delay in supplies, liquidated damage at the rate of 0.5 per cent per
week or part thereof, of the value of the contract were to be levied. The Board
had the right for stage inspection to ensure that internal details are in
accordance with the data supplied/guaranteed technical specifications as per
order.

The Company made advance payment on 16 June 1998 and drawings were
approved on 19 June 1998. The Company opened letter of credit on 28
August 1998. As such the supplies were to be completed by 27 May 1999,
after reckoning 28 August 1998 as date of commencement of delivery.

The firm supplied three transformers up to 26 December 1998 and the
remaining 46 were supplied after delays ranging between 31 and 185 days
during the period from 27 February to 27 November 1999 and the liquidated
damages of Rs 0.53 crore were recovered (February 1999 to November 1999)
from the supplier on account of delayed supplies.

It was observed in audit that on receipt of several representations from the
supplier (latest of August 2000) for refund of liquidated damages, the
Company extended date of commencement of supply from 28 August to 3
October 1998 (36 days) on the plea that modalities were finalised on 3
October 1998. Accordingly, refund of liquidated damages to the extent of
Rs 17.18 lakh was allowed m August 2001.

Thus, extending the delivery period by 36 days and allowing refund of
liquidated damages to the extent of Rs 17.18 lakh had resulted in undue
benefit to the supplier.

The management/Government stated (April/May 2002) that modalities of
conducting stage inspections were finalised on 28 September 1998 and the
firm gave its acceptance on 3 October 1998, hence the commencement of
contract was reckoned from 3 October 1998. The reply was not tenable since
the Company had the right for stage inspection as per contract agreement and
had a standing arrangement for inspection with Nuclear Power Corporation
since July 1997.

2B.6.1 Distribution transformers

2B.6.1.1 As per notification (March 1995) issued by the Government of India
under the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, normal life of transformers is 25
years. Test-check of records of the erstwhile Board and the companies
revealed that transformer-wise ‘History Cards’ containing full particulars of

50




tr ansformels mcludmg ‘their movement and Iepans etc. had not been .

-~ whether the’ transformers had achieved p1escr1bed normal life of 25 years. -
- Besides, age- -wise incidence of failure, frequency of failure and reasons for =
fr equent failures, if any, could also not be ascertained. ‘Besides, the companies ..

Chapte) i Revzews lelatzno 10 Government companieés -

maintained. In the absence of ‘History Cards’ it could not be ascertained

‘were deprived of crucial information necessaly for managing the transrrn551on

" The erstwhile Board issued . (Apr11 1983) 1nstruct1ons that the. numbe' of
- -damaged transformers in a year. should not exceed.10 per cent of the number

and dlstl 1ibution systems

The management stated (July 2002) that the Company had dec1ded to p1 ovide
the printed movement cards for the dlstllbutlon transformers for issue along

with transformers. It further stated thatsmce these movement cards would be .
kept in the sub-stations, it would -then ‘be possible to ascertain age-wise
incidence - of"- fallule ﬁequency of . fallule and reasons of fallute of such_,

transformers.-

2B.6.1.2 Exce_s_si ve damage of transform ers

of installed, tr ansformers:© The Board of Dnect01s of UHBVNL reiterated

“should not be- more than 10 per cent by carrying out regular maintenance of
transformers viz.- topping up of oil level, balancmg of-load, prov1dmg HT/LT‘ g

(April 2001) that efforts should be made to bring. down the damage rate, which

fuse and proper eaxthmg etc.

Test check of 1e001ds levealed that mamtenance of t1 ansformels was not being .
~ carried out properly, as a 1esu1t of Wthh _percentage of damaged transformers . -
to1 1nsta11ed tr ansfonnets always exceeded the norms as detailed below:

1997-98 | 98603 | 30419 9861 | 20558 ©30.8 7101 1459.82
1998-99 - | 101808 '27635, | 10181 | (17454 ."27._1, 7762 '_ ©1354.78
1'999-2006 '105335.' 24902 10534 | 14368 - | - 23.6 13017 1870.28
2000-01 | 109234 | 21133 10923 10210 19.3 13032 1330.57
2001-02 114388 18457 11439 7018 | 161 13032 914.59
Total ) ’ 69608 ' 6930.04

Excluding damaged during warranty period and due to natural calamity.

51




Transformers failed in
excess of norms which
" resulted in extra

- expenditure of |
Rs 69.30 crore. -

- Audit RepOI'ff( Commercfd/)forthe year ended 31 March 2002

The erstwhile Board and the companies had to:bear a- 'he-avy financial burden

-of Rs 69.30 crore on repair ‘of transformers ‘which were damaged n excess of
the norms during five years up to 2001-02.. The percentage of damaged

transformers decreased from 30.8 in 1997-98 to.16.1 ‘in 2001-02- due to
purchase/induction of 30,719 new transformers. during 1997-98 and 2001-02
and - getting all the transformers repaired from outside firms from December
1999 after abandoning repair in its own workshops which were found
uneconomical. The percentage of damaged transformers was stlll above the
norm of IOper cent. *

HoweVer, it was observed that excessive damage of transformers was mainly

~due to providing higher size fuses on HT as well as LT side, non'provisi‘on of
.- proper earthing, non-adherence of preventive maintenance, non- mamtenance

of required oil level and above all the overloading of transformers.

2B.6.1.3 Non-replacement of overloaded transformers

" Despite the fact that there was a sufficient stock of 5,112 transformers at the
end of March 2001 in the stores of UHBVNL, the Company failed to provide
“new -transformers/replace the existing -overloaded transformers of four .
. .operation circles test-checked, where 1,452 transformers (Rohtak: 111,
Karnal: 770, Yamunanagar: 483 and Ambala 88). were overloaded at the end »
-of Decembe1 2001. ' o :

2B.6.1.4 Premature failuré of transformers

Duting 1998-2002, 7,257 distribution transforrriers we1e declared. irreparable
by Survey Off Committee and therefore, these were scrapped A scrutiny of

survey reports revealed that of 7,257 distribution transformers, only 1,023

distribution transformers had completed their normal life. In the case of 6,065

" (83.6 per cent) transformers, the survey reports did not indicate the month and
year -of purchase, as such their performance could not be ascertained in audit.
" 'The balance 169 transformers were scrapped within a period of five to 20
."'years resulting in loss of Rs22.93 lakh worked out on the basis of

proportionate replacement cost for the balance pe110d of prescribed. life span

 of the transformers.

2B 6.2 " Performance of power transformers -

‘There were two worksh ops at Ballabgarh and Panipat for the. repaii: of power

transformers of 66 KV and above and 33 KV under HVPNL and UHBVNL
respectively. While routine 1epaus and capital maintenance of transformers
was done in workshops, major repairs were got done from manufacturers of
the transformers. Table below indicates the transformers damaged, repaired,

52




Chapter Il Reviews relating to Government companies

scrapped and lying unrepaired during the last five years up to 2001-02:

1 Opcn_i—ng balance 34 25 36 40 43
2 | Damaged during the year 32 52 42 48 44
.| Total (1+2) 66 77 78 88 87
3 | Repaired 37 37 36 40 51
4 | Scrapped 4 4 2 5 -
Total (3+4) 41 41 38 45 51

5 | Balance lying unrepaired 25 36 40 43 36

Out of 36 power transformers lying unrepaired as on 31 March 2002, nineteen
and five power transformers were lying unrepaired for more than one year and
two to four years respectively. Out of 218 transformers damaged during 1997-
2002, investigation reports of 50 transformers examined in audit revealed the
following points:

(i) Forty five transformers were damaged due to lack of maintenance of
transformers and feeder lines and/or inadequate protection system at grid
sub-station. Of these, one transformer was declared irreparable and scrapped
after seven years of service thereby resulting in loss of Rs 23.61 lakh (worked
out on the basis of proportionate cost for the balance life). While 13
transformers were under repairs, 31 transformers were repaired at a cost of
Rs 1.52 crore.

(ii) Two transformers were damaged due to wrong operation of equipment by
staff and were repaired at a cost of Rs7.29 lakh. One transformer was
scrapped after 15 years due to inherent weak design as its condition continued
to deteriorate with every major fault, thereby incurring loss of Rs 7.83 lakh
(worked out on the basis of proportionate cost for the balance life).

2B.7.1 Distribution transformers

2B.7.1.1 Transformers awaiting repair

The UHBVNL and DHBVNL were repairing the damaged distribution
transformers in their own workshops up to March 2000 besides getting them
repaired on rate contract basis from private firms. In view of the
uneconomical running of its own workshops and one year warranty given by
the private firms, the companies (UHBVNL/DHBVNL) abandoned
(March 2000) the repair of transformers in their own workshops. The staff

53



, ~Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002 -

- posted in the workshops was transferred to other wings of the companies while
 keeping only skeleton staff in the workshop yards: for-handling and issue of
 transformers to the private firms for repairs.  Position of transformers -
1" damaged, repair ed, dlscalded and lymg unrepaired du1mg the ﬁve years 1s
1 given below

Ope ngb ................................ TR T s e ;
2 Damaged S 27921 23750 24159 17228
- transformers . S . ’ .

received In
workshops

Total - - - - 44392 - 47168 - 38420 - - 43488 32218
3 Repaired ‘ ' o - '
) In Workshop 11364 11122° | 5491 . 502 325
R - By Private firms 15850 18040 . 11895 25100 10663
4 Scrapped 1020 3336. 1705 2896 1440
b Total - ) " 28234 32498 19091 28498 12428
s Transformers |- 16158 14670 19329 ©149%0 | 19790 |
s lying unrepaired - ‘ = . : ‘ -
6 / | Percentage of : : - _ : :
©{unrepaired - |- 36 31 50 34 | 6l
transformers to - . : _ : .

Iy damaged
i . transformers

- From the above table, it would be observed .that the transformers lying un-

. repaired during five years up to March 2002 ranged between 14,670 and.

- 19,790. Percentage of unrepaired transformers to total damaged transformers
ranged between 31 and 61 .during 1997-2002. - Out of 19,790 damaged.
transformers, 2,468 and 342 transformers were lying unrepaired. for one to two -
years and more than two years respectively. Despite the fact that the
companies - (UHBVNL/DHBVNL) could get the damaged transformers

. repaired on-contract basis, 61 per cent of the damaged transformers were

| awaiting repair as on March 2002. Effective steps were needed to Speed up

- the repair of damaged transformers so as to induct - more tr. ansforme1s m the
distribution system :

The management stated (July 2002) that if more- transformers were got
repaired from firms than its requirement, there was: every likelihood that
warranty period might expire even before utilization. The reply was not
tenable because there was shortfall of 30,303 transformers as discussed in para
2B.4.1(1) supra. Further, the number of unrepaired transformers during five
years up to March 2002 ranged between 14,670 and 19,790, the companies
could not induct more transformers in the distribution system as. 30,719
transformers procured at a cost of Rs 125:97 crore during the same period
. were mainly utilised for replacement of. damaged tr ansformels which

remalned unrepaired. :

Repaired up to December 1999.

T T T




[N}

L

Chaptu 1[ Rcwews lelamzo 0 Govemment companies

S— |

o :-;ZB 7. I 2 Extm expendtture on repazr of dzstnbutzon tmnsformers ’

'The ex1st1ng cont1 acts for repair of damaged tr ansformexs placed n July 1998
" as extended from time to time, expired in June 2001. UHBVNL teither invited
~ tenders for repair of damaged transformers nor consulted"its’ sister concern;” -
'DHBVNL ‘which-had “invited tendels in- March 2001 - for " repair of 9,800 T

, t1ansformels (25,63 and 100 KVA) and finalised- (30 August 2001) contracts - o

for repair of distribution tlansformers (25 63 and 100 KVA) at Rs9, 692

_Rs 14, 860 and Rs 19, 632 1espect1vely

- In the meantlme UHBVNL de01ded (June 2001) 0 - get the tlansformels-f_ B
-repaired against existing contracts with the stipulation that if rates finalised by
"DHBVNL against their tender  enquiry. were- found to be lower than the

ex1st1ng contracts, the lower of the two would be paid. Only five'new firms

‘agreed .to  accept the, rates- of - DHBVNL and the UHBVNL awarded' s
(November 2001) contracts for repairs of 125 transformels each to-five ﬁrms o

It “was, however, noticed that during September 2001 to January 2002, -

UHBVNL got 1epa1red 1 OOO transformers (25, 63 and 100 KVA). at its, old

ratés (Rs 10,552, Rs'16, 768 -and Rs 21 436 1espect1vely) which were hlgher

" than the rates ﬁnallsed by DHBVNL in August 2001 Thls resulted in extra -

expend1tu1e of Rs 15.20 lakh

Slrrnlarly, in case . of DHBVNL its Workshop at Hlsar got repaned 413 »

transformers of 63 KVA (65) and 100 KVA (348)- under old: contracts during
the period from Septembe1 2001 to November 2001. Though the Company
- finalised the- new rates in August 2001, but the. w01kshop continued (up to

~ November 2001) to get the transformers repalred agalnst the old contracts and

incurred extra expendltule of Rs 7.52 lakh.. The Company had not ﬁxed any -

" frespon51b1hty f01 1ncumng extra expendlture .

' Whlle conﬁlmlng the facts that the UHBVNL d1d not 1nv1te tenders the =

management ‘stated (July 2002) that though item-wise lowest rates were

r _'ﬁnallsed n. August 2001, it took 2 to 3 months in completing. formalities such -

~_as (i) allotment of distribution tr ansformers to the firms, (ii) issue -of letter of

- intent and work orders and- (111) receipt of bank guarantee and issue of release

- orders to the firms. Reply was not. tenable because the transformers should -

" “have been got- repa1red at 'the- lowest avallable ratés and the formalities stated
R '_;1n the reply WCIC also. a part of plocessmg ofthe w01k ordets o :

2B.7-7. 1;3. Failuré- 0f repaired tranSfozzfmers withinr;warmnty peridd -

AAs per clause 10 of the agteement for repan of damaged dlstr1but1on L
- transformers,: the firms-were responsible to-remove free of cost, all defects

noticed within twelve months from the date of commlssmmng of the repaired - .

, ',r’transformers for which security deposrt/bank guarantee was. taken from the
. firms: In case the damaged. transformers were not attended to by the repamng _
o 'f.fﬁrms w1th1n a period of two months, the transformels could be got repaired at -
iﬁ'the cost of defaultmg ﬁnns Fulther in case the defects were not attended to

45.5




Repaired
transformers which
failed during
warranty period were
lying unrepaired.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

within two months of intimation of defects, the supplier was under contractual
obligation to pay interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum of the value of
transformer from the date of its becoming defective up to the date of its re-
commissioning after repair. Audit scrutiny revealed as follows:

(a) Non-repair of transformers failed within warranty period

A scrutiny of records of Central Stores, Dhulkot, Panipat and Rohtak under
UHBVNL revealed that 233 repaired transformers valued at Rs 41.94 lakh,
failed within warranty period during April 1997 to December 2000 and were
lying unrepaired (December 2001). The Company did not take action to get
the same repaired from the firms at their cost resulting in locking up of funds
of Rs 41.94 lakh in 233 transformers.

(b) Nen-return of damaged transformers

A scrutiny of records of various stores under UHBVNL/DHBVNL revealed
that 604 transformers, valued at Rs 1.09 crore pertaining to 30 firms that failed
within warranty period during April 1993 to December 2000, were lifted from
time to time by the repairing firms but were not repaired/returned by them till
December 2001. As such, funds to the extent of Rs 1.09 crore remained
locked up in 604 damaged transformers.

(c) Non-recovery of interest charges

During audit it was observed that 1,243 transformers damaged during
warranty period, received in Central Stores, Dhulkot, Panipat and Rohtak of
UHBVNL, were repaired by the firms during July 1999 to June 2001 after a
delay ranging from two to 77 months and interest charges calculated from the
date of damage worked out to Rs 26.45 lakh which had not been recovered as
per provisions of the agreement.

With reference to audit points (a) to (c) above, the management stated
(July 2002) that besides issuing notices and filing of FIRs, the companies had
withheld Rs 0.50 crore and financial coverage of Rs 45.60 lakh was available
in the shape of bank guarantees. As regards recovery of interest, an amount of
Rs 0.61 crore was withheld from payment of firms. The fact remains that
though the cases were old, the companies had not made final adjustments for
recovery of cost of transformers and interest charges amounting to

- Rs 1.77 crore against available financial coverage of Rs 1.57 crore.

2B.7.1.4 Non-replacement/repair of defective transformers (new) within the
warranty period

As per terms and conditions of purchase orders issued by the erstwhile Board
and the companies, the suppliers were liable to repair/replace the transformers
damaged during warranty period within a period of 45 days of intimation to

56




'Chapiérrll Reviews rel&ting to Government companies

~ them. In case these transformers were not replaced within -the stipulated

period, they could be disposed of at the risk and cost of the supplier and
recovery made from 10 per cent bank guarantee which was to be released after

o exp1ryof warr_anty perlod Aud1t_exammat1_on reyealed that _

(a) As on 31 March 2002 858 t1ansformers (new) valued at Rs 2.83 crore -
-pertaining’ to 37 suppliers, got damaged during warranty period and were lying

- unrepaired in various stores of UHBVNL/DHBVNL. An audit analysis

“ - ‘revealed that out of 858 transformers, 95 transformers were lymg unrepaired -

- for three to five years, 88 transformers for five to 10 years, and 62 -

transformers for more than ‘10 years. The locking up of funds in these
transformers had also resulted in loss of interest of Rs 0.70 crore (calculated at

the rate of 12 per cent per annum) during 1990-2002. No ‘action had beenfh__‘: o N
- - taken-to recover the amount by d1spos1ng of the transformers at'the risk and- - =~

cost of the suppliers. Thé companies had also not taken any actlon against the =
: defaultmg ofﬁcers/ofﬁc1als . = :

: (b) As on 31 March 2002 300 transformers Valued at Rs 0.99 crore which
" were lifted “from ‘' Central Stores, Dhulkot," Panipat; ‘Rohtak and Hisar of

" 'UHBVNL/DHBVNL by thé suppliers for repau/replacement were not

repaired/replaced - by the suppliers and were lying with them. An audit
_ analysis revealed that 133 transformers were lying with the firms for three to
five years and 65 transformers for more-than five years. The lockmg up of .
- funds in these transformers- had: resulted in loss of:interest of Rs 36.51 lakh
: (calculated at the rate of 12 per cent per-annum) durlng 1994-2002.. No action
~ had been taken to take back the repaired transformers from the suppliers.
~ Companies - had - also not: taken -.any actlon agamst the defaulting,
: _ofﬁcers/ofﬁcrals : :

i(c) 823 transforrners of Central Stores Dhulkot Pampat Rohtak and -

Ballabgarh of UHBVNL/DHBVNL damaged daring .l'uly 1994-to June 2001 - -
- were repaired belatedly and the delays ranged from four to 77 months. The

” ~erstwhile Board and the. companies suffered a loss of interest of Rs44.46 lakh, -
*calculated at 12 per cent on the average cost of transformer at Rs 33,000 per -

' transformer. Stlpulatlon for - recovery of interest was not made in the purchase_. )

: '_orders though such prows1on prevarled m the orders placed by ne1ghbour1ng L
_ State of Punjab _

' V’Wh1le adrmttmg the facts the management stated (July 2002) that Whole .'

o Time Directors of UHBVNL decided (May-2000) to take remedial measures

» such as ‘prompt notice to the suppliers; safeguarding interests of the Company

by allowing l1ft1ng of transformers by. the firms equlvalent to the bank
.guarantee cover available étc. - It further stated that a'sumn of Rs. 1.22 crore had
been deducted and bank. guarantees of Rs 9.24 crore had not been released in -
respect of 21 suppliers against the transformers damaged during the warranty
period.- The reply was not tenable as -the Company had not made final

30y adJustment for recovery: of cost of transformers amounting . to Rs 3.82 crore

- .against available financial coverage of Rs 10.46 crore. _Further, in.respect of B
148 transformers valued at Rs 48.84 lakh pertammg to 16 suppllers “position .

57




Delayed scrapping‘ of

irreparable

transformers resulted.

in loss of interest of
Rs 1.55 crore.

Loss of Rs 0.57 crore

on the sale of
irreparable
transformers below
the reserve price.

Audit Report :(COIIIII.IQI‘Cf(l/) for the year ended 31 Mdr('h 2002

of recoveries made/amount w1thheld/bank gua1 antees avallable was not
furnished. : : -

2B.8.1 Delay in scrapping and disposal of tralzsforiﬁeks '

’ Distribu'tion' transformers damaged in field were returned to transformer repair -
stores. Scrap survey reports of irreparable transformers were sent to disposal

cells of the companies for disposal of irreparable transformers.

During the period April 1998 to : November 2001, 7,257 distribution

“transformers were declared nreparable. - A test-check of records of 6,691

transformers of UHBVNL/DHBVNL revealed that 4,082 transformers (61 per
cent) were scrapped after a period ranging from one to three years from the
date of their damage. Due to delay in scrapping of irreparable transformers,

‘the erstwhile Board and .the companies suffered a loss of interest of '
. Rs 1.55 crore on 3,826 transformers which were disposed of for Rs 3.73 crore.

Remaining 256 transformers which were scrapped during 1989-99 valuing.
Rs 25.86 lakh were lymg n stores (Decembel 2001)

The management stated (July 2002) that it was not possible to transport every

~ transformer to the workshop immediately on its damage and transformers were

auctioned in big lots. Reply was not convincing, as the:management took one’
to three years in scrapping 61 per cent transformers. It should have evolved
effective mechanism for expeditious disposal of transformers:

2B.8.2 Sale of trreparable dtstrtbutton transformers at the rates lower than '

reserve prtce )

Irreparable transformers were sold ‘by auction as well as by inviting tenders.
The disposal cell fixed reserve price of irreparable transformers on the basis of

“weight of various components (copper/aluminium coil scrap, core, body iron

scrap etc.) at the plevalcnt market rates of metal scrap pubhshed in the

Economic Times. During five years up to 31 March 2002, the erstwhile Board
and companies after inviting tenders disposed of 9,663 transformers for -

Rs 9.57 crore against reserve price of Rs 10.68 crore. The rates at which the

- transformers were disposed of were lower by 5.05 to 15.33 per cent than the

reserve price. It was observed in audit that the rates of different components
when disposed of separately through auction within the same period were
lower only up to five per cent than the reserve price.: Compared with reserve
price (after allowance -of fiveé-per cenf)loss in sa]e of 9, 663 transfonners at
lower 1ates W01ked out to Rs 0.57 cr ore.

It was also seen in audit ‘that on an enquny by the’ UHBVNL Metal Scrap

Trading Corp01at10n (MSTC) A Govt’ of India Undenakmg) had offered -
September 1999 their services for se]lmg components of transformels at the

58




A

e UL W

Cost of transformer. - ’
by the various divisional offices to the transformer repair w01ksh0ps for their

oil found short and
missing part of -

transformers valued -
at Rs 12 crore were

not recovered. .

o Chaprer Il:Reviews relating to Government companiev

g 1ates Wthh were lowe1 by 2 Ol per cent. than the reserve pr ice, but no action
- was-taken in this. 1ega1d “The loss sustained by the companies (based on offer
-of MSTC - 1nclud1ng 3 per cent commission - on -sales) worked out to

Rs 41 56 lakh in sale of 4,565 t1ansforme1s during Septembe1 1999 to March

o 2002 at Rs 4. 37 crore agamst 1ese1 ve p11ce of Rs.S. O4 crore.

- -The management stated (July 7002) that the tr ansfoxmels sutveyed off were
‘not-dismantled :in various- components to save extia’ cost of dismantling, to
~avoid loss on account of fire as the coils are oil soaked and prevent pilferage -
- of the dismantled material: It further stated that the MSTC had offered its
services for selling components of transformers for which indicative rates

were mentioned and there was no firm commitment to sell the _components at
the indicative prices. Reply was not tenable because. (i) the reserve price of

_ Vdamaged transformers was fixed by the disposal cell on the basis of weight of
_various components at the .pr evailing market rates of metal scrap published in -

the leadmg newspapers, (11) the. oil soaked coil extracted from the damaged

ot ansformers were being stor ed and d1sposed of. There was no justification for
'dlsposmg of the damaged transformers.at-lower rates. Regardmg the rates
indicated by the MSTC, the appr ehenswn of the Company that 'the same rates
~ would not have been 1ece1ved did, not hold good as its se1v1ces were not
availed of. = ' :

As per proceduie 1in vogue, the damaged'dist'libution‘”"ti ansformers were sent

repairs. During test- check of recoids ‘of 10 transformer repair workshops, it
was ‘noticed that recoveriés aggregating Rs 12.23 crore towards short receipt
of 8,968 kilolitre. transformers oil valued at Rs 9.97 crore and parts valued at

- Rs 2.26 crore of 1,24,081 damaged tr ansfonnels were'not made during the last
' ﬁve yeats up to 2001-02. C :

The ‘management stated (July 2002) that in respect of UHBVNL, an amount of - -
‘Rs 1.80 crore had been charged to officials who returned the damaged
-transformers and an amount of Rs22.72 lakh had been recovered and the
- process of recovery was continuing. - Steps taken to recover remaining amount
 of Rs 10.43 crore were ot intimated. :

Dlstrlbutlon tr ansf01me1 repair w01kshops were closed in March 2000, but raw
material viz. coppet/alumlnlum wire, HV/LV coils, rods, etc., valued at
Rs 0.82 crore needed for repair of damaged distribution transformers were still
lying in Tr ansformers Repair Workshops at Dhulkot (Rs 3. 63 lakh), Hisar
(Rs 27.06 lakh), and Faridabad (Rs 0.51-crore) at the end of March 2002. The
management stated (July 2002) that efforts were made (February/April 2001)
to dispose of the' HT/LT coils valued at Rs 25 lakh through press.tender but it

59




- L Audzt Report (Commerczal) for the year ended 37 March 2002

'could not be- dlsposed of due to poor response from the tenderers. It further :
 stated-that material lying in the woikshop was very old, and purchased at the

time of erstwhile Board and that the HT/LT coils lying in the workshops were
being got converted into required size of wire so ‘that the same could be used

for repair .of distribution transformers departmentally, thus saving a lot. The
reply was not tenable as no effective steps were taken to use the material, and .
- the fact remained that UHBVNL/DHBVNL could not augment its revenue
1 recelpts by Rs 0.82 crore and sustamed loss of interest of Rs 9 81 lakh perA
' annum C : o . :

" The’ augmentatlon of transformatlon capac1ty was not done ratlonally with the

“result that the ‘sub-transformation capacity and the distribution capacity was
less than the connected load. ][nadequate transformatlon and- distribution
capa01t1es led to overloadmg of transformers ‘The repalr of transformers was

'marked by poor quality and mablhty to obtain free - ‘repairs of transformers <~
failed within warranty period. ~ The’ companies -had not malntamed history

cards of transformers in-the absence of which the movement ‘of transformers

"and- their performance could not be properly monitored. There was alsoj‘-- B

'con51derable delay n scrappmg of 1rreparab1e transformers

There 1s urgent need to take 1mmed1ate steps to’ augment and ratlonahse

ot ransformatron capacity to match the connected load. " The companies. should . =
o _exerc:1se close monltormg of its transformers from ‘their .purchase’ to their’ L
~ - failure and repairs. “The causes of failure of dlstrlbutron transformers should-f_ B

be analysed and preventlve steps taken for avordance of such-cases.in future

o _The matter was referred to Government 1n M[arch 2002 the reply had not been L

recerved (S eptember 2002)

60




I

L e 1}

e b

i

The Company ﬁuyited !

tenders for .
procurement of -

48,000 disc

insulators.

The Company -
considered the lowest
bid as non-responsive
without seeking any -
clarification and
incurred extra - .
expenditure of = .,
Rs 41.43 lakh.

' 3A11 !Ext:ra,expendimre on the pt’i‘rchdsé of dtsc i_nsulamrs; d_nd fittings

Due to abnormal time taken in inviting and finalising bids, the Company

'purchased dnsc msu]lators Wnthout investigating causes for abnormaﬂy
excessive rates as compared to estnmated cost resuﬂtmg im extra |

expendrture of Rs 41 43 Eak}h

- ;World Bank guldehnes for procurernent of rnaterial‘ under:'its loan scheme¢;, -
inter alia, provided that if the lowest evaluated responsive bid exceeded pre-

bid cost estimates by a substantlal ‘margin, the borrower" should investigate

" causes for excessive cost and consider invitation-of fresh bids. Alternatively,

the borrower might negotiate with the lowest responsive bidder to try to obtain
a satlsfactory contract - through reductlon in the scope etc., which could be

' reﬂected mna reductlon of contract prlce

‘ After gettlng clearance from the World Ban.k (May 1999) the Company

invited (March 2000) tenders in. two packages (under World Bank loan

assistance) for. procurement of 48,000 (24,000 each package) disc insulators of

~ 70 kn./45 kn. with fittings for weasel and rabbit conductors for use on 11 KV

overhead lines at an estimated cost of Rs 0.90 crore. In response thereto,

_tenders were received (]uly 2000) from two firms, which quoted their rates as
under:

Jaya Shree Insnlators, 54.72 149.28 -

Kolkata (firm A) : ) ‘ , ' s
| Insulators and Electricals: - | . 99:36 89.76 - |- 21.12 . 210.24

Company, Bhopal (Flrm B): oo S U . v

‘ - Though the rates quoted by the brdders were hlgher by 66 and 134 per cent of »

the estimated cost of Rs 0.90 crore; the Company did not mvestlgate causes

“for excessive cost as per World Bank guldehnes Though the bid of firm A

was lowest, it was considered non-responsive and was rejected on the grounds
that the firm had offered insulators without quoting for P G clamps and did not

| furnish ‘performance guarantee n respect of ﬁttmgs The Company nelther

61



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002
—

sought clarification from firm A as to what was included in fittings nor asked
the firm to furnish performance guarantee. The Company placed (October
2000) two purchase orders, each for supply of 24,000 disc insulators with
fittings and P G clamps at a total cost of Rs 2.10 crore on firm B.

It was noticed (June 2001) in audit that the rates of firm B were higher by
Rs 39.84 lakh for insulators (Rs 4.80 lakh) and fittings (Rs 35.04 lakh). But
the Company did not ask firm B to reduce the rates to match the lowest quoted
rates of firm A, particularly when both the firms were to supply the fittings
manufactured by Rashtraudyog Limited.

In reply, the Chief Engineer (MM) stated (November 2001) that the estimated
cost was inadvertently indicated at Rs 0.90 crore as the value of fittings and
clamps appeared to have been left out. The Chief Engineer further stated
(January 2002) that no written estimates were framed and fresh bids were not
invited because the item was vital for completion of urgent time bound work
and in view of the closing of World Bank Loan Project on 31 December 2000,
sufficient time was not available for procurement after re-invitation of bids.
The reply was, however, not tenable as this purchase was cleared by the World
Bank in May 1999 itself and the Company took 10 months in inviting the bids,
leaving no time for invitation of fresh bids. Further analysis revealed that
there was avoidable delay of six months during which the Company took no
action for preparation of bid documents. The Company also did not analyse
the estimated cost with reference to actual cost in the absence of written
estimates.

Thus, the Company, at the first instance, went beyond the cost estimates by a
substantial margin against the World Bank guidelines and then did not ask
firm B to reduce the rates to match the rates of lowest firm. This resulted in
extra expenditure of Rs 41.43 lakh (including sales tax at 4 per cent).

The matter was referred to the Government in April 2002; the reply had not
been received (September 2002).

3A.1.2 Extra expenditure due to non-availing of benefit of lower rates

Injudicious rejection of the offer of a firm for purchase of ACSR Weasel
conductor and shortly thereafter purchasing the same at higher rates
from the same firm resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 20.22 lakh.

To improve the local distribution system, tenders for the procurement of
3,720 kms (4 packages of 930 kms each) ACSR Weasel coriductor were
opened on 14 August 2000 under World Bank Loan. The rates of Hindustan
Vidyut Products Limited, Delhi at Rs 9,042.52 per km for package 28 A, of
North Eastern Cables and Conductors Limited, Jorhat (Assam) at Rs 9,005 per
km for package 28 B and rates of Oswal Electrical Conductors, Jaipur at
Rs 8,955.15 per km and Rs 9,000.10 per km for package 28 C and 28 D
respectively (exclusive of sales tax) were the lowest. The Company decided
(August 2000) to drop package 28 A on the ground of higher rate and
enhanced the quantity of packages B, C and D by 15 per cent each as per

62




The Company did

not avail lower rates, o

which resulted in

extra expenditure of -

" Rs 20.22 lakh. .

- Chapter Il Mzscellaneous topzcs of interest

grounds of hlgher rate

L ][t ‘was IlOthCd (June 2001) mn aud1t that whlle 1ssuing (10 October 2000)?._ -
revised lettersof intents-(LOI) for purchase -of reduced ‘quantity of Weasel

- terms of the tender to compensate the‘deficit in quantity.. The World Bank did - ...+ .
. mnot-agree (3-October 2000) for enhancement of the quantity of packages B; C:

and D by 15 per cent and. objected to the dropplng of the package 28 A on the'

Conductor against three ‘packages (28:B-to 28. D) at the instance of World

- Bank, the Company did not take action to place LOI against package 28 A on
" Hindustan Vidyut Products Ltd. even’ though its offer was valid up to 11
~ October 2000. However, it was decided (]December 2000) to" purchase 1,300
-'»‘;kms Weasel conductor -at- a higher: negotlated rate of Rs 11,575 per km from .
. ‘the same firm..~ As such’ fallure ofithe’ Company- to- avail ‘of the lower rate
< (Rs:9,042. 52 per kmy- recelved dgainst’ World Bank tenders resulted in extra
" ~expenditure of . Rs20 22 lakh 1n the procurement of 930 kms of Weasel
: Conductor o R

.'The management stated (May 2002) that de0151on to drop package 28 A was

taken by Special-High Powered Puirchase Committee in view of comparatively
higher rates quoted by the firms as compared to-other packages and it was not

- possible to take ‘any actlon -against the decision of the committee. However,

the fact remained that the: Company had to purchase conductor at hlgher rates.

1o recoup its requlrement

oL The matter. was referred to the Govemment in February 2002 the reply had
. -not been recelved (September 2002) SRR .

‘:;3A I 3 Extm expendrture on the purchase of Meter Cup Baards

- The €ompany purchased 57 S@@ M@Bs at hlgher rates, whrch resuﬂted in

E . ‘extra expendrture of Rs 12. 56 ]la]kh

- Thc Company 1nv1ted (October 1999) tenders for supply of 1 15 000 M[eter :
, '_Cup Boards (MCBS) in‘two packages (22 A and 22 B) of §7;500 MCBs each

for single phase meters.under World Bank loan, ass1stance As per terms and

, "condltlons of .the tender enquiry, the tenderer had the OpthIl to submiit the
- tenders for one: or.more: packages and offer drscount for comblned packages

iy @:.:&Capltal Meters ]anted N01da who was. the lowest tenderer had offered to

. supply MCBs. agalnst package 22°A-and 22 B at the rate of US $ 5.40 and US
. $ 5.90.ex-works per MCB respectively and. offered discount .of US $ 0.25 per-

MCB in case the order for combined. package was .placed. on, them Though
- quantity. and- technical. specifications: of- the. MCBs, were -same in.both the

packages, the Company did not ask the firm to. reduce. their: higher rates for

- package 22 B to the lower rate quoted against package 22 A After availing
“discount of US $ 0.25 each MCB, the Company decided to procure 57,500
‘MCBs each at US $ 5.15 against package 22 A and at US-$ 5.65 against

package 22 B for which two purchase orders vide No. WB-41 and WB-42
respectively were placed on 30 March 2000. The firm supphed the materlal N
up t to 24 October 2000 ' o , .

.63




i i
ey

R Y

! -_.Audzt Report (Commerczal) for the year ended 31 March 2002

* The Company.did-" .~ It was noticed (.lune 2001) m- aud1t that the Company m another tender of g :-
not correlatéthe ~ - = | World~Bank for- ‘supply - of Electro Mechanical Energy Meters got the rates . f
priceseftwo. . . 'reduced (May 2000) from the same suppher as the quantlty and specrﬁcanons l

‘ Ej:nﬁ?fﬁ;::ﬁﬂ o ‘ 1nthe two packages were the same Loy IR o A
E‘spfg,s?ﬁm; oy Thus fa1lure of the Company to correlate the purchase of meter. cup boards of ~» v
B ‘f«vldentlcal ‘specification under two packages -of ‘World Bank loan resulted in| - - o
-7 extra expendrture of Rs 12. 56 lakh in the purchase of 57 500 mete1 cup boards L

(Package 22 B)

A Ry B O A

’--‘f*'l“he Govemment and the Company stated (February/March 2002) that the
supplier- offered discount on both: the. packages in-such'a way that amount * - -
- |:payable to- the firm by offering discount is the same ‘as. it .would have been if

. the firm had. reduced the higher rate for package- (22 B) and brought it tothe -

- level of lower rates, «quoted for.the package (22 A). The reply was not tenable_
as the suppher offered discount to obtain the order for.both the packages and =
-+ .there was. no- justification in procur1ng the materral of same spec1ﬁcat10ns _

L from the same. suppher at d1fferent rates S SR »

3A I 4 Short recavery @f penazl charges

. "E‘he Com]pany made short recovery of Rs 20 16 lakh from 127 Awrnculture :
- ;|| Pump: consumers  in - 28 operatnon sub duwsnons ﬁ'or regularusatnon of | .~
o unauthornsed extended load ‘ - SR :

! The Company 1ntroduced (September 1999) Voluntary D1sclosure Scheme, o nale
, (VDS) for declaration of unauthorised extended load for all categories .of . g
R ,ex1st1ng consumers ‘which remained in force: up to- November 1999 The VDS, ’ B
inter alia, provided that after the exp1ry of the schemie, consumers found using - -
’unauthor1sed extended load, ‘weré to “be " charged penal rates for their. .-
: regulansat1on ‘The penal rates for ‘Agriculture Purmp (A]P) consumers were - -

7 Rs3, ;000 per BHP for metered supply and Rs 4,000 per BHP for un-metered
SR supply.~ Further, ex1st1ng AP-consumers commg forward to declare and apply. .~ iy
o Efvoluntanly for extension in Joad were being charged ‘at Rs 1 000 per BHP as R 1k

‘ ""1§“’spec1al charges as per the 1nstructrons of November 1993 ' S - :

T

Do In order to remove: contradlct1on n the 1nstruct1ons 1ssued mn November 1993.” L
. and. September 1999 regarding” regular1sat1on of extension in load, the .. - . - BER:
L Company- w1thdrew (May 2000): the-iristructions of November 1993 wef 18 = .- ,
- -May 2000. - The’-Company, - however, - issued (8 November- 2000) new 4
S instriictions. for regulansa‘uon of ‘extension of:load by existing AP consuniers = - I
- by taking- deposit of Rs 1,500 per BHP for metered supply and Rs 2,000 per = - L
/: BHP for un-metered supply. “Thus, during the intervening period from 18 May ..
12000:.t0 7" November 2000 prov131ons for levy of penalty as VDS were S ey
'-r"appllcable B AN e . R l




1nl

Il

L

The Compahy charged -

lower rates for
regularisation of
unauthorised extended
load, which resulted in

- short recovery of o
Rs 20.16 lakh from 127

“AP COnSUMmers.

Chapter o1 Mzscellaneous topzcs of interest

A test check of" records of. 28 out of 112 sub d1v151ons of four operatlon
crrcles revealed that the Company regularlsed the unauthorlsed extended load

~of 140 AP consumers during’ the period -from 18 May 2000 to 7 November*"__‘

. 2000 without levy of penal charges. The Company, however, .charged-only - - . -
~Rs 1,000 per BHP as special charges as per the instruction of November 1993, ‘
Wthh was withdrawn on 8 May 2000 1tse1f Thls resulted m short recovery of -

Rs2l 61 lakh

-

While conﬁrmlng the- facts, the Superlntendlng Englneer Operatlon Clrcle s
Ambala intimated (March 2002) that an amount of Rs 1.45 lakh from 13 AP~
- consumers of -one sub-division has been- recovered " Thus, ~penal charges = L
k famountmg to Rs 20 16 lakh n respect of other 127 AlP consumers had not '

: been recovered (Apnl 2002) ' : :

The matter was referred to the Company and the Government in March 2002
the1r rephes had not been recelved (S eptember 2002) : '

- 3A 2. 1 Purchase in excess of reqmrements B

Wrong assessment ef the requrrement of addmonal cables ‘by the

consultants - coupled with Company s inadequate supervrswn led to
purchase of eables in excess oﬁ' the requrrement -to the tune of

1 Rs 36.39 lakh

The erstwhrle Haryana State. Electrrcrty Board (Board) awarded (November

1989) a contract to M/s Tata Consulting Engineers (TCE), Bangalore for
providing consultancy. services for preparation’ of construction design and

drawings etc. for Unit-VI of Panipat Thermal Power Station. As per agreed

-terms, TCE was respansible for any defectlve ‘work’ due to erTors m des1gn and . - |

drawmgs etc. of the Un1t

TCE assessed (August 1998) the requ1rement of varlous types of control : »

instrumentation. and power cables for Unit VI at Panipat. Accordingly, ‘the

Company placed (May/June 1999) three purchase orders for supply of 658.350
" kms of cables on three suppliers ™ - The cables were received during.October”
1999 to March 2000. ‘In December 2000 the TCE informed that there was .no .
requirement _of .additional power cables. - It subsequently intimated-
(January 2001) ‘additional requirement - of 114 kms: of cable based on the
quantlty of cables available in stores.. ‘The Company without - verifying the

requirement ‘and cabling schedule, placed order (lanuary 2001) for 111. 500

- kms cable valued at Rs 0.64 crore on two firms after inviting limited enqumes

The cables were recerved durlng lFebruary/March 2001

- Ambala, Kurukshetra, Karnal and Yamunanagar

Delhi and Fort Gloster lndustrles L1m1ted New Delh1

6

. Paramount Cable Corporation New Delhi,. Hmdustan Vldyut Products Llrmted New '




Wrong assessment of
the requirement of
cables resulted in
excess purchase to
the tune of

Rs 36.39 lakh.

Poor maintenance of
sub-station and non-
supply of required
stores resulted in loss
of Rs 19.56 lakh due
to fire.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

It was observed that out of 111.500 kms additional cables purchased, 59.720
kms cables were lying unused since April 2001 and could not be
diverted/utilised at other projects. The Company could not take action against
TCE for improper assessment of the cables for want of any specific mention in
the agreement relating to quantum of damages leviable from the consultants in
this regard. The Company had not fixed responsibility of its own employees
who failed to supervise the execution of project work. Thus, wrong
assessment of the requirement of additional cables by TCE coupled with
Company’s nadequate supervision led to purchase of cables in excess of the
requirement to the tune of Rs 36.39 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Company and the Government in March 2002;
their replies had not been received (September 2002).

3A4.3.1 Aveidable loss

Poor maintenance of sub-station and non-supply of required stores
resulted in loss of Rs 19.56 lakh due to fire at the sub-station.

The Manual of Maintenance and Inspection Schedule for transformers, allied
sub-stations equipments and lines envisage daily inspection of the condition of
the battery and oil level in the Oil Circuit Breakers (OCBs) by the staff of the
Company. Batteries installed at the sub-station provide adequate current to
effect efficient tripping of OCBs to avoid any accident in case faults occurred
in the system.

On 19 August 1999 (16.20 Hours), the 11 KV Bhadaf OCB installed in 132
KV sub-station, Kanina (falling under Superintending Engineer, Operation
circle, Narmnaul) tripped due to earth fault. The Breaker trolley of Bhadaf
feeder flashed and a fire broke out in the OCB. The fire spread to other
breakers and damaged 11 KV incoming-I line and six other outgoing breakers
on left side of the bus coupler. The sub-station was re-energised on 22 August
1999 after replacing 11 KV outgoing/incoming OCB panels as well as DC
battery at a cost of Rs 19.56 lakh.

A Committee constituted (August 1999) by the Company under the
chairmanship of Superintending Engineer, subsstations, D&P, HVPNL, Hisar
for investigating the damage observed (August 1999) that the fire broke out
due to use of badly carbonised and contaminated oil, unfit for use in an OCB
tank, repeated tripping and reclosing of OCB on 11 KV Bhadaf feeder without
fault investigation and bad condition of battery. ‘

It was noticed (March 2001) in audit that the contaminated oil could not be
changed due to non-availability of fresh oil with sub-station despite sending
repeated requirement of oil to Operation Division, Mohindergarh from
September 1998. The Chief Engineer (Material Management) who was
responsible for procuring transformer oil and supplying it through the network

66




1l

-haptér III Mtscellaneous topzcs of mterest S

- Dlstt Ambala ; as‘cqllateral secumti Thereafter t
i ,fcollateral securlty, the unrt offered (December 1998) mortgage documents 1n RIS

;_,‘Delhl as another 3ollateral securlty

. The Company deputed (9 DCCCmber 1998) an As31stant General Manager;f

o ':-ft'(Sh Mahavir Slngh) to VCTlfy and: evaluate thle proposed collateral security;.
o 'riThe ofﬁcer Teported a1 ‘December, 1998) that the.land: was located on the
- f main’ road nd- had an. mdustrlal umt in 1ts vu,mnty, evaluatlon of Rs O 72 crore'?‘:' S

mplete the quantum of




The Company did
not get the lien
marked/verify
ownership of
mortgaged properties
from Revenue
Department.

Non-verification of
title of security
resulted in doubtful
recovery of

Rs 3.85 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

- submitted by the unit was realistic and should be accepted subject to clearance

of title by documentation cell.

The Company had obtained the documents in respect of properties at Ambala
and Delhi but their lien was not got marked/status of ownership not verified
from the Revenue Department. The documentation cell headed by Company
Secretary (Shri R.P.Gupta), assisted by Manager Legal (Shri H.P.Singh)
accepted (December 1998) the documents on the basis of search report
submitted by an advocate.

The Company released the loan of Rs 2.33 crore between November 1997 and
December 1999 and cancelled the balance loan being not required. However,
arrangements made by the unit for working capital was not verified before
release of last two instalments of loan in March and December 1999.

As the unit defaulted repayment of loan instalments, the Company after
issuing (June 2000) a notice under Section 29 of State Financial Corporations
Act, took over (July-2000) possession of the umit, the value of which was
assessed at Rs 2.94 crore. The assets of the unit were put to auction thrice
from 'September 2000 and the highest bid of Rs26.50 lakh received in
February 2001 was rejected. The Company also issued (July 2001) recovery
certificates for recovery of its dues agamnst the umt and the
promoters/guarantors, but with no results.

The Company took over (February 2002) possession of the collateral security
at Ambala District which was under disposal. On inspection (August 2001) of
collateral security at Delhi, the Company noticed that the said plot had already
been acquired by the Delhi Government in the year 1978-79. Consequently,
the Company could not take over the possession of the collateral security. The
Company had neither filed any criminal case against the advocate for
furnishing the forged search report nor initiated any action against the
defaulting officers.

The management in its reply (March 2002) stated that the Unit defrauded the
Company by concealing the facts with regard to acquisition of property
offered for mortgage and it had lodged FIR against the promoters/owners of
collateral security. However, the fact remained that the Company did not
verify the title of the collateral security which led to doubtful recovery of
Rs 3.85 crore (principal: Rs 2.33 crore and interest: Rs 1.52 crore up to May
2002). ~

The matter was referred to the Government in April 2002; the reply had not
been received (September 2002).

68




The Company -
purchased 110 flats
from Haryana
Housing Board at a

. cost of Rs 4.84 crore.

’]l‘lne Company )
constructed another
52 flats at a cost of

Rs 4.15 crore.

Number -of surplus
flats increased to 45
valuing at-

Rs 3.38 crore:

. Ch"apter/IH'Miscellaheotis topics of interest

3A42 Extmmgaﬂt expertdt'turebn purchase'of ﬂats !

llnjudrcrous ‘decision to purchase flats. wrthout worl{mg out actual

of coming projects.
“Company had not d1versrﬁed/expanded its activities during the’ last five years
-and recrulted only ﬁve managers and one senior manager during that period.

' requrrement led to non-use of 45 ﬂats valuedl at Rs. 3 38 crore.

To prov1de housmg accommodat1on to all categones of employees the

Company assessed (September 19913 - the requirement” of 105 flats and‘--

' . purchased (July to September 1995) 110 flats at Panchkula (compmsmg Type-

I: 40, Type-1I: 35, Type-Ill: 20, Type-IV: 10 and Type v 5) from Haryana

‘ Housmg Board. (HHB) at a cost of Rs 4.84 crore..

Before takmg over the poSSessron of the 'ﬂats, the ‘House _Allotment Committee ,
of the Company recommended (May 1995) to-purchase 14 additional flats -

- from HHB. Keeping in view the existing and future expansion and to meet the
additional requirement “of ﬂats Board of Directors, - however, dec1ded '

(July 1995) to approach Haryana Urban Development Authorlty (HUDA) for

- allotment of one acre of land at Panchkula to construct add1t1onal ﬂats thereon

HUDA 1ssued (September 1996). letter of allotment for plot measurlng 5,824
square metres in sector 14; Panchkula at a tentative cost of Rs;0.78 crore. The

- Company, after taking possession (October 1996) of the plot, started (February -

1999) construction of 52 flats of the type A, B, & C (equ1valent to type—IIIL, IV

- and V) against the exrstmg requ1rement of 14 flats and completed constructron o
.in. September 2000 at a-cost. of Rs 4. 15 crore :

' Meanwhﬂe the Company at its own. observed (October 1999) that entire 35 | }
flats of ’l‘ype—l[I][ IV and \% purchased from HHB had become surplus and = -
approached (June 1999) HHB for grant of permission for disposal of theae o

flats. No: such permlssron had been granted so far. (March 2002)

, It was not1ced (lune 2001) in aud1t that on completlon of 52 new ﬂats and
allotment thereof, the number of surplus flats purchased from HHB, increased . o
to 45 (Typel 16, Type -II: 14, Type-III: 10 and TypeV 5) valued at -~

Rs 3.38 crore. lt was further seen; that only one senior manager and- five

" managers were inducted after January 1995, who were elrg1ble for Type v

and  Type-1II accommodatlon respectively  and Company had not

o -d1vers1ﬁed/expanded its activities during the last five years. - Seven flats of
- new accommodatron were also awa1t1ng allotment (May 2002) '

: Thus the 1nJudlclous dec1s1on to construct 52 add1tlona1 ﬂats while the

Company had no expansion plan in hand, resulted st blockage of investment
of Rs 3.38 crore in 45 flats purchased from HHB and loss of interest thereon
worked out to Rs 0.85'crore at 15 per cent per annum from, October 2000 to

',May 2002 besides deterioration i n condrtlon of flats due to therr non-use.

The management stated (May 2002) that the decrsron to construct additional ~

flats was taken, to provrde better constructed accommodation: to the employees
Reply of the management was not’ tenable as the

69




S Audii Report (Commerczal) for the year ended 31 March 7007

The miller delivered -. -
. rice equivalentto. ..
. . 2064.50 MT of paddy
ﬂeavmg unmn]lﬂnd L

-paddy of '
: 5001 134MT;:

.+ The matter was referred to the Govemment m Ma1 ch 2002 the reply had not
i been recewed (September 2002) v :

34.5: ] Loss in. dzsposal of paddy

-V-Due to regevtron of- better -offer, the Company suffered loss of . .
|| Rs 46,82 lakh in auction of unmilled paddy besndes fmther loss ‘of o

Rs 7 31 lakh on aecount of shortaoes '

 The Company procules paddy for- central pool and prov1des the same to -

+ “millers who deliver rice to Food Corporat1on of India (FCI) after milling.
= During Khatif 1999 ‘the Company procured 15512.355 MT of paddy out-of . =
. ‘which it storéd 7065 630 MT with Om~ R1ce Mills, Ratia (Fatehabad) for
. milling” and dehvery to FCL. The agreement with the miller, inter alia,
f'provrded that milier would ensure delivery of rice to FCI between October :
171995 and February 2000 ‘and would be respons1b1e for safe custody and - -

- s maintenance of paddy. In March 2000 after reviewing the progress in milling

of paddy procured for central pool by State procurement agerncies, the last date . - -
for acceptance of rice was extended up to April 2000, by FCI and thereafter, o
-+ onus for disposal of paddy/rice-rested with thie Company.. Up to April 2000; =

. -the miller could deliver rice’ equlvalent to 2064.50 MT of- paddy leaving

o unmilled paddy of 00113 MT. ;

The Company

" auctioned unmilled -
paddy atalessof =~
Rs 46.82 lakh. R

. Subsequently, - the mlller offered (May 2000) to deposrt e1ther the cost of
}_“.balance paddy on book weight basis at Rs 723.38 per quintal or the cost of rice '
. as per FCI rates at Rs 993.87 per quintal. But, the Company did not accept the .. -
- offers on the plea that it could not sell the rice of levy quota in the open
] :imarket ‘The plea taken by the management was not tenable as the unmilled ~.. "
" paddy stood de-levied by the Government after 30 Aprﬂ 2000 and it could " ¢
' havé been disposed of in any manner by the Company "The Company, . -
! thereafter, auctioned (July 2000) the unmilled paddy at the rates ranglng' AR
'between Rs 629 and Rs 640 per qu1nta1 o a

' Be31des shortage of 301.18 MT was notlced Whlle hftmg ‘the sold paddy, ,;"' -
" which was reduced to 101.062 MT after ‘allowing driage allowance of 4 per- .
- cent. to the miller. The shortage Valumg Rs 7.31 1akh however has not been E

S -»'recovered from the rmller

‘Thus, be51des Rs 7.31 lakh on - account of shortages the Company suffered ar

1 2 Ioss of Rs 46 82 lakh in auctlon of paddy by not acceptmg the offer of miller.

' The matter was referred 0 the Company and the Govemment n. Apr11 2002

o o thelr rephes had not been recelved (September 2002)

’ 70




’ cal’ltal of Rs 30 lakh

‘the: umt :

- The éompany got

FDRS of Rs 30 lakh

_as collateral secunty

" of: a promoter whi¢
. 'fresulted in. doubtfu

were. asked to;;';:f,'
j[he equlty o

‘hr1 T-N: Aggalwal ‘
tional Consumers Dlspute




The Company.
acquired 6.5 acres
of land valuing

" Rs 4.34 crore for IT

complex at Gurgaon.

' Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

The matter was r"eferredto the Cofnpany and the Government in May 2002;

. their replies had not been received (September 2002):

34.6.1 Injudtcmus planning

Injudicious decision of the Company to pmrchase bngger plot of land

without making financial arrangement resulted in blockade of

Rs 5.03 crore besides avoidable payment of interest of Rs 1.34 crore.

" For setting- up an Information. Technology and Communication Complex at
Gurgaon, the - Company approached (March 1995) Haryana Urban

Development Authority (HUDA) for allotmerit of a plot measuring 2.5 acres.

- The Company decided (December1995/March 1996) to approach HUDA for

increase in the size of plot to 6.5 acres and requested HUDA accordingly. -

~Accordingly HUDA offered (Ma1 ch 1996) 6.5 acres (26,000 square metres) of = -
. land Valulng Rs 4.16 crore at the rate of Rs 1,600 per square metres. '

: As per terms of tentatlve allotment letter (March 1996), 25 per cent of the cost . .
. of land was to be deposited within 35 days and balance 75 per cent in two
- equated six monthly instalments (September 1996 and March 1997) along

. with interest @ 15 per cent per-annum and penal interest @ 18 per cent per

. annum for the period of default, if any.

The Company deposited (April 1996) Rs.1.04 crore being 25 per cent of the -
~ cost of land. Against the first equated instalment of Rs 1.56 crore plus
interest, "due on 27 September 1996, the Company deposited only -
. Rs1.04 crore on the due date. It did not deposit- the balance amount of -

“Rs2. 08 crore plus inter est by due date (March 1997). '

' HUDA 1ssued (Octobel 1997) a formal letter of allotment for 27,095.04 square |

- metres of land, valuing Rs4. 34 crore- and requested for .payment of

Rs 2.96 crore (including inter est) As per allotment letter, the Company was

- to start construction within six months from the issue of tentative letter of

-allotment but the Company did not.start construction despite show cause
- notices issued (November 1998) by HUDA. After depositing rupee one crore

i Dunng audit (July 2001), it was observed that ‘the Compan'y’s decision to
+ purchase - a. big industrial plot without making financial arrangements for

- (September 1999) as adhoc payment, the Company had not deposited the . -

principal amount of Rs 1.26 crore till June 2001 and. transferred (July 2001)
one acre of land to Government of India for setting up Earth Station.
Accordingly, HUDA asked (February 2002) the Company to deposit balance

. amount of Rs 1.95 crore inclusive of mterest of Rs 1.34°crore up to. Malch

2002 Wthh was deposited in March 2002

~ development of-the plot was unwarranted since it could not make full payment

by due date ie., March 1997 to HUDA: due to the paucity of funds. After

C 72

T




L

Inthe absence of . ..
definite development:ﬂ_ ,

plan, the funds to.
the extent of
Rs 5.03 crore

remained 'blocked.” o

Chapter 11 Miscellaneous topics of interest

deposmng (September 1999) Rs one crore ‘as ad hoc payment, the Company
did not take amyaction to develop the Complex by arranging the required
funds. It was decided (24 December 2001) to undertake this project at a cost

of Rs 92.50 crore’ by raising loan of Rs 36.25 crore from National Capital
Region Planning Board Delhl ~ But no formal agreement had been signed

~ (Febr uary 2002)

“The management stated (February 2002) that payment to HUDA could not be’_« ;v. , "
-made due to nen-receipt- of share. capital from State- Government since 1999, .
_Further, the payment of interest to HUDA had been off set by increase in the

receipt of share capital from State Government after 1999 had no relevance.
Since the objective of the Company was to promote the growth of electronics
units- in the. State by providing necessary infrastructure, the management’s

- version that: payment of interest would be offset by increase in the market

price of land was also not Justrﬁed

. 'Thus, in the absence of a- definite development plan and appropriate decision

~to ‘accept ‘the land. according . to resources, the - funds to - the extent of
- Rs 5.03 crore remained blocked. 'Moreover, the Company had to pay penal
. ‘interest of Rs 1: 34 crore on-the delayed payments wh1ch otherwise could have

‘been-avoided.

: ... market price of the land at Gurgaon The reply of the management was not ©
- tenable as payment. of land was to be made ‘by March 1997, as such non-

The matter was referred to the Government m March 2002 the reply had not

been recelved (September 2002)

3A 7.1 Payment of penal mterest‘

| 'The Company pand penal mterest amonntmg to le 49.80 llalkh to
NBCFDC during 2000-01 due to poor- recovery of loan and dlversron ot’
7 fnnds for admmnstratrve expenses . '

The Company had been operatmg as a’ State Channellsmg Agency (SCA) of

National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation (NBCFDC)

| , The. terms of loan agreement znter alza prov1ded that the NBCFDC would
o prov1de financial. assrstance at the. minimum rate of 4.5 per cent per annum

_“for disbursement" of term loans to the . members of backward classes n the .
-State-of Haryana : o :

- witha rebate of 0.5 per cent for loans up to Rs 2 lakh. The SCA would in turn
) charge interest at the rate of 7 per cent per.annum from the beneficiaries, thus,

. leaving .a margin_ of 3 per cent towards admmlstratlve cost of SCA after L
- availing the rebate of 0.5 per cent. The duration.. of assistance would be 10

o :f_years ‘with a moratorium perrod of 9 months and 3 months for repayment of -
principal and interest respectively. In case of default n repayments by the

-73




The Company paid
penal interest of
Rs 49.80 lakh to
NBCFDC due to
diversion of
recoveries towards
administrative
expenses.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

Company, the NBCFDC would charge compound/penal interest. The penal
interest was in the form of compound interest at the rate of 4.5 per cent on
default amount, which was revised (April 2000) upward to 12 per cent per
annum with quarterly compounding under new lending policy of NBCFDC.

It was noticed (December 2001) in audit that despite steep increase in the rate
of penal interest, the Company continued to commit default in repayment of
principal/interest and the default amount increased from Rs 4.04 crore in April
2000 to Rs 7.33 crore in March 2002 whereupon, the NBCFDC recovered
penal interest of Rs 49.80 lakh for the defaults up to 31 March 2001. It was
observed that the default in repayments was attributable o diversion of
recovery amount of Rs 4.05 crore for meeting the administrative expenses
during six years up to 2001-02 and decreasing trend in recovery of loans
which decreased from 75 per cent in 1996-97 to 27 per cent in 2001-02.

Thus, poor recovery of loans and utilisation of the same for admunistrative
purposes had resulted in payment of penal interest amounting to Rs 49.80 lakh
for the defaults upto 2000-01.

The Company while admitting (February 2002) the facts stated that against 12
per cent of the total share capital as administrative subsidy to meet its
administrative expenses, the State Government had been releasing only 4 per
cent as administrative subsidy. The reply was, however, not tenable as the
steep downward trend in recovery of loans and failure of the Company to keep
administrative expenses within the limits were the main reasons for payment
of penal interest.

The matter was referred to the Government in January 2002; the reply had not
been received (September 2002).

3B.1.1 Irregular disbursement of financial assistance

Disbursement of working capital/bridge loan to an ineligible unit and
acceptance of insufficient collateral security rendered recovery of
Rs 3.98 crore doubtful.

The Corporation sanctioned (November 1993) a term loan of Rs 0.62 crore to
APT Yarns (P) Limited to set up a unit to manufacture various varieties of
yarn. The loan was repayable in 25 quarterly instalments. The loan
amounting to Rs 48.23 lakh was disbursed during the period from April 1994
to January 1995 and balance loan of Rs 13.77 lakh was cancelled (June 1995)
due to no demand from the unit. The unit approached (December 1994) the
Corporation for working capital limit of Rs25lakh and the same was
sanctioned (December 1994) against hypothecation of stocks and book debts
with the condition that loanee would offer collateral security in the shape of

74




Disbursement of . »

financial assistance to

an ineligible unit and
acceptance of invalid
collateral security
rendered recovery of
Rs 3.98 crore as
doubtful.,

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest

- nnmovable assets equlvalent to 50 per cent of the loan sanctioned. While the
loanee availed only the first mstallment (17 May 1995) of Rs 6.25 lakh against

above sanctioned working capital limit, the Corporation further sanctioned
(May 1995) additional working capital limit of Rs25lakh in the shape of
bridge loan without analysing the reasons for not availing existing limit of

Rs 25 lakh. The loanee availed Rs 24.99 lakh (May '1995) against bridge loan. -

and Rs18.75 lakh (June and July. 1995) agamst the working cap1ta1 limit

| . sanctloned in December 1994.

Since the unit was in default of term llokan, Workingh capital loan and bridge -
loan since September 1995, the Corporation recalled the entire outstanding

loan of Rs 1.20 crore including interest of Rs 21.58 lakh in February 1996 and
took over (May 1997) the possessmn of the unit, whose. value was assessed as
Rs32.92 lakh .

During audit, it was observed (December 2001) that the Corpofation aceepted
the land measuring 144 square yards and building thereon valuing

Rs 15.44 lakh against the actual measurement of 16 square yards as collateral

security in respeet of working capital loan without verifying the -original
documents from the revenue records and relied upon the valuation reports
submitted by the valuers. It also did not obtain credit worthiness report from

the bankers of the loanee though required as per the sanction letter for

enhancement of Workmg capital limits. Further, the Corporation accepted an

existing. primary security obtained against the term loan as:collateral security -

for release of working capital facilities against the laid down norms. The

Board of Directors also desired (May 1995) that bridge loan should be given .
only to existing 'well performing units and units should be in-operation for four-
years. But in this case, bridge loan was sanctioned desplte the fact that unit .

was in operation for about 5 months-only.

The unit was disposed of (Jun'e 1998) for Rs 35 lakh. -After adjusting the.sale
~ proceeds, the Corporation tried  (July 1999) to take over the possession of "
collateral security; in order to recover the balance amount of Rs 1.97 crore.
. The Corporation could not take.over. the possessmn of collateral security

(January 2002) as the property was not in the name of the promoter. - Thus,
disbursement of working capital/bridge Ioan to an ineligible unit and
acceptance - of invalid collateral security had rendered recovery of

. Rs 3.98 crore (May 2002) as doubtful.

The Corporation n its replyb(May 2002) stated that collateral security was .
" accepted after examining the title of the property. The reply was not tenable, -
-as the Corporation could not take possession of the collateral security, as the

property was. not in the name of promoter The. Corporation, however,
admitted that it accepted existing primary security as collateral security
towards working capltal facilities agamst the requlrement of separate collateral
securlty : : ; :

The matter was referred to the Government in March 2002, the reply had not
been I‘CCCIVCd (September 2002)

75




The Corporatmmt
disbursed loan toa
unit which was Ibemg
run in rented -

premises and without
proper guarantee . |
resulting in doubtful . | -

- recovery of

Rs 0.66 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) foru'the year ended 31 ]V[arch 2002

- .?B 1.2 Irregular sanctwn/dzsbursement 0f workm caplml assrstance

Erregunlar sanctwm/dnsbursemcnt of workmo capntal assnstance ledl to

-doubtful recovery of Rs 0.66 crore. .

The workmg capltal assistancé scheme of the Corporation, znter alia, provided
‘that'in case .an apphcant was not-an existing borrower unit, ‘the unit would
mortgage its primary security, hypothecate: its current assets and furnish

immovable property equivalent to 50 per cent of the proposed working capital

assistance as collateral security. The collateral security would be distinct from

" the primary - security. The dlsbursement would be made only after the

completlon of the requ1srte formalltles

Farldabad Weavmg Factory Pvt Ltd Far1dabad applied (February 1995) for

WOI‘klIlg capital hrmt of Rs251akh and offered “its existing plant and
machinery as. pnmary security besides corporate guarantee of East India
Cotton Mfg..Co. Ltd., Faridabad. While forwardinig (February 1995) the case
to Head Office, the Faridabad branch pointed out that value of existing

- machinery .was Rs 0.55lakh only. = Pending sanction, the ‘unit applied-
.. (March1995) for "enhanced limit of Rs0.80 crore. =~ The Corporation
. - sanctioned (29 March 1995) the limit of Rs 0.65 crore subject to the condition

that loanee would furnish corporate guarantee of Rs 44.75 lakh and collateral
security of Rs 29 lakh: besides hypothecation of current assets: - The limit of
Rs 0:65 crore * mcluded cash credit: :Rs 36 lakh, clean bill ~discounting:

- Rs 20 lakh'and letter of credlt Rs 9 lakh. However the cond1t10n of collateral

security -of Rs 29 lakh was not 1ncluded n the sanctlon letter 1ssued on 29
March 1995,

. The Corporat1on d1sbursed Rs. 30 11 lakh agalnst cash cred1t (Rs 17.88 lakh)
. and' discounted ‘bills (Rs.12:23 lakh) during December 1995 to February 1996
, despite the fact that the Corporation knew (May 1995) that the unit was bemg N
- 'run.in rented premises along with five other units in the same shed and there .. .
was every possibility of shifting the material from one unit to another unit. "
Further, the corporate guarantee obtained was not sufficient in view of other .
. loans raised by the guarantor The unit cleared (September 1996) the amount
~of blll d1scount1ng : : ’

- When tth un1t fa1led to repay the lnstalments the Corporatlon decided =~

(July 1996) to take the possession of the unit. ‘But the same could not be taken

" ~ because of the operation of 7-8 similar identical units in the same premises.

Recovery certificate issued (February 1999) against d1rectors/guarantors was
received- back (October 1999) with the remarks that unit -was lying closed and

“amount could be recovered by the sale of primary and other properties first.

-Meanvwhile, one corporate guarantor obtamed stay against” the recovery
“ certificate.  Further outcome thereof was awaited (June ' 2002) The
: Corporatlon could not take over the possession: of the unit resulting in doubtful

recovery of Rs'0.66 crore (pr1nc1pal ‘Rs 17.88 lakh, - interest and other
expenses Rs 48.30° lakh) ' ' , S

" 76-




Chapter Il Miscellaneous topics of interest

The management replied (January 2002) that corporate guarantee of East India
Cotton Mfg. Co. Ltd. was considered insufficient and it was decided to release
working capital on pro-rata basis on available existing security. The reply was
not tenable because as per policy, the collateral security was to be taken in the
shape of immovable fixed assets, whereas the Corporation accepted the
machinery and corporate guarantee as collateral security.  Further, the
Corporation accepted the reassessed value of an existing plant and machinery
(Rs 33.72 lakh) having depreciated value of Rs 0.55lakh as additional
collateral security.

Thus, wregular sanction/disbursement of working capital assistance led to
doubtful recovery (April 2002) of Rs 0.66 crore to the Corporation. No
responsibility had been fixed so far (March 2002).

The matter was referred to the Government in May 2002, the reply had not
been received (September 2002).

Chandigarh (Ashwini Attri)
Accountant General (Audit) Haryana

Dated I 0 3FEB 'Zma

Countersigned

New Delhi

Dated 10 FEB 2003

(Vijayendra N. Kaul)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

77



- ‘ LT L T - T oo P T o ‘ I
b N = < w - R
o : . - e . N ©. s E v . b . . . B . . . . o
. N . . o . *
: N . " . ' . . ; . . !



RV

P S A

11

IR

i

i







Annexure

ANNEXURE-1 '
Smtement showing partlculars of up to date paid-up capital, equity/loans received out of budget and loans outstanding as on 3]1 March 2002 in respect of
Government companies and Statutory corporations.
-(Referved to in paragraph No. 1.2.1.1, 1.2.1.2, 1.2.2, 1.3.1)

ures ih column 3 (a) to 4 (f) are Rupees in lakh)

(Fi

1

@ 2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(0) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) . 4(b) 4() 4(d 4(e) 40 5

A. Working Government Companies 1 . . . o

AGRICULTURE & ALLIED : i - :

1. Haryana State Minor 1089.10 | - ' - - 1089.10 -- - - 1908.72 3148 . 1940.20 1.78:1.
Immigation and . : . : ' (2.23:1)
Tubewells : :
Corporation Limited . )

2. | Haryana Agro 253.83 16021 . - - 214.04 - - - 68.16 - 68.16 0171

© | Industries ' : : o ] : . (0.25:1)
Corporation Limited - i : ’ .

- 3. | HaryanaLand - 136.64 - - i 19.66 156.30 - - - - - - 0.00:1
Reclamation and ) . ) (0.00:1)
Development ’ : ‘ : ‘ ‘ o
Corporation Limited : - : . ]

4. Haryana Seeds - 27587 - 111.50 - 76.54 463.91 -- -- -- 200.00 - 200.00 0.43:1
Development. . ) SN s ) . : o . o : (0.5t:1) -
Corporation Limited - ‘ : : - :

Sector wise total 1755.44 271.71 - - 96.20° 2123.35 - .} - - 2176.88 : 31.48 2208.36 1.04:1 -

‘ ) ) : . i : " (1.30:1)

INDUSTRY : ) . ) ) ’ -

5. Haryana State 6286.13 - -- - - ., 6286.13 2.00 - 10496.86 218.62 37412.69 37631.31 ) 5.99:1

~ | Industrial ‘ (1575.26) - (1575.26) o : . - e : (5.80:1)”
Development :

"| Corporation Limited

6. Haryana State.Small |. 181.48 : 10.00 -- - . 191.48 0.60 - - 209.26 - | 133.43 342.69 1.79:1
Industriesand . . (0.60)’ - (0.60) : ‘ ' (0.00:1)
Export Corporation ) . .
Limited : : .

Sector wise total 6467.61 - 10.00 — - 6477.61 - - 2.60- T 10496.86 . 427.88 37546.12 37974.00 |- - 5.86:1

(1575.86) - (1575.86) - , ‘ 5 (5.63:1)

81"



Limited

(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) A(0) 3
ENGINEERING
7 Haryana Roadways 200.00 - - - 200.00 - - 5014.00 6592.00 6592.00 32.96:1
Engineering (21.68:1)
Corporation Limited !
Sector wise total 200.00 - 2 - 200.00 -- - 5014.00 -- 6592.00 6592.00 32:96:1
(21:68:1)
ELECTRONICS
8. | Haryana State 780.76 - = - 780.76 = = = 5.00 = 5.00 0.01:1
Electronics (0.01:1)
Development
Corporation Limited
9. Hartron Informatics - - 50.00 - 50.00 - - - - - - 0.00:1
Limited® (0.00:1)
Sector wise total 780.76 - 50.00 - 830.76 - - - 5.00 - 5.00 0.01:1
(0.01:1)
HANDLOOM and HANDICRAFTS
10. | Haryana State 265.17 30.00 -- - 295.17 - - - 122.50 - 122.50 .0.41:1
Handloom and (0.42:1)
Handicrafts
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total 265.17 30.00 -- -- 295.17 -- - -- 122.50 -- 122.50 0.41:1
(0.42:1)
FOREST
I1. | Haryana Forest 60.54 - - - 60.54 - - - - - - 0.00:1
Development (40.51) (40.51) (0.00:1)
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total 60.54 - - - 60.54 - - - - -- - 0.00:1
- (40.51) (40.51) (0.00:1)
MINING
12. | Haryana Minerals - - 24.04 24.04 - - - - - - 0.00:1
Limited® (0.00:1)
Sector wise total - - 24.04 24.04 - - - - - - 0.00:1
(0.00:1)
CONSTRUCTION
13. | Haryana Police 2500.00 - - - 2500.00 - - - - 1169.00 1169.00 0.47:1
Housing Corporation (0.57:1)

82




B T T B D e R o T e S A T Y RPN L L

’ C(gr';‘)_ora\ti,gn“ I‘;:imi‘ted’ .

‘H‘afyz}rié Backward .. o E




3!a! 3(e) 5
Sector wise total 1553.06 - - - 1553.06 - -- -- -- - -- 0.00:1
(0.00:1)
| PowER ‘ ' 4
19. | Haryana " Power| 22062.87 - - - 22062.87 827.80 592.00 5409.88 2174.47 | 128559.12 | 130733.59 5.93:1
Generation (7051.93) (7051.93) ' ' ‘ ' (6.35:1)
Corporation Limited
90, | Haryana Vidyut 54803.87 . - - - 54803.87 1387.80 1868.28 | 106717.48 7447.16 | 276697.09 | 284144.25 5.18:1
Prasaran Nigam i ] o
Limited : ) ‘ (5.41:1)
21, | Uttar Haryana Bijli 12215.85 - 54698.55 - 66914.40 827.79 3471.93 43541.35 4870.94 60735.56 65606.50 0.98:1
@ Vitran Nigam ) (0.50:1)
Limited @ i : ' :
22. | Dakshin Haryana -9289.85 - 43727.35 - 53017.20 827.79 1271.77 32096.40 3855.10 34837.51 38692.61 0.73:1
_t Bijli Vitran Nigam - (6679.79) : (6679.79) - . o - (0.31:1)
Limited @ : : . ‘
Sector wise total 98372.44 - 98425.90 - 196798.34 3871.18 .7203.98 187765.11 1_8347.67 500829.28 519176.95 2.64:1
13731.72)) » 13731.72) - . v (2.46:1)
Total A (All sector wise 118782.41 421.69 . 98499.94 96.20 | 217800.24 5854.78 -7203.98 212623.86 23403.50 | 554992.83 |578396.33 2.66:1
Government companies) 18132.32) ' (18132.32) . ] - i - - . (2.46:1)
B. Statutory corporations ' L : )
FINANCING : . . S :
1. | Haryana Financial 2527.67 432.66 - 131.98 3092.31 - - 3191.00 - 47194.00 47194.00 15.26:1
" | Corporation’ : . (15:.01:1)
Sector wise total 2527.67 . 432.66 = 131.98 3092.31 - -- - 3191.00 - 47194.00 47194.00 15.26:1
: : (15:01:1)
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED ] . ‘ ;

2. | Haryana 292.04 292.04 - - 584.08 - - - - . 66.11 66.11 0.11:1
Warehousing : n . - (0.14:1)
Corporation : : -

Sector wise total 292.04 292.04 - - 584.08 - - - - 66.11 66.11 011:1
: - (0.14:1)
Total B (All sector wise - 2819.71 724.70 . - 131.98 | * 3676.39 - - 3191.00 - 47260.11 47260.11 12.85:1
"Statutory Corporations - R D R - - i T i . Y (12.83:1)
Grand total (A+B) 121602.12 1146.39 98499.94 228.18 |221476.63 5854.78 7203.98 215814.86 23403.50 | 602252.94 625656.44 2.82:1
. . a (18132.32) v : i (2.66:1)

| (18132.32)

84




Annexure

M ) 3(a) 3(b) 3(0) - 3(d 3() 4@ Ab) | 4@ |- 4D - 4(e) i) - 5
C. | NON-WORKING GOVERNMENT S . : . : R ] : Co Co T
‘COMPANIES T g , : _ . o . . , - v 1
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED = . : ] . 2 R : . i I
1. | Haryana Dairy - - - - - - s - — = = L
.| Development oo : . . S . R : T } . ) T A
Corporation***
Limited : . B ) !
Sector wise total - - - - -- -- -- - -- N s
INDUSTRY - . . ' . . ] :
2. | Haryana Tanneries, 117.15 - - . 18.00 135.15 - - . 048 253.19 10352 - |~ 35671 |- 2641 |
Limited ° : , ' / o o . o B I ' R Y ¢ X753 S I §
3. | Punjab State Irons 7.45. - ‘ - - 7.45 - - - - Lo 10— 0.00:1 -
| Limited ‘ (7.05) : : o B (7.05) : R Coee s S 0.00:1)
4, | Haryana Concast 290.00 . - 340.51 54.99 685.50 - - - 139.00 230.00 369.00 | 0.54:1
| Limited@ : . ) ‘ . . - I Y C o (0.54:0)
Sector wise total/Total - C 414.60 - 340.51 72.99 828.10 .- T 0.48 .. 392 19 333.52 S 72871 | 0 0.82:1
L : (7.05) o : (705 |-~ o - ) ; - | - (0.88:1).
Grand Total (A+B+C) 122016.72 1146.39 | 98840.45 30117 [222304.73 5854.78, . 7203.98 | 21581534 23795 69 602586.46 | 626382.15 C2.82:1
(18139.37) - | . (18139.37) i : ' . o (2 64: l) ‘

Note:  Except in respect of companies/corporations whlch finalised their accounts for 2001 02 (SL Nos. C 1) ﬁgures are pr0v151onal and as g1ve11 by the _
compames/corporatlons : : '
Figures in brackets indicate share appllcatlon money in column 3 (a) and 3 (e).
* Includes bonds, debentures, inter corporate deposits etc. :
™ . Loans cutstanding at the close of 2001-02 represents long-term loans only. . .
Kok The Company was under liquidation since 28 February 2001. A sum of Rs 39.41 lakh out of Rs 557 48 lakh was repdld to Stdte Governmeul on 21 June 2001 and
' the case is pending for struckmg off the name of the Company from the register of Registrar of Companies:
@ Subsidiary companles ' . , . :

85




‘. ,:Andi't Réport ('C(y)lnlne‘fcial)fbf tﬁé’yedr endedifj’ 1 Mdf&h‘ZOOé .

: : ANNEXURE 2 X -
Summansed hnancnal resnlts of Government comipanies and Statutory corporatnons for the latest year for whnch accounts were ﬂnahsed
' ‘ ' (Referred to mpamgmphs 1.2.3,1:2.4,1.2.5, 1. 3.4,1.335) '
oo (Flgures in columns 7 to 12 and 15 are Rupees in lakh)

2

14,

Developmem Corporatxon '

Limited

Rs 0.14 crore

1 ‘ 3 ‘4 6. 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 15

A. Workili'\g’Cv;ovemment cumpnnics . ' ‘ ‘ '

AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED o , , . o oo “

.- Haxyana State Mmor . : Agriculvtru.rg» ) 9.Tanua;yr;l ‘2001-‘0.2” 1 ¢)946.13 Ovemtatement N lv08‘.?.1v0 (-)832095 (-)500056 ‘ (T)$l4.91 ‘ - 5 43.516.73 ‘4‘5‘39 1
Imgatxon and Tubewells 1 - ‘ 1970 : of loss by ; ~ a ' ' '
Coxporauoanmned o ' ‘ Rs 0.51 crore T

2. HaryanaAgm Indusmes do- | 30 March 200102 - | - (+)23.40 | Overstatement 414.04 (+) 1824.49 1 (+)40730.46 | () 4_158.21 ‘ 1021 |° 1 28604.37 |~ 425
Corporation Limited . - : ‘196_7 ' . of profit by v o L : : o
. ‘ . . . | Re5.55 crore - - . ,

3. | Haryana Land Reclamation -do- 27 March . 2002:03 (#6182 . Nl | 15630 (+)582.82 | (+)741.78 (+)74.78 10.08 - 4077.10 | . 243

- andDevelopmém ) 1974 : . . B : : ' b )
Corporation Lmnled B . ) . .

4. | Haryena Seeds -do- 12 200102 (3020 [ mi | 480.66 | (+)140.00 | (+)1880.43 .| (18036 | 427 | 1 | 215790 | 433

* %] Development Corporation | - ‘_Seprge_x‘nber ‘ T o L e ‘ L 2 : S
Limited o 1974 ‘ S o y , ‘
Sector wise total (89111 2140.10 (-)5773.64" | (+)38352.10 | (+)3498.44 9.12 39196.10 | 5640
5. | Hayana State Indusirial | Industry | 8 March 200102 | [(+)225.69 | Overstatement | 6284.13. | (+)468.21 |(+)45100.42 |(+)2916.67 | 647 | 1 337175 | 468
T 1967 g ‘ -of profit by R R i '

86




- Annexure

| Haryana State Small ~ - -+, | -do- | 19 July 1967 | 200001 * ..|* 2001-02" .| . (-)308.15| . it o | 19138 0 L[ (-)400.65 | (+)883.74 - |- ()247.80 - 1| 2153660 [ 320
Industries and Export s o . .- : - e ) K . . RN .

Corporation Limited

Sector wise total A S R Ts2ds| o | 64155t | (4967.56 | (+4)45993.06 | (+)2668.87 | 5.8 [ il| aas0s3s | 7s

v

ENGINEERING

7. | HaymaRoadways | Trampon |27 . [ 19992000 | 200102 | . (+)0.01 | Overstaement 20000 | (97771 |(+)376429 | (+)899.02 | 12388 | 27| “aessgr | sz |
" Engineering Corporation o November . . - : ' : S ” ’ A

. . of profit by *
‘Limited R 1987

‘ . Rs.0.65 crore o T T I [ N
.| 2000-01 .| 2002-03 (*)4.82 Under 120000 . | (+)82,52. | (+)4705.62 | (+)587.84 | 1249 .| 1. | 276571 ') .182

finalisation. .

Sectar viso el - R O TS R DA OLE 7] 20000 | yses2 | (maroser | (r)ssrsa | 1240 | oo | amsn| s
ELECTRONICS ' 1 o ' * R T — -

| Haryana State Blectronics | | Blectionics | 15May 1982 | 200001 | 200102 | (#)35.13] . mi . [78076 | (46817 |(#)113328. | (+)3513 | 310 | 1 | asess | 302
8. Development Corpvo‘mt'io'n4 T o . . S e A ‘ D . .
| Limited "~ ‘ : ; '

9.. | Hatron Informatics” - > |~ -do- 8 March- 200102 | 2002:03 (Y451 . Under . |5000°. | (93255 | (+)82.44 @451 | 547 ] - | 1825 | Nl

Limited® . 1995 - finalisation’

Sectorwisetotal’ .. .| P oL wseeal| ] 83076 | (1950072 [ 121572 < (D39.64 | 326 | | soasai | 302
|maNDLOOMAND .0 | DR IR B T T D D R A e N
HANDICRAFTS I N B S C R SRUE IR L - SRR S

10. | Haryana State Hondloom - | Tndustries | 20 February | 19992000 | 200102 | . (-)87.40 | Understatement | 295.17 |, (-)589.27 | (92175 | (97650 | -+ *| 2 | 46100 | 153
anq_Hahdi&éﬂs o . : 1976 - . ‘ | ofaccumulated ' ' a i i ) g ) s S
| Corporation Limited ™~ | * . - - ‘ I | lossbyRs 21,97 |

87




Audit Réport (Coni)nercial) Jfor the year ended 31 March 2002

Sector wise total (-)87.40 295.17 (-) 589.27 (+)21.75 (-)76.50 461.00 153
FCREST
1. | Haryana Forest Forest 7 December | 1995-96 2000-01 (+) 14.02 . Nil 60.46 ) 19718 (+) 80.13 (+)14.02 17.50 6 527.16 63
Development Corporation ® 1989
Limited
Sector wise total T (+) 14.02 60.46 (+) 19.18 (+)80.13 (+) 14.02 17.50 - 527.16 63
MINING _
12. | Haryana Minerals ‘ Mining and 2December | 1999-2000 2001-02 (-) 151.37 Nil 24.04 (-)73.35 () 58. i6 (-) 148.41 - 2 141212 841~
" | Limited® Geology 1972 :
Sector wise total - (-)151.37 Nil 24.04 (-)73.35 (-)58.16 (-)'148.41 - - 141212 .| 841
CONSTRUCTION
13. | Haryana Police Hoﬁsing Home 29 December | 2000-01 2001-02 B - 2500.00 - - - - 1 988.34 (88
‘Corporation Limited 1989 2001-02 2002-03 B 2500.00 - 1695.43 88
14. | Haryana State Roads and PWD(B &R) | 13May 1999 -|  2000-01 2001-02 (+)7.26 788.23 (+)3.29 | (+)2098.77 7.26 0.35 1 Nif Nil
' Bridges Development : ' :
Corporation Limited. .
Sector wisc; total (+)7.26 3288.23 (+)3.29 2098.77 . "7.26 0.35 1695.43 88
DEVELOPMENT OF
ECONOMICALLY WEAKER
SECTION o C o , L
15 | Horyana Scheduled Castes | Scheduled . | 2Jamuary | 1997-98 2001:02 | (+)67.38 Nil 274130 (61692 | (+)293476 | (+)92.41 315 | 4 161.70 267
Finance and Development Castes and 1971 ’
Corporation Limited Backward
Classes
Welfare

88




L

Annexure

16. | Haryana Backward Classes | Scheduled | 10 December | 1997-98 2001-02 (-) 42.06 - 755.99 (-)311.57 | (+)1511.02 (-) 16.49 - 28.49 81
and Economically Weaker | Castesend | 1980 ' : .
Section Kalyan Nigam Backward
Limited Classes

Welfare ) . ‘
'17. | Heryana Women Womenand | 31 March | 1998-99 200001 | (+)0.89 | Non Review 464.70 - (1)21.03 | (+)448.02 (+) 0.89- 0.20 23.40 77
Development Corporation Child 1982 ' ‘ Certilicate .
Limited Development . ) '
Sector wise total +) 26.21 3961.99 (-)907.46 | (+)4893.80 (+)76.81 1.57 213.59 425

TOURISM _

18. | Haryana Tourism Tourismeand | 1May 1974 | . 1997-98 | 2001-02 (-)49.75 - 121214 T(+)455.09 | (+)1923.76 () 49.75 - 6316.40 1955

. Corpqr;alion Limited Public . .-
S Relations

Sector wise total (-)49.75 1212.14 (+) 455.09 | (+)1923.76 (-) 49.75 - 6316.40 1955

POWER ‘ )

15. | Haryana Power Generation | Power 17March | 1999-2000 | 2001-02 D | Understatement | 15010.07 519114 | +143319.27 | 4913451 6.37 8075489 | 5232
Corporation Limited 1997 - ofloss by Rs

14.74 lakh
20; | Haryana Vidyut Prasaran -do- 19 August 1999-2000 2001-02 -) Under statement | 47772.07 | (-)24475.16 (-)20842.91 (+)15114.63- - 27738194 | 5577
Nigam Limited 1997. g 3146.55 of loss by A : s
) Rs 7217 lakh. | C
2000-01 2001-02 (-)270.15 | Overstatement | 53416.07 (-)2474531 | (+)173277.84 | (+)25271.39 14.58 321358.67 | 5348
. of profit by Rs
87.90 lakh
21. | Utter Heryana Bijli Vitran | -do- 15 March 2000-01 2001-02 ¢ Under statement | 66086.61 [ (-)25744.15 | (+)59877.36 " | (+)651.77 1.09 189872.50 | 17728
‘ Nigam Limited 1999 i 2328.86 of loss by’ :
’ Rs 5372.20 lakh

89




22. | Dakshin Haryana Bijli -do- 15 March 2000-01 2001-02 “) Under statement | 52189.41 [ (-)37556.87 | (+)37486.19 . | (-)18022.40 - 1 157587.41 °| 13608
Vitran-Nigam Limited 1999 19564.16 of loss by ; : :
. Rs 168035 lakh | . -
Sector wise total O | | 186702.16 | (-193237.47 | 413960.66 17035.27 4.12 - | 74957347 | 41916
22163.17 : : I PR
“Total A (Govt. Companies) O - | 205191.16 | (1) 99452.83 | () 513187.31 | (+)23653.49 4.61 82757416
IR : 2333331 : ' | : ‘ '
B. Statutory Cbrporations »
FINANCING : : : . .
1. { Haryana Financial Industries 1Apri1.1967‘ 2000-01 200203 (+)300.54 “Under 3405.84 Q)] 8479.16 (f)-5632(‘J.48 (+)7037.35 12.50° 11 7760.13.  |.352
; Corporation o s ) -~ +|" - finslisation - . Co . -, o V. ' .
Sector wise total _!':-‘ (+)300.54 ' i 3405.84 | () 8479.16. (+)3_l6320.48‘ (+)7037.35 | 1250 |- 76043 352
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED ) o R ‘ 7 o
2. | Heryans Warehousinig Agricultire | 1November | 2001-02 | 200203 ) " Underaudit | 584.08 (#)0.21 | (+)69406.77 | (+)1921.46 | * 2.77 ~ | 359500 | 1057
Corporation - 1967 C o 1908.15{ - K L - N S
| Sector wise total - - . N N O 584.08 (M) 021 | (+)69406.77. [ (+) 1921.46 277 | - 359609° | 1057
o - '1908.15 : : :
Total B (Statutory - (G} 3980.92 | (-)8478.95 |(D125727.25 | 895881 7130 1135622 1409
corporations) . 2208.69 - ) o R  , : .
Grand total (A+B) - - - - o 209181.08 | (9107931.78 | (+)638914.56 32612.30 5.10 838930.38 |
: 21124.62 Co : : I

90



Annexure

C. | Non Working Companies
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
1 | Haryana Dairy Agriculture | 3 November | 200001 2000-01 (-)0.43 | Nl 557.48 (-)673.74 - " 5 [ G
Development Corporation 1969
Limited
Sector wise total : ' : (-)0.43 55748 | (67374 . : .
INDUSTRY
2 | Haryana Tanneries Limited | Industry 12 200001 | 200102 | (-)0.29 Nil 135.15 1054.90 | (-) 1054.90 (-)0.29 . 1 Nil
Seplember 200102 | 2002.03 (-)0.39 Nil 135.15 (-)1055.29 | (-) 1055.29 (-)0.39 . Nil
1972
3 .| Punjab State Irons Limited | Industry 1 July1965 | 200001 | 200102 (031 | Non-review |.7.45 ()1.87 (+) 5.46 (-)0.31 1 Nil
certificate )
4 | Haryans Concast Limited | Industry 29 1997.98 | 199899 | (-)797.09 Nil 685.50 ()2718.04 | (+)939.68 (-)357.03 = 4w Nil
November | ; :
1973
Sector wise total . | 79779 828.10 (0377520 | () 110.15 (-)357.73 3 z : :
Total C (-) 798.22 1385.58 (-)444894 | () 11015 (-)357.73 : : : :
Grand Total (A+B+C) ' ) 210566.66 | (-112380.72 | (+)638804.41 | (+)32254.57 5.05 83893038 | 53762
21922.84
A Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance companies/Corporations where the
capital employed is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings
(including refinance). :
B Excess of expenditure over income capitalised and no profit and loss account prepared.
B Return on capital employed has been worked out by adding profit plus interest charged to profit and loss account.
@ Subsidiary companies
D The Company’s total income was equal to expenditure, hence no profit no loss.

91 :



ANNEXURE-3
Statement showing grants and subsidy received/receivable guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and
loans converted into equity during the year and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2002

(Referred in paragraph .1.2.2)
(Figures in column 3(a) to 7 are in Rupees in lakh)

A Working Government Companies -— A

Haryana State Minor - 8233.00 8233.00 - 259.00 - 259.00 & s
Imigation and Tubewells (259.00) (259.00)
Corporation Limited

2 Haryana Agro Industries 4 49\p - 4 49\I1 66000.00 - - 66000.00 = 3
Corporation Limited % ' (66505.00 (66505,00)

: )

L7 Haryana Land Reclamation 2.68- 2.68 & 3 - L - >
and Development
Corporation Limited

4 Haryana Seeds Development 11.71 217.15 228.86 Nil - - Nil - -
Corporation Limited (900.00) (900.00)

5 Haryana State Industrial - - i . i s Z
Development Corporation 104,847 104.84% (36084.51(;; (36084.[1;](;;
Limited

6. Haryana State Small - - - - - - - 23.30 23.30
Industries and Export
Corporation Limited

% Haryana Roadways - - - - 5013.00 - 5013.00 - 4
Engineering Corporation (8608.71) (8608.71) F
Lmmited &

] H State Electronics - - - - - g .
(—?mim Limited _,10394’ 210'90“1

92




Annexure

9. Hartron Informatics Limited - - - - - - - - - - N R - -
10. - | Haryana Stéte Handloom " - - - - ) - R ) B - A - B - - - -
| and Handicrafts Corporation
Limited
11. [ Haryana Forest R - - B B _ N N B - _ R A _ A
Development Corporation-
-. Limited
Haryana Minerals Lithited - - - . N B B _ . _ N _ . B - .
Haryana Police Housing - [ - B - - - -1 - R . - - -
Corporation Limited. 701.00;1 h . 701.00Wi (2652.00) : _(2652.00)
14. .| Haryana State Roads and 3029.10 - - 3029.10 §. - - 2946100 - fa '29461.00 - - - - 1491.00 -
| Bridges Development (46827.00) ’ ’ (46827.00)
Corporation Limited. I - o
-15. | Haryana Scheduled Castes 789.05 - - £ 789.05 - 1500.00. - - 1500.00 - - - - - -
“Finance and Development ) = (831.00) NE ©(831.00)) . ’ : i
Corporation Limited ‘ Lo . Lo -
16. | Haryana Backward Classes I - " 33.24 - -33.24 - . - - - . - - - - - -
- | & Economically Weaker = - . T - R S +(3500.00)- IR - +(3500.00) : -
.| Section-Kalyan Nigam . «- ) . :
Limited )
17. . | Haryana Women - 50.00 - 50.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
Development Corporation
Limited s
18, Haryana Tourism s o - 1] - - - - - N B - - - -
: Corporation Limited 1273,8“ s16.00" ) 497'88“ ; : :
19" *|Haryana Power Generation, e W Y e - 4100.00 |- 127897.70 N o[ 1399770 - B N B -
, Corporation Limited 49200 1676 60876 | . (1337.00) | -(127897.70) S | (29234.70)
{20 { Haryiina Vidyut Prasaran - - 2 S -{ . 2667.00, e o e 2667.000 - - B - -
| Nigam Limiited L ] ~145.00) | (256362.36), 1 (259507.86)
I 21 -7 Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran - ©52630,18 - “52630:18 {...-"20000.001 . "19741.70°| - - ©a| - 3974170 - - - -1 12271574 -
Nigarh Limited - S o | (21731.00) | .- (17288.00) ] (39019,00) -
22 | Dakshin Haryana Bijli - 32375.00 - ' 32375.00 - 58463.50 Y - 58463.50 - - - S - -
Vitran Nigani Limited . ‘ (25331.00) (25331.00)
Total A 429 51“’ 1281 90W ‘16 76\|l 2127 87\]} 90100.00 245002.90 -335102.90 23.30 - - 23.30 | 24206.74
3829.86 | ~93541.25 R T T .-(93618.(')0)- '(525641.27)’ (619259.27) .

\

23




Audit Répbi't' (ComMerEidl) for.the year ended 31 March 2002~~~

B. Statutory Corporutions

1. Haryana Financial . - - . 1685.00 ] 1685.00 - -
Corporation (25467.00) (25467.00)
2. Haryana Warehousmg - . 61500 : - - 61500.00 - -
Corporation -(49168) (49168.00)
Total B 61500 1685.00 - 63185.00
L (49168) |  (25467.00). (74635.00)
Grand total (A+B) 420217 151600.00 |  246687.90 398287.90 23.30- 24206.74
3829 86 (142786.00) | (551108.27) (693894.27
C. I Non Working Compaiiies
1 Haryena Dairy Devélopment - - - - - -
Corparation Limited
2 Haryana Tanneries Limited . B - - ) - - -
L (30.00) (30.00)
3 Punjab State Irons Limited - - - - - -
: Haryana Concast Limnited - . ) - .- - -
. ) (2586.19) (568.04) (3154.23)
Total C - . - . - - - - -
: (2586.19) (30.00) | (568.04) (3184.23)
Grund Total (A+B+C) Wy 151600.00 246687.90 ’ - 398287.90 23.30 24206.74
: 829.21 (145372.19) | (551138.27) |  (568.64) _(697078.50)
3829.86
# Subsidy meluded subsidy receivable at thc end ot the year which also shown in brackets. ~
@ Figures in brackets mdu,dte guarantees outstandmg at the end of the year. '

W Represents grants received.

94




" Annexure

ANNEXURE 4 - . ERRER
Statement shownno ﬁnancml position, working results and operatmnal performance of
SR SN ~%.: “power sector’ Companlee cot
ﬂieferred fo. in paraoraph No. 1 2 4)

. 1 Haryana Power Genemtmn Corporatlon Lumnted

--Financnalposntmn eI

s ' (Rupees in crore) -

A~ Liabilities T }
Equity capital I Sl 75100 ot 150010 0 [ 212.35
Loans from Government N _
Other - long term - loans (mcludmg’ S 109585 -4 133558 0 | 1347.43
bonds): : S [T SR
Reserves and surplus . .- . | ... - R P 0.05 .
Current liabilities andprov151ons 461,830 0 44330 548.18
Total —A_ | 1632.78 . 1928.98 ©2108.01
‘B. Ass'ets, ' . R o S
Gross fixed assets b T 50275 © . .507.01 . 520.38

| Less: Depreciation =~ co | 1844 ] 7995 T 12776
Net fixed assets e © 48431 . .| ¢ 427.06 | - 392.62
Capital works—m—progress . 568.61 ... |" - 91545 . | 113242

‘| Investments B L. 4750 [ . 015 0.15

‘| Deferred cost - I -
Current assets . -~ 48043 - . | . 53398 . 530.90
Miscellaneous expend1ture C o2 20.020 0 | 010430 L 0.01

j Accumulated losses o .. 5191 .. 8191 - 51.91
Total - ' ' ) -.-1632.78 17 -1928.98 |- 2108.01
C. - Capltal employed ‘107152 |- .1433.19. - 1507.76.
.

Cap1tal employed represents net. ﬁxed assets. (including works—m-progress) plus
.-working capital: While working out workmg capItal the element of deferred cost
: and mvestments are excluded ﬁ'om current assets. :

95




‘_ Audzt Report (Commerczal) for the year ended 31 March 2002

Workmg results .

employed

-(8) Revenue rece1pts 517.49 807.55 798.50
b Subsidy/stibvention from - - -
K Governmeiit , _
Total o 517.49 807.55 798.50
|2, |Revenue experditire -(net of| 446.44 . 633.52 . 679.32
v_expenses “capitdlised) ~including : ‘ '
write off of mtangﬁ)le assets but
excluding depreciation and interest ‘ _
3. Gross surplus(+)/deﬁc1t( ) for the 1 (#7105 | (+)174.03 | (+)119.18
| |year(1-2) . - | | :
4, Adjustments relatmg to prevrous 6.76 . (-) 21.15 (-)4.34
- | years . ; ,
5. |Final gross surplus (+)/deﬁcrt( Sfor| (+)6429 | (+)152.88 (+) 114.84
the 3 year (3+4) . :
:]6. Appropriations: - : |
: (a) Depreciation (less 18.45 61:53 47.82
. capitalised) . ' :
(b)- Interest 6n Government - - -
{: - loans.
(c) Interest on Sther loahs bonds, 85.94 180.31 179.89
: advarce, etc: ahd ﬁnance -
.. charges . :
(d) Total mnterest dn loans and 85.94 180.31 179.89
- finance chatges.(b+c). _ i v
(¢) . Less: Interest capitalised 40.10 88.96 112.87
K63 Net intetest charged to 45.84 91.35 67.02
Do revenue (dig) ‘
(& Total approprlatlon (a+r) 64.29 152.88 114.84
17 Surplus(+)/deﬁ01t( -) before Nil Nil Nil
g accounting for subsitly from State :
Government ' .
| (56 @10} . |
| 8. Net surplus (+) deﬁcn( -) Nil Nil Nil
- {5-6(g)} - , -
9. | Total return on cap1ta1 employed : 45.84 91.35 67.02
10. Percentage of return on capltal . 428 6.37 4.45

_.Total return on capltal employed represents net surplus/deﬁc1t plus total interest
charged to proﬁt and loss account (less interest capltahsed)

.~~v.

1

i

o M

4




A

: Annexure

AO?perAatiomil petfbrh@anée

Installed capacity C 3 ]
(a) | Thermal . - : 815 815 1025
(b) | Hydro 48 48 48
(c) | Gas v - - -

| (d) | Other/Nuclear- - - -
Total o 863 © 863 1073
Normal maximum demand -

| Power generated (MKWH)

[(a) | Thermal 3811.39. 13550.61. 74931.99
(b) | Hydro 239.94 - 241.81 - © 229.15
(c) | Gas - . .
(d) | Other - 0.48 0.43
Total 4051.33 '3792.90 5161.57
Less: Aunxiliary consumption ' - »

(2) |Thermal 445.86 "419.04 | 548.00
.| (Percentage) (11.70) (11.80) (11.11)
(b) | Hydro - 1:47 1.61 1.67
(Percentage) (0.61) (0.67) (0.73)
(© |Gas - oo -
(Percentage) L
(d) | Other - . 001 0.01
(Percentage) - (2.08) . (2.33)
Total ' 447.33 420.66 - 549.68
(Percentage) (11.04) . (11.09) © (10.65)
Net'power generated 3604 - - 3372.24 4611.89
.Fotal power available for sale -~ 3604 3372.24 4611.89
- | Power sold: - - -
(a) | With in the State™ 3604 3372.24 "4611.89.
(b) | Outside the State - : - - ' -
Transmission and distribution losses - - -
Load factor (percentage) A
Panipat Thermal plant 50.02 47.91 61.86
| Faridabad Thermal plant 6591 56:91 55.90
Percentage of transmission and fa ' - -
distribution losses to total power
available for sale ' '
Number of villages/towns electrified - - -
Number of pump sets/well energised - - -
Number of sub-stations - - -
Transmission/distribution lines - - -
(in kms.) _
(a) | High/medium voltage - - -
(b) | Low voltage ] - - -
- -| Connected load (in MW) - - -
Number of consumers C- - -
| Number of employees 5232 5005 N.A.

Consumer/employees Ratio

Inclusive of unit VI (210 MW) of Panipat Thermal Power Station, which was

synchronised in March 2001 but generation was started from September 2001.

The entire generation of Power is sold to Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited.

97



Audit ‘Report (Commercial) for the year.ended.31 March 2002 . .

Total expenditure on staff during the 62.45. 27256 N.A.
year : I
-(Rupees 1N crore) , -
Percentage of expenditure on staﬂ‘ to| - 986 10.68" N.A.
net revenue expenditure S = ©o
. B Paise per KWH .
| (@)'| Revenue (excluding sub51dy ﬁom 224,07 -236.79 - N.A
N Government) ' e o -
(b) | Expenditure” . 192.86 215.63 - | .~ N.A.
(c) Proﬁt(+)/LosS() _31.21 . 2116 L0 NA.
(d) | Average sub51dy claimed from - R e
Government . - - .
(e) | Average interest charges 25.35 19.87 N.A.

Financial position

Hary:ina Vidyut Prasaran.Nig:\lm Limited

(Rupees in crore)

A Liabilities : v
Equity Capital 477.72 - 534.16 . . 540.86%
Loans from Government 4.25 94.30 74.47
‘Other long term 1oans (mcludmg 844.32 " 2687.49 . 2766.97
bonds) o - o
Reserves and surplus A 0.76 4.60 ° 7.65,
"Current liabilities and provisions - . 2366.86 149221 - 922.28
Total - ‘ 3694.41 4812.76.. 4312.23
B. Assets ‘ LT
Gross fixed assets 648.29 718.14 833.27
Less: Depericiation 43.54 . 73.88 113.35°
Net fixed assets 604.75 .. 644.26 719.92
Capital works- m-progress 225.74 -~ . 217.15. 181.03
Deferred cost - ~ N
Current assets 1327.94 2363.58" 1788.73
Investments 1289.09 " ©1339.68 1371.40
Miscellaneous expenduure 2.14 10.64 0.56
Accumulated losses 244975 . 224745 . 250.59
Total - B 3694.41 - 4812.76. 4312.23
(-) 208.43 173278 1767.40

C. . Capital employed”

w0k

- Revenue expenditure inciudes depreciation but excludes interest on long-térm loans.
The figures of equity cap1ta1 did not tally with that appearing in Annexure-land are
overstated by Rs 717.80 lakh due to the fact that the State Government disallowed

~ the equity capital to that extent but revised sanction letter in this regdrd was yet to be.

issued by the State Government.

Capital - employed represents net fixed assets (mcludmg works—m—progress) plus-
. working capital. While working out working capital the clement of deferred cost and

Ay

0 mvestments are excluded from current assets

98

R 1)1 (Rtana'& ¢t 110 B 1 IR




Annexure

‘Working :results, R

Percentage of return on capital employed |

Total return on capital employed represents net surplus/deﬁcn plus
charged to proﬁt and loss account (less mterest caprtalrsed)

R L ) ) "~ (Rupees in crore)
1, (a). Revenueg receipts = *|* 2690.03 3213.59 3391.34
(b) . Subsrdy/subventron from Government 83.79 e o
. Total ' - 2773.82 '3213.59 3391.34
2.7 "| Revenue expendrture (net ofexpenses Lo ', T 2630.57. .| . 2966.31 3145.07
' capltalrsed) including ‘write off of 1ntang1ble s . :
.| assets but excludmg deprecmtron and ’
|'interest . SO
3. | Gross surplus(+)/deﬁcrt( - for the year (1 2) (+)143.25 | -(+)247.28 246.277
|4 | Adjustments relating to previous years (+) 64.18° (+)41.35 (+)25.02
3. Final gross surplus (+)/deﬁc1t( -) for the (H)207:43 | (+)288.83 | (+H)271.29
.- year (3+4) - : :
6. . | Appropriations: - S e
(a) Depreciation (less capitalised) - 56.29% © 3338 . "~ 39.86
| (b) Interest on Government loans 4.74 135 - - 8.91
(c) Interest on other.loans; bonds, " | 197.05 - | 274.80 237.32
" | advance, etc. and finance charges . R - :
(d) - Total interest on: loans and ﬁndnce +201.79. | . 27615 246.23
‘charges (b+c) B S . R \
(e) Less:-Interest capitalised '19.18° 1| 1 20.73. 14.84
(f) Net interest charged to revenue {(d- e) - 182.61 - 255.42 231.39
. (g) Contmgency Reserve . - = 2.73. 3.18
. ~[(h) Total appropriation (a+f+g) : (. 238.90 1°291.53° - 274.43
7., | Surplus(+)/deficit(-) before accounting for | (-) 115.26 | +(-) 2.70. {-)3.14
* | subsidy from State Government o . :
{5-6(h)-1(b)} R ’
8. . | Net Surplus (+) deficit(-) {5- 6(h)} (=) 31.47 (-) 2.70 . (-)3.14 .
9. | Total return on capital employed | (H)151.14 252.72 (+)228.25
10. " R - 14.58 12.91

T otal intérest




Audit Report (Commercidl) for the year ended 31 March 2002

- Operational performance

stalled capacity.

361.50

13086.97

1(@) | Thermal 361.50
() Hydro 105830 | 105830 1144.90
1 (c) Gas | - 420.10 566.10 566.10
(d) Other/Nuclear 65.60 65.60 53.10
" I'Total . : o 1905.50 2051.50 2125.60
Normal maximum demand 2619.00 2693.00 2900.00
Power generated: , : (MKWH)
(a) Thermal 216.97 215.67 198.29
(b) Hydro 3431.60 | 2985.32 2834.78
(c) Gas o - -
@ Other - - -
Total - 3648.57 3200.99 3033.07
Net power generated 3648.57 3200.99. . 3033.07
Power Purchased 11957.86 13654.43 14806.66
(a) With inthe State o
3 Government: 3603.66 - -3372.24 4744 91
, Private: 172.77 263.94 258.81
(b) Other States 294.94 193.27 1.60
(c) Central Grid 7886.49 9824.98 9801.34°
1. Total power available for sale 15606.43 16855.42 17839.73
Power sold: o :
@) .| With in the State 13086.97 - 15712.39 16561.50
(b Outside the State - - -
{ | Transmission and @ri ution | 2519.46 1143.03 1278.23
losses : _ T - '
Load factor (percentage) o :
Percentage of transmission and 16.14 1 6.78 7.17
distribution losses to total power ' ' '
available for sale
Number of villages/towns - - -
electrified
Number of pump sets/wells - - -
energised :
Number of sub-stations - - -
Transmission/distribution lines 8931 9078 9354
; (in kms.)
(@) High/medium voltage 4458 4571 4726
1 (). * Low voltage 4473 4507 4628
2 Connected load (in MW) 7221217 7660688 8225271
Number of consumers 2 -2 2
Number of employees. 5577 5348 5225
Consumer/employees ratio 2789 - 2674 2613
Total expenditure on staff| - 217.60- 101.91 117.68
during the year (Rupees in __—
Crore) :
Percentage of expenditure on 8.27 3.44 3.74
staff to total revenue ' '
expenditure - L .
Units sold (MKWH) 15712.39 16561.50

100

o

e —

| T



 Anniexure...

(Paise ber Im(WH)A

(a) - ‘RCVCHIIC (excludlng Sub51dy 20_555

20477

“from’ Govemment)

L (b)'-‘*"l-:."’" z.ExpendlturC

192.31 - -

T 20531

o = ,Proﬁt(+)/Loss(l T 02k '(+).13 2 | 12,46 -
“Coni[d) | Average subsidy claimed. from R A L R RN

“FGovernment - | e

' 'f-].»16;26~i[{'. 1397

,(é). o 'Average Interest charges Sl 13.95¢

- 3 . Uttar Haryana Br]l‘ ,Vltran ngam' erlted

. "Fmancml Posmonf:

(Rupees in crore) .

A - Liabilities

“ [ Equity Capital -~~~ | - 5108 .
~ | Loans from Government . = - - R

660 87 1 661.97€ -
R R R -7y a |

‘ " Other long term loans (lncludrng bonds) 19023 ;

607.35

i “Reserves and surplus » -« v T 14409 0

- 49.65

755.72

il .Current lrab111t1es and- prowsrons S 72061 1
| Total- A - : |

2123.40

B Assets

[ 1498.01 -

'| Gross fixed asséts . 78709

919.02

| Less: ’De'preciation , S TR 94559 L] e

225.81

[Net fixed assets- - | . 69250 |-

693.21.

14.64

.‘ /| ‘Capital works—m-progress R s =
'| Deferred cost .,

:[*Current assets

~ 110882 | 100194

‘Investments . - - T ER . 213

- +[: Miscellaneous. expendlture Gl e 063 7R

146.06 | 120.99.

Accumulatedlosses o | 23416

..25744° | 29049

[ Total-B. _ ° - o . |7. 149801 . | . 219626 212340 |

-

1c Capltal employed o f. 54261 [ 59877 | 954.07

Revenue expendlture 1ncludes deprec1at10n but. excludes mterest on long—term loans.

e '@ o ' “The figures of equity capital did not tally with that appearing in'Annexure-land-are S|
a - overstated by Rs 717.79 lakh due to the fact that.the State Government disallowed .
_the equity capital to that extent but rewsed sancuon letter n th1s regard was vet to be.;"

- issued by the State Government . E
_ Capital 'employed represents’ net fixed. ‘assets (mcludlng works—m-progress) plus

. workmg capital. While working-out workmg capltal the- element of deferred cost:'

and. 1nvestments are excluded from current assets. ' :

101




o '_Wb‘rkixigires‘qltsﬁ_

_ Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

' (Rupees in crore)

1. | (a) -Revenue receipts . . 789.59. . " 1393.06 1629.07
®) Subsidy/subvention from | . - 189.62. 505.67 519.19
Government” - .. R I
Total 979.21 1898.73 2148.26

2. Revenue expenditure (net of 1154.31 1823.83 2082.13
expenses, . capitalised) _including | ‘ B
write - off of intangible assets but |
excluding depreciation and interest.| =~ A v

{37, ] Gross surplus(+)/deficit (-) for the | (-) 175:10 () 74.90 66.13

- jyear (1-2) .- o 1

4. - .| Adjustments relating to previous - (-)3.81 25.90

‘ years o ' o i

5. . | Final gross surplus(+)/deficit(-) for | (-) 175.10 -} (+) 71.09 92.03-
the year (3+4) - R . ,

6. Appropriation: fo .

: () Depreciation - {less 44.22 .62.44 - 65.32

| capitalised) ‘ ' ‘ :

(b) Interest on Government [~ 0.68 - 043 6.13
loans o . S -
(©) Interest on other loans, 1472 . 30.65 53.34
bonds; advance, etc. and finance .. -
charges = - : D
(d  Totalinterestonloansand |  15.40. . :31.08 59.47
finance charges (b+c) ‘ :
(e) Less: Interest capitalised 0.56 . - 1.28 2.02 -
()  Net interest charged to -14.84 -~ 29.80 ‘5745
revenue (d-e) :
(g) - Contingency reserve - 213 2.31

‘ (h) Total appropriation 59.06 © 94.37 125.08

(atfrg) = C ‘ , : -

7. | Surplus(+)/deficit(-)before (-) 423.78 (-)528.95 (-)552.24
accounting for subsidy frem State : .

| Government {5-6(h)-1(b)} :

8. Net surplius(+)/deficit(-) {5-6(h)} (-) 234.16 (-)23.28 (-)33.05

9. Total return on capital employed | () 219.32 (+) 6.52 24.40

10. Percentage of return on capital - 1.09 2.56

§ employed -

charged to profit and loss account (less interest capitalised).

.~ Total return on capital employed represents net surplus/deficit plus total interest

102

&




Annexure

Operational performance -

ey

= o

@

Power Purchased (MKWH)
(a) | With in the State 1 - |

| Government: 5213.330 - 7580.228 |- --8112.67

| Private:- ..« - e - '
Other-States .- 5 - - -
Central Grid .. - - - ; -

.| Total power available for sale - 5213.330 7580228 - 8112.67
Power sold: - ' ] - s S
With in the State .~ 3893.601-- |- 5211.990: - 5482.83

(b) . | Outside the State » S S - '
Transmission and distribution losses - '1319.729 . 2368.238- .| - 2629.84
Load factor (percentage) ) - SO

[ Percentage ~of transmission: and |- = 25.31° 31.24 32.42
distribution losses to totil .power - '
available for sale

. |Number. ~ of - v1llages/towns - - -
Number = of pump sets/wells - 218065 . . 221200 |77 223797
energised . ' : IR 1

| Number of sub-stations 132 134 - 134

- Transmlssmn/d1str1buuon lmes (in e

(a) . ngh/medlum voltage 28905: . © 29006 29920
(b) | Low voltage 58157 - - 58255 - 58813
| Connected load (1nMW) ~...3754.90 |- 3957.743 .. 424338
Number of consumers - 1877156 0 -0 01931486 | -1961289

.| Number of employees 17929 17728 16707
Consumer/émployees - Ratio - 105:1 109:1° 117:1
Total expenditure on staff during 147.84 "211.17 - 214.95
the year (Rupees in crore) - '

Percentage of expenditure on staff [~ . 12.81 - 11.58 10.32
to total revenue expendlture ’ : ; :
Units sold ‘ N C(MKWH) 0

(a) Agrlculture : ~.2116.549 2526.184 |~ . 2506.39

(Percentage share to total units sold) (54.36) (48.47) 1 @57 i
(b) | Industrial : 638.736 914.948 1108.67 -

(Percentage share to total units sold) (16.40) - (17.55) | (20.22) -
(c) | Commercial ©154.236 . 230311 276.76 -

(Percentage share to total umts sold) - (3.96) S (4.42) - (5.05) .

[ (d). | Domestic .830.512 |- 1133.224 1195.15
(Percentage share. to- totdl units | - - (21.33) - (21.74) (21.80)
sold) : y . ] : _

(e) | Others : 153.568 - 407.323 395.86 -
(Percentdge share to total units sold) .. ~ - (3.95) T (7.82) o (7.22)
Total ‘ - 3893.601 | 5211.990 | 5482.83

~ . (100) 1. @00y - (100) -
- ' 0 (Paise per KWH
(a)y Revenue (excludmg sub51dy from o '151.46 - .267.28 . 297.12

4 Government) _ R o) o

Expenditure - - L+ 22142 - |- 361.91 L 391.67

Revenue expenditure includes depreciation but excludes interest on long-term loans. .

103




' Audit Report (Commercial) for the yeaf ended 31 March 2002

() | Profit(+)/Loss(-) (-) 69.96 (-)94.63 (-) 94.55
(d) | Average subsidy cldlmed from - 36.37 0 97.02 94.69
b | Government : ) R
1 (e) | Average interest charges - _ 2.85 - -5.72 ©10.48 ‘
‘4. " Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
* Financial position’

(Rupees in cror
A. Liabilities o . o :
_Equity Capital 463.37 521.89 | 522.99¢
Loans from Government - - 25.83 - 38.55
'Other long term loans (mcludlng 130.27 - 157.57 - . 348.38
"1 bonds) : ' : ‘ T :
‘Reserves and surplus i ' 15.57 - - 45.62 . 91.14
| ‘Current liabilities and prov151ons 685.04 - | - 115921 | . 1172.94
Total - A . 1294.25 : 1910.12 - - - 2174.00
‘B. Assets ] ' S R
:Gross fixed assets | 72648 788.13 . 846.47
‘Less: Depreciation - 80.18 139.17 | 196.42
-| Net fixed assets - : 646.30 . 648.96 - 650.05
Capital work-in-progress : 8.15 : 534 - - 16.23
Investments : - - 1.96
'Deferred cost - - -
,Current assets 459.24 879.58 1077.24
‘Miscellaneous expenditure. 0.63 047 . | 0.32
Accumulated losses - 179.93 375.57 428.20
“Total -B = . ' 1294.25 - 1910.12 2174.00
C. . Capital employed - 428.65 37487 - | 570.58
e The figures of equity capital did not tally with that appearing in Annexure-land are

 overstated by Rs 717.79 lakh due to the fact that the State Government disallowed
the equity capital to that extent but revised sanction letter in this regard was yet to be
“1ssued by the State Government.

" "Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including work-m-progress) plus
working capital. While working out working capital the element of deferred cost and
mvestments are cxcluded from current assets -

el

104

a




shua b

o o LA LG LA L

snaleand

R A e g 20 A

(]Runpees ini crore)-

801 80

1261 84

B Subsxdy/subventlon 77 (
;Government T

" 940.39

11575 8‘7 .

-1 Revenue

s expendlture (net of |
“" |-expenses capitalised) mcludmg write"

off of intangible assets but- excludmg
?Ldeprematlon and interest: -~ - E

:1074:02- °

IOSS surplus ‘+)/deﬁcxt( ) ’for- the' :
year (1:2) : 1

13363

Y

. Ad_]ustments reldtmg to "prev10us»
| years® Tt -

Final gross’ surplus(+)/deﬁc1t() for '
“the year (3+4) - 1S

‘:‘;"(+)'38.270 ‘

- Appropriation:: . SR

1@ Deprecmtlon S (léss"".?i

capltahsed)

w My Interest 01‘1{ Gov’er"n‘ﬁwn :
2 loans,; :

e ‘.-,_Interest on’ other loans
> bondsyi- advance, 'etc aﬂd:v:;‘;

"“._finance charges -

" finance charges (b+c) -

al interest on loans. and _‘

Less ~:Interest capltallsed

1= 197

Ty

«-Tot.gll dpproprlatlon (a+f+g),

1 50790.82:

| Surplus(+)/deficit(-)- - - ‘before .
~accounting - for, sub51dy from .'State

(29697 |- S

Feo ;_Government {5 6(h): l(b)}

)195 o5

Tome -] -

18023

1772 L

Annexure ..




Audit Report (Cominercial) for the yeb/f ended 31 March 2002

Operational performance

Power Purchased . (MKWH)

(a) | With in the State S )

Government: 5014.56 - 7221.57 7354.65

. { Private: - - -

(b) | Other States - - -

(¢) | Central Grid : - - -
Total power available for sale 5014.56 7221.57 7354.65

Power sold: ‘ ,

(a) | With in the State 3493.89 4894.02 5149.76

(b) "} Outside the State - ’ - -

[ Transmission and distribution 1520.67 2327.55 2204.89
losses -
Load factor (percentage) - - -
Percentage of transmission 30.33 13223 29.98

| and distribution losses to total.
power available for sale
Number of villages/towns. 3333 3333 3333
electrified
Number of pump sets/wells. 135100 136566 138080
energised ‘ ' '

Number of sub-stations 163 113 117
Transmission/distribution
lines (in kms.). - -

(a) | High/medium voltage 28726 29221 30210

(b) | Low voltage = 47541 47960 48320

| Connected load (in MW) 3364.82 3733.23 3967.56

| Number of consumers 1534324 1555813 1578070
Number of employees 13920 - 13608 13024
-Consumer/employees Ratio 110:1 114:1- 1211
Total expenditure on staff| - 117.74 163.27 158.91
during the year (Rupees in| - T
crore) ) - :

| Percentage of expenditure on 10.96 .. - 9.61 9.16
staff to revenue expenditure - : o e
Units sold : (MKWH) .

(a) | Agriculture - 1483.610 © 2006 1950.98

| (Percentage share to total (42.46) (40.99) '(37.88)
| units sold) . '

(b Industr_ial . 786.45 1190 1381.97

"~ | (Percentage share to total (22.51) (24.31) (26.84)
units sold)

(¢) | Commercial 150.43 230 268.20

| (Percentage -share to total (4.31) . (4.70) (5.21)
units sold) - :

(d) | Domestic . 752.090 1029 1093.33 .
(Percentage share to total (21.52) (21.02) (21.23)
units sold) ’ '

(e) | Others o "321.31 439 . 45528
(Percentage share to total (9.20) (8.98) (8.84)
units sold) : '

Total 3493.89 - [ . 4894 5149.76

oo (100)

- .(100) .

oo (100).

=

CIRE

I




Annexure

(Paise per KWH)

(a):

Revenue (cxcluding :subéidy_

from Government) 1

22949 -

257.83

295.31

(b)

Expenditure . -

307.40

- 358.02

347.32

(©)

Profit (+)/Loss(-)

() 77.9%

(910019

() 52.01

.'(d)‘

Averag_e subsidy . claimed |

from Govérnment

39.67 . .

64.17

47.45

247

315,

6.78

-

()

'Average interest charges

Revenue expenditure-includes depreciation but exciludes interest on long term loans.

07




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

ANNEXURE -5
Statement showing financial position of Statutory corporations

(Referred to in paragraph No. 1.2.4)

Haryana Financial Corporation

(Rupees in crore)
A. Liabilities
Paid-up capital 33.87 33.87 34.06
Share application money -- -
Reserve fund and other 14.41 14.41 14.23
reserves and surplus
Borrowings:
(1) Bonds and debentures 223.46 223.46 258.71
(11) Fixed deposits 2932 26.68 15.14
(iti) | Industrial Development 279.69 243.66 232.77
Bank of India and Small
Industries Development
Bank of India
(iv) | Reserve Bank of India 6.00 - -
(v) Loan in lieu of share
capital:
(a) State Government - - -
(b) Industrial Development -- - -
Bank of India
(vi) | Others (including State 53.58 35.63 2.39
Government)
Other liabilities and 72.40 96.16 31.86
provisions
Total A T12.73 673.87 589.16
B. Assets
Cash and Bank balances 50.49 35.60 55.91
Investments 10.25 9.93 0.99
Loans and Advances 577.02 534.78 403.61
Net Fixed assets 24.14 23101 21.04
Other assets : 14.54 14.57 15.02
Miscellaneous expenditure 36.29 55.98 92.59
and deficit
Total B 712.73 673.87 589.16
C. | Capital employed 632.06 596.02 563.20

Capit:al employed represents the mean of” the aggregate of opening and closing
balanczes of paid-up capital, loans in lieu of capital, seed money. debentures, reserves
(other- than those which have been funded! specifically and backed by investments
outsic le), bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance).

108




- Anmexure -

| Liabilities -

| Pdrd—up 'cdpitdl L

T "‘—Assets

s Gross block

ek

Cdprtal employed represents lhe nct ﬁxed dSSCtS (mcludmg caprldl works m— B

progress) plus workmg capltal E

109




Audit }éeport (Commercial) for the year-ended 31 March 2002

ANNEXURE-6
Statement showing working results of Statutory corporations
(Referred to in paragraph No. 1.2.4)-

1.  Haryana Financial Corporation
(Rupees in crore)
1. Income -
(a) Interest on loans . 8572 78.77 _ 77.60
(b) | Other income '6.29 4.88 3.60
| Tetal-1 ‘ 92.01 - 83.65 81.20
2. Expenses '
(a) Interest on long-term and 80.15 . 76.03 . 67.38
short-term loans ' .
"1 (b) . | Other expenses . 10.09 12.89 10.82
' Total-2 _ 90.24 . 88.92 78.20
3. .| Profit (+)/1oss (-) before 1.77 (-)5.27 ' (+) 3.00
-] tax (1-2) ] .
4. Provision for tax 0.19 - - -
5. Other appropriations 0.55 - -
6 Provision for _ 16.88 - _ -
non-performing assets : :
7. Amount available for (-) 15.85 (-)5.27 (+) 3.00
dividend ‘ ' L
R ) Dividend paid/payable 1.94 1.94 0.84
2 " | Total return-on Capital . 81.73 70.76 70.38
: employed '
10. . | Percentage of return on . 13 12 12.50
capital employed

2. Haryana Warehousing Corporation
L. Income ‘ .
(a) . Warchousing charges .~ | 17.58 25.50, 35.96
(b) | Other mncome 12.20 13.07 12.99
Total-1 : 29.78 38.57 - 48.95
2. Expenses '
L@ Establishment charges 7.62 8,05 8.53
(b) | Other expenses - 9.10 11.40 21.34
Total-2 16.72 19.45 29.87
3. - | Profit (+)/Loss(-) before 13.06 19.12 . 19.08
tax (1-2)
4. . Prior period adjustments | - - - 2.27
5. Other appropriations - 12.48 v 18.54 17.91
6 . | Amount available for 0.58 0.58 1.17
: dividend . .
7. Dividend for the year 0.58 0.58 1.17
8 Total return on capital 13.17 19.20 19.21
employed ‘ , 3
9. Percentage of return on 4.5 4.2 2.77
capital employed

110




- Annexure

ANNEXURE -7
Statement showing operétionaﬂ performance of Statutory c{orpofa.t‘ivons

(Referred to in paragraph No. 1.2.4.2.2)

et e e ST

1. = Haryana Financial Corporation
(Amount: Rupees.in crore)

Applications pending af the| . 85 28.42 103 44.00 51 20.83

beginning of the year e ' R

Applications received 386 135.60 362 147.27 448 198.75

Total v 471 164.02 | 465 .| 191.27 499 219.58

Applications sanctioned 299 90.61 326 | 130.37 354 - 136.91

Applications © 69 29.42 88 | 4007 | 73 55.89

cancelled/withdrawn/rejected/ o

reduced o

Applications pending at the| 103 44.00 51 20.83 72 26.78

close of the year s ) o _ :

Loans disbursed . 352 65.45 312 | 54.65 339 67.40

Loan outstanding at the close| 5248 540.72 4753 | -488.98 4342 _479.75
*| of the year ' R ‘

Amount overdue for recovery

at the close of the year _ L

(a) Principal 161.37 " 180.86 | - 205.47

(b) Interest 412.36 543.65 - 634.92

Total o : 3825 | 573.73 . 724.51 - 890.39

Amount involved In recovery 507.54 - 650.22 - . 175.62

cértificate cases ' C o '

Percentage of overdue loans to 29.34 36.99 - 42.83

the outstanding loans

2. Haryana Warehousing Corporation

Number of stations covered 104 105 110

Storage capacity created up to the end of

the year (tonne in lakh)

(a) Owned 8.35 8.25 9.27

(b) Hired 2.19 4.08 7.96

Total - 10.54 12.33 17.23

Average capacity utilised during the year 7.20 11.68 17.89 .

(tonne in lakh) i .

Percentage of utilisation 68.31 94.73 103.83 -

Average revenue per tonne per year 244.17 218.32 . 280

(Rupees) : '

Average expenses per tonne per year 232.22 166.52 159

(Rupees) : :

Profit (+)/Loss (-) per tonne (Rupees) (+) 11.95 (+) 51.80 . NA

111



| Audit Repoﬂ (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

b  ANNEXURE -8 - - M
Statement showmo the department-wise break up of lnspectlon Reports outstanding as ’
: on 30 September 2002 -

(Referred to in Paragraph No. 1.8) : _ ' . 1 ‘
‘ ‘ _ ,
1

-

)
A. Working PSUs L o
" 1. | Agriculture’ 5 47 124 1993-94 it
2. | Industry 4 9 52 1997-98 !
3. Transport 1 ) 21 1995-96 it
4. | Electronics 2 3 6 2000:01 1
5. Forest: 1 3 5 - 1997-98 ‘
6. | Mining and Geology 1 6 21 1996-97 (
7. Home 1. 2 4 2000-01 ,
8| Scheduled Castes 2 6. 18. - 1998-99 i
and Backward ;
Classes Welfare , !

9. | Women and Child . 1 3 6 1999-2000 l
Development V _ -
10. | Tourism and Public 1 2 2 1996-97 |
Relations * : T ‘
11. | Power: 5 442 - 839 1981-82
Total ‘A’ 24 529 1098 .
B Non-working PSUs _ ' E‘
1 | Agriculture 1 1 5 1996-97 |
2 | Industry 1 3 6 1995-96 A
Total 'B' 2 4 7 )
Grand Total (A+B) 26 533 1105 y

This includes position of IRs and paragraphs outstanding in respect of HERC, the
financial position and- working results of which. are not discussed as it prepares Income and .
- Expenditure Account and Receipts and Paymems Accounts. ‘ 4 , . 1

112




et el e,

Annexure

ANNEXURE -

9

Statement showing the department-wise draft paragraphs/reviews, reply to which were

awaited

(Referred to in paragraph

No. 1.8)

N

I Power 5 February to May 2002
2 Industry 5 - March to May 2002
3. Agriculture 2 1 April and May 2002
4, Scheduled castes 1 - February 2002

and Backward

classes Welfare
5: Electronics 1 - “April 2002

Total 14 2




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2002

ANNEXURE-10
Statement showing plant-wise installed capacity vis-a-vis targets fixed for processing
seed and actual achievements during 1997-2002 in respect of Haryana Seeds

Development Corporation Limited
(Referred to in paragraph No. 241.9)
mri 1997-98 100 80430 » 41541 42 56.93
1998-99 100000 69600 60308 60 51.87
1999-2000 100000 66200 68318 68 22|55
2000-01 100000 52650 54206 54 NA
2001-02 100000 48520 24766 25 NA
Yamunanagar 1997-98 40000 28970 e 7724 19 202.99
1998-99 40000 20550 16315 41 110.33
1999-2000 40000 20700 17371 43 89.45
2000-01 40000 20600 18537 46 NA
2001-02 40000 15350 8936 22 NA
Hisar 1997-98 60000 60620 +~ 26117 s 134.54
1998-99 60000 74800 50122 R4 109.19
1999-2000 60000 78000 603064 101 72.37
2000-01 60000 78900 56010 93 NA
2001-02 60000 50279 37559 63 NA
Sirsa 1997-98 50000 60675 - 37264 75 5788
1998-99 50000 60600 40852 82 56.75
1999-2000 50000 60700 50277 101 46.75
200001 50000 46500 32235 65 NA
2001-02 50000 37170 19469 39 NA
Tohana 1997-98 20000 28255 - 14787 74 93.86 L
1998-99 20000 25570 22421 112 42.67
1999-2000 20000 33000 22812 114 33.78
2000-01 20000 20900 19304 97 NA
2001-02 20000 18145 8904 45 NA
Pataudi 1997-98 20000 18110 - 6207 31 96.80
1998-99 20000 15900 4831 24 96.14
1999-2000 20000 15700 5745 29 91.41
2000-01 20000 12120 5000 25 NA
2001-02 20000 9760 4374 23 NA
Total 1997-08 290000 277060 133640 46 12817
1998-99 290000 267020 194849 67 77.82 !
1999-2000 [ 290000 274300 224887 78 59.39
2000-01 290000 231670 185292 64 NA
2001-02 290000 179224 104098 36 NA
e
)
f
114

|




